
I \ • 

I • 

I ; . .· ~ .. 

.. 

i ( 

) 
! 

ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST 
FOR 

•· 

... --.. . ~ • ., o~- -

~ ...... '"'\ . -- \ 

AZB003 
AZB017 
AZB045 

SUPER HIGH SPEED 
OVERLOCK MACHINE 

r t J • a o "' •• r - • -

MODELS & DEVICES 
AZBOOO 
AZB020 
AZB046 

AZ8015 
AZ8025 

AZ8016 
AZ8037 

-K2-MT2-MUS-MS-B3-BT 13-TC/CH20-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• 
( 

. . ' 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



..,_o? 
. 
Q MOOELLO GAUGE - ----

No s•stema 

·~· 
AZBOOO --Mrlf·IM» 

I DCxl 3 

........ 
AZ8003 ........ 

I!IDf.awll I OCxl 3 
t:"~!'!' ... 

AZ8015 =·- I OCxl 3 
:.- ........ 
~) AZ8016 ........ I OCxl 3 

-i AZ8017 .... I OCxl 3 

~ 

· ~ 
Ulf.JQA 

AZ8020 "'' "" I TIDJ·YIIJA 2 OCxl 4 
I &Df J.IWJ 
1'10f..J.YIDAJ 

~ UDf·AlU !! A'Z8021 2 DCxl 4 
. t.rDF.J.Anto&J 

141f·14DA 

AZ8025 n»-no• 
fill~~· 2 DCxl 4 

- JCllf-3.1~ 

'AZ8045 ........ I OCxl 3 

.. 
AZ8046 -·- 2 DCxl 4 -..... ......... --AZ8500 -- 2 DCll27 5 .,.,..,.. , .. ,. 

~ 

-~ 

1i AZ8502 -..., .... 2 0Cll27 4 
1i ,..,., .. 
il AZ8505 - 2 DCx27 5 

I cw .... 

I~ AZ8506 
....... 

:s 2 0Cx27 5 -.... 

~) AZ8507 --I 2 DCx27 5 ......... 

~ n ·AZ852D .•.. ,... 
3 DCx27 6 , ... .,.. 

·-AZ8525 ·- DCxl7 . ..., 3 0 ·--

-

l - {)_ 
2.!>-3.5 - 3.5-4 5 

2.5-35 
3.5-4 5 - 4.5-55 
55-65 

25-3.5 -
35-4.5 

- 1.5-20 

- 3.5--4.5 

3.5-4.5 2.0 
4.5-5.5 

2.4 5.5-6.5 

3.2 65-7.5 

35-4.5 2.0 45-5.5 
2.4 5.5-6.5 

- 3.5-4.5 

2.4 5.H.5 

3.2 3.5-4.5 

5.0 
•. 5-5.5 

5.5-6.5 
2 .• 6.5-7.5 

3.2 3.5-4.5 
50 
2.4 4.5-5.5 

3.2 3.5-4.5 

5.0 4.5-5.5 

3.2 3.5-4.5 

5.0 •.s-s.s 
3.2 3.5-4.5 

S.O •. 5-5.5 

3.2+2.4 3.5-4.S 

2 .• +2.0 4.5-5.5 

3.2+2.4 5.5--U 

• 

tJ UIILIZZO 

O.l1tu1a invr) lbrle d1 T Shills • 
m1gliette Puto dol~la "' gu1d11 
OfiiUICertb.JIIIbllt 

I ago. per uw gencr a le 

lnselimento d• lelluccre d• 
unlorzo in art•coh d1 m;~glieria 

........................ -, I 
Pf'l' l.lll ;.\clb. IOldlo!C\ K C. tAM· 
Pltllol-'latv(.ltut i iS 1 011'1tto l 
Pos11;11d~ Cl ~lltunont Otll~ hn· 
gueN dr.!.l aucu tr.t;o 

Sim•lt a AZ 11115. ma per •nst· 
rimtnro dl cordonctno at posro 
dell• fenuccta 

2 a;hi per au emblag9i d• 
ilfhCofi Ch tNQhtflil , CCC 

lmi1Utane sJtdy 
SIIICh In generalt . 

2 agtu per insenmenlo dl 
lenucc•e di nnforzo. 

Assemblaggi con arrlcclillura 
per upi da bllmbino, 
um.ctlle da daM&. 

Sim.lta AZ 11).15 ma con 
amctiatura a 2 aohi. 

Punto dt sicurezna 5 till 
pa assembiiQOi dl tessutt dl 
stofla • mao1ttr1a 
ltueriemedl. 

Come Al8500 rna 1 41111 

Arriuiatura e punta d• 
SM:UfiZZI. 

Arrlcclltura con lnserlmento 
ltllucdl t a~rdondno 

Arrlcdatura con lnmlmtnto 
llttucda stnzl eordondno. 

ComtMiliont di puoto 
soprqgiUo 12 IOhi I punta dl 
licureua per l'uliltzzaziont 
lllmohiNttorl. 

Combllwlono dl punlo 
IGPft;lltto a2aohi t punta di 
olauwn con pltcllno p11 lnM-
tkntniD flttucda di rlnlorro. 

CUCIIURA 

a 
!} 
;9 

r-, 
.!; 

a 
~ 
G) 
~ . 

~ 
~ 

" $ 

1$ 
~ 
.1!i) 

4/J 
$ 
# 

MACCHINA TAGLIACUCE A 
PUNTO SOPRAGGITTO Dl 
ALTISSIMA VELOCITA. 

MACCHINA TAGLIACUCE 
"SAFETY STITCH" Dl 
ALTISSIMA VELOCITA 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
I 

( 

\ 

CONTENTS 

MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (1) • • • • • • • • • .i'JJ'<-!Mi f;lt(l) • • • • • • 1 
II II (2) • • • • • • • II (2) • • • • 2 
II II (3) • • • • • • • • II (3) • • 3 

MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS • tr-~00~ • • • • • • • • • 4 
MISCELLAt\EOUS CRANKSHAFT & BUSHINGS· • • 3=:.W&'CJ7 ~ V .:~.OOf;lt • • • 5 
NEEDLE BAR DRIVING MECHANISM • • • • • • • • tt•tt• • · · · · · · · · 6 
NIFE DRIVING MECHANISM • • • • • • • • • j. .A-11 • · · · · • • 7 
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM • • • • • • • • • • • • • ~.:I:.tltl • • • • • • • • • 8 
UPPER LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM • • • • • • • • • • • J:.Jv-J~~- · • · 9 
LOitER LOOPER DRIVIt\G MECHANISM • • • rJli-J~tl#f • · · · · · · 10 
FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM • • • • • • • • • • • ilii*- 1) PJJi5tl11 • • • • • • 11 
FEED DRIVING MECHANISM • • • • • • • • • • • • ~ 1) tltl · · · · · · · · · 12 
LUBRICATING MECHANISM· • • • • • • • • • -• • • • • • ~iffi-· · · · • · · · · · 13 
EXCLUSIVE PARTS for UPPER KNIFE(Angled Type) ,AZ8000 • ~ j. .A}I(C}t1-t1Jl.'U~li • • • 14 
AZ8015-57,AZ8017-57 EXCLUSIVE PARTS· • • • • • • • • ~7-1:-T'Jv.WJfJ$~ • • • • 15 
AZ8016 EXCLUSIVE PARTS • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ~7-=E-f"Jv.WJfJ$~ • • • • 16 
AZ8020-Y ,X EXCLUSIVE PARTS • • • • • • • • • •. • • • ~7-1:-f"Jv:Wffl$~ • • • • 17 
AZ8025-Y ,X EXCLUSIVE PARTS • • • • • • • • • • ~7-=E-T" Jv:WJfJ$~ • • • • 18 
AZ8037 EXCLUSIVE PARTS • • • • • • • • • • • • ~7-1:-T' Jv.Wffl$~ • • • • 19 
AZ8045,8046 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(!) • • • • • • • • • • • ~7-=ET'Jv.WJfJ$~ (1) • • 20 

II II " (2) • • • • • • • • • II II (2) • • 21 
AZ8046 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 11 II (3) • • 22 
"K2" DEVICE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • "K2" ~'li: • • • • • · • · 23 
"MT2" DEVICE(l) • • • • • • • • • • • • • "MT2" ~fi (l) • • • • • • 24 

II II (2) • • 0 • • • • • • • • • • • II II (2) 0 • • • 25 
"MUS" DEVICE(l) • • • • • • • • • • • • • ·"MUS" ~fi (l) • • • 26 

II II (2) • • • • • • • • • II II (2) • • 27 
II II (3) • • • • • • • • • II II (3) • • • 28 
II II (4) • • • • • • • II II (4) • • 29 
II II ( 5) • • • II II ( 5) • • • • • • 3Q 

"MS" & "B3" DEVICE • • • • • • • •••••• 11HS"&V:"B3" ~!{ •• 31 
''BT13" DEVICE(l) • • • • • • • • • • ; • • • • • • • 

11
BT13" ~jii (l) • • • • 32 

II II ( 2) • • • • • • • • • • • II II (2) • • • • • • 33 
II II (3) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • II II (3) • • • • • • 34 
II II ( 4) • • • • • • II II ( 4) • • • • • • 35 

"TC/C1120" DEVICE (1) for AZ8000 • • • • • • • "TC/CH20" ~fi: (1) • • 36 
I II II ( 2) II II II (2) • • • • 37 

II II ( 3) II • • • • II II ( 3) • • • • 38 
II II ( 4) II • • • • II II ( 4) • 39 

THREAD STA~D & SUPPORTI~G ROARD • • • • • • • • • tr.:sl:#.& "{}~?"~ • • • • • 40 
Ir\DEX • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • *51 · • · • · • · • · • · 41 

Illustration of this Parts Rook is based on the Model AZ8003-03,04,05 
with Flat Knife. 
=. (J)J~-'/ 7 ~ ~ li AZ8003-03, 04,05 (.sp: j. .A~{S) !:~:;4.'1-:: ~ "'( 4 7 .A ~!: ~'l=.bx ~ "'( t1 I) *"t, 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 

1 

.. 
4 · -(§) 

s-! 2 

~-· 
9 ~ 6--G 

7 

26 

27 ® 

28~ 
30 

M w 14 

13 · .:-12. h o -15 __ .. · 
@<(Y . .... 

18 

/ 

--. 
'· .· 

. ( 
...J ' 

_. ·:1".;.. 

" I .. 
1 i .. ' 

•• :· . 
25 

22 

8 rJ . 
24 

Jl 

y-17 

( 

19 

- ·20 

21 

22 

23 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



/ 
\ 

MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(1) 
Ref. Parts 

1 
Amt 

Description gg fr ~ ~~ 
1 2100006 
2 2100013 
3 2100014 
4 001123 
5 110013 
6 2100011 
7 160001 
8 2100012 
9 003637 

10 2100008 

X 11 
12 
13 

. 14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 

'f.. 23 

110012 
100001 
110010 

0020004 
0020005 
2100053 
110016 

2100054 
2100001 
2100003 

Cloth Plate •· • • • • • • • • • • • !J C A :f 1.1- f-. • • • • • • • 1 
Cloth Plate (Lower) • • • • • • • • !J C A :f 1.1- f-. ("f) • • • • • J 

Rubber Cushion • • • • • • • • • • !J C A :f 1.1- f-. ("f)jl ~ m! • • ] 
Washer • • • • • • • • • • • • • • '1 ":J !:/-? • • • • • • • • • • 5 
Screw(H4-0. 7X5.4) • • • • • • • •1.1:.*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 3 
Cloth Plate Eccentric Bushing • • • .J:. ~ -e ~ -:1 ':1 ~ .:1. • • • • • • 1 
Screw (H4-0. 7 X 4) • • • • • • • • 1.1:.* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Cloth Plate Hinge Pin Collar • • • t ~~ ~ :,I]J "7- · • • • • • 1 
Screw (118-44 X 2. 5) • • • • • • • • 1.1:.* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Cloth Plate Spring • • • • • • !J C A :f 1.1- f-.1"<* • • • • • 1 

Screw (M4-0. 7 X 5) • • • • • • • • • 1.1:.* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
Lock Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • c ':1 !J :J- ':1 f-. • • • • • • • • 1 
Stop Screw (M4-0. 7 X 16) • • • • • • A f-. ':II~*~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Oil Cap • • • • • • • •· • • • • • • ;t-{ Jll~ -v :f • • · · · • • • 1 
Oil ·Cap Seal • • • • • • • • • • • ;t .{ Jll~ -v :f 0 1) :,~ !1 • • • • 1 
Top Cover • • • • • • • • • • • • • J:..1J 1'<- • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M4-0.7X15) • • • • • • • • ·1.1:.*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 6 
Top Cover Gasket • • • • • • • • • J:..1J 1"<-1~ ':1 ~ :,1 • • • • • • 1 
Machine Frame • • • · • • • • • • 7 1.1-A • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Oil Reservoir Gasket • • • • • • • 7fl!~-?"l~ ':1 ~ :,1 • • • • • • • 1 

( X 24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

2100002 
0036788 
0032879 
0033627 
2100004 
2100005 

Oil Reservoir • • • • • · • • • • • • im~-7 • • • • • · • • • • • 1 
Rubber Spacer • • • • • • • • • • • :;j Am!A~-of.t • • • • • • • 4 
Oil Reservoir Rubber Cushion(Black-colored)~~:;jA(~~) • • • 3 
Oil Reservoir Rubber Cushion(Green-colored)~~:;jA(~~) • • • 1 
Wind Guide Plate • • • • • • • • • Jl\~r'3t& • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Oil Reservoir Positioning Bar • • • ~~.;-~~- • • • • • • • • 4 

300004 
120017 

0020137 
005075 

Washer • • • • • • • • • • • • • • '7 ':1 ~ -v • • • • • • 4 
Screw(H5-0.8X15) • • • • • • • • •1.1:.*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
Drain Hole Seal • • • • • • • • • • 0 1) / !1 • • • • • 1 
Drain Hole Screw(3/8-24X8) • • • • mrl&:~-*~ • · · · · · · · · 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2 

4, •·· ·· ~- - ..... .. -ci::!l@ 
. ······ ·_- :• 

..... . ::. ~:: : · ... 
', .. .. . 

-~~ 
10" 13 

~ 

( 

7/ 

.. 

( 

..... 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



... 

/ 

'· 

, 
MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(2) 
Ref. Parts 

~ 
Am 

~ _]L 
1 2100028 
2 110013 
3 2100049 
4 110030 
5 2100048 
6 000538 
7 110012 
8 2100143 
9 2100018 

10 2100019 

11 2100017 
12 2100020 
13 003637 

Description RA ~ Re 
Side Cover • • • • • • • • • • • • iJt!Jiii jJ .r<- • • • • • • • • · 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 8) • • • • • • • • • J1:.;t, ~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Needle Bar Cover(Left) • • • • • • fN$13 J'<- (ir:) • • • • • • • 
Screw (M3-0. 5 X 3) • • • • - • • • • • .ll:..::f. ~ • • • • • • • • • 
Needle Bar Cover(Rear) • • • • • • fH$1JJ'<-(tl) • • • • • • • -. 
Washer • • • • • • • • • • • • • • '1 ':J ~ '"\" • • • • • • • • • • 
Screw(H4-0. 7X5) • • • • • • • • • .ll:..::f.~ • • • • • • • • • • • < 
Needle Bar Oil Defender • • • • • • ti1*ittl~-7 • • • · • • · 
Needle Thread Cover Hinge • • ; • • ti!A1JJ'<- t: ':/~ • • • • • • i 
Needle Thread Cover Hinge Spring • ti*1JJ"<- t: ':/~J'<;;f. • • • • 

Needle Thread Cover • • • • • • • • ti* jJ J"<- • • • • • • • • • 1 
Needle Thread Cover Hinge Pin· • • tf*jJJ'<- t: ':/~t:"':/ • • • • 1 
Screw (118-44 X 2'. 5) .• • • • • • • • .ll:..::f. ~ • • • • • • • • • • • ~ 

<::lf1J~8\.ffi 14 2100027 Safety Plate • • • • ; • • • • • • 7 ~ :Ji- f.: • • • • • • • • • 1 
15 100001 
16 390000 

X 17 0020014 
18 2100022 
19 0024446 
20 001330 

)( 21 0024085 
22 110002 
23 0020016 
24 2100024 

X25 0024095 
26 2100025 
27 2100026 
28 ----
29 ----
30 ----
31 ----
32 110003 

Models 

AZ8000 
AZ8003 
AZ8020 
AZ8025 
AZ8003/MU5 
AZ8020/MU5 

Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7 -:1 " • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
"AZ" Mark • • • • • • • • • • • • • A Z -:::t- ? • • • • • • · · • 1 
Front Cover Latch Spring • • • • • ftrlml ~ 1J J'< -7 ~ 7' r<;;f. • • • 1 
Front Cover Hook Guide • • • • • • 81Jfm ~ 1J J'<-~pg • • • • • • 1 
Front Cover Hook • • • • • • • • • iifml ~ 1J J'<-7 ~ !1 • • • • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 3. 8) • • • • • • • • .ll:..::f. ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

Front Cover Latch • • • • • • • • • iiffm ~ 1J J'<-7 ~ 7' · • • • • 1 
Screw(M3-0.5X5) • • • • • • • • • .ll:..::f.~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Front Cover Hinge Pin • • • • • • • ftrlml ~ 1J J'<- t: ':/ ~ t:• ':/ • • • 1 
Front Cover • • • • • • • • • • • • trulm ~ 1J 1'<- • • • • • • • • 1 
Front Cover Hinge Spring • • • • • ftrllm ~ 1J 1'<- t: ':/ ~ J'<;;f. • • • 1 
Front Cover Hinge • • • • • • • • • 81J!m ~ 1J 1'<- t: ':/ ~ • • • • • 1 
Chip Guide(Openable) • • • • • • • ~ IJ Mti~:fi • • • • • • • • 1 
Threading Chart (See the Table) • • *il~ ('"F~$P.«) • • • • • • 1 
Model Plate(See the Table) • • • • m!~~("f~$P.«) • • • • • • 1 
Gauge Indicate Plate(See the Table)if-~lt%~('"F~$ffl0 • • • 1 

Device Indicate Plate(See the Table) 7.-f J'<~ .Aie%:fi('"F~$P.«)l 
Screw(M3.5-0.6X6) • • • • • • • • ll:.::f.~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 

Parts No. Parts No. Gauge Indicate Plate 
(Model Plate) (Threading Chart) and Prats No. 

2109400 390510 03DF 0020850 
2109401 II 03DA 0020851 
2109402 390511 04DF 0020852 
2109403 II 04DA 0020853 
--- 390514 05DF 0020854 
--- 390515 05DA 0020855 

06DF 0020856 
Device Indicate Plate 06DA 0020857 

and Prats No. X4DF 0020791 
/K2 0018710 X4DA 0020792 
/MT2 0018732 XSDF 0020798 
/MUS 0018731 X5DA 0020799 

YSDF 0020817 
Y5DA 0020818 
Y6DF 0020814 
v~nA nn,nn•~ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3 

3 

'Z1 

25 

20 

r<\\ v 

3 
18 

4-e 

, · 

13 

'··· .·· 
' 

·. 

'10 ( 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.. 

. . 

MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(3) 
Ref. Parts 

3 
Amt 

.J!L ~ 
1 2100035 

6fu:l~1\ t'U 2 2100036 
'X_ 3 110013 

4 2100047 
5 2100039 
6 110001 
7 2100093 

~n~CI\\:""P 8 2100122 
g 2100318 

10 110012 

\11 000740 
12 0020052 
13 2100045 

I 14 2100044 
I <:l%c\\\:l) 15 2100043 

l \ 1
176 0020472 

0033024 
18 2100041 
19 2100042 
20 0036518 

1 \21 
~'13'\ - 22 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

2100110 
2100038 
2100037 
2100029 
001331 

2100030 
110009 

Description I 45 ~ 
Feed Mechanism Cover • • • • • • • ~ IJ J:.:fJJ'<- • • • • • • • • J 
Feed Mechanism Cove:r Gasket • • • • ~ IJ J:.:fJ J"<-J~ ::,~ ~ ~ • • • • ) 
Screw(M4-0.7X8) • • • • • • • • •.11:-*~· • • • • • • • • • H 
Rubber Cushion • • • • • • • • • • jj!)l}J!(q:t) • • • • • • • • • 1 
Needle Bar Connecting Link Cover(Front)tf.:fJJ"<-(;W) • • 1 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 5.4) • • • • • • • • .11:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • i 
Ball Bearing Holder • ·v· ,,1-4i c} 1 • • -"{ 7 IJ :,1 !l~.:r. • • • 1 
D-Ring i-416" 0.0 •')(. e • • ~ • • 0 IJ ~!/· • • • • • • • • • 1 
Fan Cover • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7 7 ~ :fJ J"<- • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 5) • • • • • • • • • .11:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 

•• ~~ •••••••••••• 1 
• ~~. • • • • • • ••• 2 

• • • :t~~::uJ{~ ~ • • • • • 1 

Seal Plug • • • • • • • • • • • 
Seal Plug • • • • • • • • • • 
Pushbutton • • .• • • • • • • 
Pushbutton Pin • • • • • • • 
Pushbutton Spring• • • • • • • 

• 7'~ ~.:~.if{~~- •••••• 1 
• • 7'~ v .:Ljj{~ ~'"<*. • • 1 

Seal · • • · • • • • •••••••QIJ~!/·•••••••••1 
Retaining Ring • • • • • • • • • • :A f.. ~ 7' IJ ~!I • • • • • • • 1 
Ball Bearing Housing • • • • JV') ~~.if • • • • • • • • • 1 
Ball Bearing Housing Gasket • • • • J'\ r':J ~ :,1 !I J'( ::,~ -!f ~ • • • • • 1 
Seal Plug • · · • • • · · · • • • • Ia~ • • • • • • • · • • • • 1 

Seal Plug • • • • • · • · • · • • • tti~ • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Tail Cover Gasket • • • • • • • ~-'~ ::1 ~ ~ • • • • • • 1 
Tail Cover • • • • • • • • • • • • .:fJ J'<- • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Fabric Guide Plate • • • • • • • • i'ii~P3~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 3. 8) • • • • • • • • .11:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
fabric Guide Plate Support • • • • i'P~P3~ • · • • • • • • · • 1 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 8) • • • • • • • • • .11:-* ~ • • • • • • • 2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



4 

... 

28 

~~., 

()G!~ 

JD 

C::,·e •• •, II 
J6 t""" V· • . ( 

35 ~ 

40 

( 
41 

37 

0 

' 39 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS 4 
Ref. Parts Amt. 

Na __1g_ Description Mr £ Req. 
~'=1\~\)-1- 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap • • • • • {r.JilT-J'<* ~ "\' ::1 7"(1:) • • • 3 

\ 'v 2 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing • • • • • • {r.~-T-7 ::1 i' [§I IJ .d:Jl • • • • 3 
· · \.\ 3 0024156 Needle Thread Tension Spring • • • tf"{r.pj-j=-J"<;t.. • • • • • • • • 1 
\ \\ 4 002011~1G2>~Thread Tension Spring Retainer • • {r- 11.j -j=-J"<;t .. ~ "\' v 7" (~) • • 3 

'\' 5 000178 ('\ '&) Felt • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7 ~Jll" • • • • • • • • 3 
\ '.. 6 003111H.3\\\\) Tension Disc • • • • • • • • • • • {r. Jlj-j=-.llll. • • • • • • • • • • 6 
~ 7

8 
000177 ( 111) Felt • • • • • • • • • • • • .• • • 7 ~Jll" • • • • • • • • 3 

" 004265 Tension Post (Short) • • • • • • • • *-" -T. OR) • • • • • • • • 3 
9 000340 Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7::1 " • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

O~'i'Vt. 10 2100073 Tension Disc Eyelet for Needle Threadtf"{r-" 7-'f=i'*-ii • • • • • • 1 
~2. r I ~JNtJL.IH . r-c• . S.. 1 lt-1 ~ 

11 230000 ~ Screw(ll/64-40X8.3) • • • • • • • .ll:*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
12 0024157 Upper & Lotrer Looper Thread Tension Spring Jli-J~tf. ii.J-TJ"<* • • 2 

O~i\\::0 13 0020101 (2ciOI Tension Disc Eyelet .for Looper ThreadJli-J~tf.~-T'f=i'*-~ • • 2 
14 2100062 Tension Disc Eyelet Support • • • • P.I-TT:i'tf.ill&Mti • • • • • • 1 
15 130007 Screw(M4-0.7X10)• • • • • • • • •.ll:*~· • • • • • • • • • •3 
16 2100063 Thread Guide Plate • • • • • • • • !f.~~~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
17 110012 Screw(M4-0.7X5) • • • • • • • • • .ll:;t..~ • • • • • ·s • • • • 3 

Ol\.\\\:!L\::'() 18 2100072 ~l'L"! ~'ir\eedle Thread Eyelet(Large) • • • • tf"{r. il (*) .~ \c;>q .~o. • • 1 
\ 19 2100071 Needle Bar Thread Retainer Bracket ~'~TT=i' • • • • • • • • • • 1 

20 110029 Screw (M3. 5-0.6 X 6) • • • • • • • • .ll:;t.. ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

CQ()'ct\ f 21 
22 
23 

\~ 24 

\' 25 
\ 26 

27 
28 
29 
30 

y. 31 
oQ(;)l::llt~:-"0 32 

33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

41 

2100068 '2t~t6t? Needle Thread Pull-off • • • • • • tt!f.lttJ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
001228 Screw(3/32-56X3.2) • • • • • • • • 11:;7..~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 

0036175 Thread Retainer Plate Support • • • ,J, li.I-T~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
0032425 Thread Retainer Plate· • • • • • • ,J,:a.I-T.llll. • • • • • • • • • • 1 
0020131 ~ a\6~ Thread Retainer Spring • • • • • • ,J,li.I-T .fill.J'\;7.. • • • • • • 1 

001095 Screw(1/8-44X8.5) • • • • • • • •11:;7..~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
2100229 Looper Holder Cover Spacer(Rubber) Jli-J~'f:i']JJ'\-Ar{-.fj" • • • 1 
2100060 Looper Holder Cover • • • • • • • • Jli-J~f:i']JJ'<- • • • • • • • 1 
110009 Screw(M4-0.7X8) • • • • • • • • • .1.1:;7..~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 

0093303 Looper Driving Shaft Oil Seal· • • Jv-J-efl!l :;t 1 Jli~-Jll • • • • 1 

0036533 
2100065 
110035 

2100070 
2100069 
007619 

0021124 
0093864 
000198 
000240 

0022215 

Looper Thread Eyelet (Left) • • • • Jli-J~tf.i!: (ii:) • • • • • • • 1 
Lower Looper Thread Eyelet (Right) • "f Jli-J~tf.)g (:b) • • • • • • 1 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 10) • • • • • • • • • 11:* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
SP Unit, Complete Set • • • • • • • S P ~11 (k!ll) • • • • • • • • 1 
Oil Container Support • • • • S P ~ ~ ~ J&Mti • • • • • • 1 
Scre~oi(9/64-40X6.3) • • • • • ·11:;7..~ • • • • • • • • 2 
Oil Container • • • • • • • • • S p ~ ~ ~ • • • • · • • • • 1 
Oil Container Plug • • • • • • • • tfi~ • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Felt • • • • • • • • • • • S P 7 .:r. Jll i' · • • • 1 
Oil IHck • • • • • • ••••• ab$(~!f.) ...•..•.• 1 

Looper Thread Pipe • • • • • • • • {r. )gJ~...( :f · • • • • • 0 2 

II From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



5 

.. 

17 

37 

0 

/~ 

3 

/'---...• 
~· ,-.........,. -

/ ··, /." ........ ...__ 
"' . / -.... ....... 

---........ . 

4. 

-~ 

....... 
.' 

' · 

( 

\ ·, 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



MISCELLANEOUS CRANKSHAET & BUSHINGS 
Ref. Parts 
_!!L Nn 

1 2100090 
2 160007 
3 000474 
4 009753 
5 2100118 
6 2100092 
7 2100113 
8 2100121 
9 2100094 

10 2100364 

\
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

\
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 

( 24 
25 
26 

X 27 
tZ. 28 

29 
30 

31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

\
36 
37 
38 

160001 
2100120 
2100106 
160000 

2100111 
110036 

2100095 
2100109 
2100112 
2100105 

2100104 
2100117 
2100101 
2100100 
0032684 

003636 
2100126 
2100129 
310009 

0093303 

2100202 
2100203 
2100114 
2100115 
2100097 
2100096 
2100034 
2100098 

Description Mt f. 
Pulley • • • • • • • • • • • • -j'- lJ • • • • • • • • 
Screw (M6-1 X 6) • • • • • • • • • • Jl:.::t-~ • • • • • • • • . ' 
\L'asher • • • • • • • • • • • • • • '1 ':J ~-\:' • • • • • • • • · 
Screw (M6-1 X 30) • • • • • • Jl:.::t-~ • • • • • • • • • • • 
Oil Cooling Fan • • • • • • • • ?t-W 7 7 ~ • • • • • • • • • · 
Mechanical Oil Shield • • • • • • • ~"liJlJ • • • • • • • • • • • 
Corrugeted Washer • • • • • • • • • i&:~ '1 ':I ~-\' • • • • • • • • J 

Crankshaft Ball Bearing(Right) • • ;1{-)11~7 l) ~if(ti) • • • • 1 
Crankshaft Sleeve • • • • • • • • • !J ? ~ !J ~-\' 7 f-. .A lJ -7" • 
Oil Pump Driving Worm· • • • • • • ?7t-A • • • • • • • • • • J 

Screw (M4-0. 7 X 4) • • • • • • • • • Jl:.::t-~ • • • • • • • • • • • l 
Crankshaft Ball Bearing(Center) • • ;1{-)11~7') ~if(qt) • • • • 1 
Crankshaft • • ·• • • • • • • • • • !J ? ~ !J ~-\' 7 f-. • • • • 1 
Screw(M3-0.5X3) • • •· • • • • • • tS;t..~ • • • • • • • • • • • ~ 
Crankshaft Counterweight • • • • • r<? ~.A rj .:c....( f-. • • • • 2 
Screw(M3-0.5X8) • • • • • • • • • Jl:;t..~ • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
Crankshaft Ball Bearing(Left) • •· • ;1{-)11~7 l) ~if(tl) • • • • 1 
Crankshaft Bushing • • • • • • • • ,j, 7" ':I ~ .::t • • • • • • • • • 1 
Retaining Ring • • • • • • • • • • Jl: Jt.a · · • • • · • · · · • 1 
Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bushing(Right) J:)l.Afm7" ':I~ .::t (;b) • 1 

Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bushing (Left) J:)l.Afd1"1' ':I~ .::t (qt) • 1 
Upper Knife Driving Shaft Oil Seal J:)l.Afl!l7t ...( J11~-J11• • • • 1 
Needle Bar Driving Shaft Bushing(Right)~~7~~l11~~(t) • • • • • 1 
Needle Bar Driving Shaft Bushing(Left) tl~7~~~11~~(~) • • • • • 1 
Needle Bar Driving Shaft Oil Seal • tilH~~-f.~JW-Jli • • • • • • • 1 
Cap Scre"IO (5/16-32 X 3. 5) • • • ~* ~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
Needle Bar Bushing (Upper) • • • • • it~ 7 ':I ~ .:1 (1:) • • • • • • 1 
Needle Bar Bushing (Lo~o•er) • • • • • tf"~ 7 ':I~ .:1 CF) • • • • • • 1 
Oil \1ick · • • • • • • • • • • • • ~~ • • • • • • • · • • • · 2 
Looper Driving Shaft Oil Seal • • • J11-J-ef!117}" .-( )11~-)11 • • • • 2 

Upper Looper Driving Shaft Bushing(Front)l:J11-J-e$1k7 ':I~ .::t (;W)l 
Upper Looper Driving Shaft Bushing (Rear) l:J11-J-e$111'1' ':I~ .:1 (~)1 
Lower Looper Driving Shaft Bushing(FrontrFJ11-J~.W7 ':I~ .::t (nu)1 
Lolt'er Looper Driving Shaft Bushing(Rear) rJ11-J~.W'1' ':I~ .:t (~)1 
Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing (Right)~ lJ f~7 ':I~ .::t (;b) • • • • 1 
Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing(Left) ~ lJfl!l7 ':I~ .::t (ir:) • • • • 1 

Seal Plug • · · · · · · · · · · · · liS~ • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Control Lever Shaft Bushing • • • • ~ l) ~!Pin'<-$1117 ':I~ .::t • • 1 

/~ From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



6 

5 ' 

.. 45 

y--12 
3 

10 ® - - 11 

~ ~-13 " . ,,~' 
~ ,£) ~- -<a r....+ 

15 <J!If' " ~ 17 •• ~ 
- 43 "' \4 ,, v 
f\ ' 4 1\\ 27~ 
v- ~· m 37 

36 
35 

19 

38 

34 37 

7. 

. ' 

Q:J -
- · 1 

i -2 

i 27 

26-1 
26- 2 
26- 3 

11 - 32 

31 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NEEDLE BAR DRIVING HACHANISN 
Ref. Parts 
...!L ~ 
1 2100132 
2 120001 
3 2100144 
4 160002 
5 2100134 
6 120006 
7 2100137 
8 160003 
9 2100368 

10 2100136 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

t~\~B\t-U 18 
19 
20 

300008 
140003 

2100138 
2100176 
310013 

2100140 
110006 

2100123 
2109100 
----

Amt 
Description ~ 45 Re~ 

Needle Bar Driving Connecting Rod • tHf c ':I ~ • • • • • • • • • l 
Scre1i(M4-0.7X14) • • • • • • • • •1.1::*~ • • • • • • • • • o • 2 
Needle Bar Driving Connecting Rod Pintf.!J? ~ !J t.o;.; • • • • o 1 
Screli (M4-0. 7 X 5) • • • • • • • • • ll::;:t ... ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 6 
Needle Bar Driving Lever • • • • • tt• !J ? ~ !J *ill • • • • · o 1 
Scre1i(H6-1X12) • • • • • • • • • •1.1::*~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Needle Bar Driving Shaft Coll.ar • • tt•!J?~!J*i7J?- • • • o1 
Screli (M5-0. 8 X 5) • • • • • • • • • 1.1::-*' ~ • • • • • • • • • • o 2 
Needle Bar Driving Shaft • • • • • tt•!J?~!J- • • • • • • o1 
Needle Bar Crank Arm • • • • • • • tNf !J ? ~ !J • • • • • • • • 1 

Washer • . • • • . • . • 0 • 0 • •'J':J~-?· . . . . • . • . 0 1 
Screli (M6-1 X 18) • • • • . . • • . 1.1:: • .. 

0 .::f.~· . • • . • • • • 1 
Needle Bar Connecting Link . 0 • • tf. TJ ;.; !J • • 0 • . • • . 0 1 
Needle Bar Connecting Link Pin • o tt• TJ ~ !J t,o ~ • . • • • . • 2 
Oil Wick • . • . . • • . 0 • • . ·?dl~· • . 0 . . • • • • 2 
Needle Bar Connecting Bracket· • ·tt•~~· . • . . • . • . • 1 
Scre1i(M3.5-0.6X10) • • . • • 0 . ·ll:::.f.~· . 0 . • . . • . 0 • 1 
Needle Bar 0 • • • • • • • • 0 . ·tt•· . • . . • . • • . • • 1 
Needle Clamp • • . • • • . • • . . tt ll::)t • . • • . 0 . • . • • 1 
Needle (System: DC X 1) • • . • . • 0 tt. . . • • . • . • • . 0 • 1 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26-1 
26-2 

003637 (3'-:n) Screli (118-44 X 2. 5) • • • • • • • • ll::;:t... ~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
2100147 Stitch Plate Support Stay • • • • o ttt&l&M#i:.r. • • • • • • • 1 

~i~ll...oLI\l:O 26-3 
27 
28 
29 
30 

(\) (\.C\:JLc(} 31 
eJ10tol\I:"D 32 

33 
34 

\ 35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

110009 Scre1i(M4-0. 7X8) • • • • • • • • ·ll::;:t...~ • • • • • • • • • 2 
2100146 Stitch Plate Support(Rear) • • • • tft&l&M#(~) • • • • • 1 
110001 Screw(M4-0.7X5.4) • • • • • • • ·ll::;:t...~ • • • • • • • • • 1 

2108002 Stitch Plate(03) • • • • • • • • • ttt&(03) • • • • • • • • 1 
2108003 II (04) 

3
• • •" • • • • • • II (04) " • • • • 0 

• • • • 1 
2108007 II (05) Jtf o • 0 • 0 • • II (05) • • o • " • 0 

• • • 1 
005345 (5345) Screw (11/64-40 X 8o3) • • • • • • • ll::;:t... ~ • • o • • • • • • • o 2 

2100145 Stitch Plate Support(Front) • o • o tttil&M#(iJ!i) • • • o o 1 
110011 Screw(M5-0.8X 10) o ·• • • • • • • • ll:::.f.~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 

0032604 Rubber Cushion • • • • • • • • • • jl)t-'* • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

2109200 
110002 

2100154 
2100148 
0033968 
000693 
110013 
009909 

2100152 
310005 

2100151 
000456 
310001 

2100149 
330005 

Needle Guard (Front) • • • • • • • • tt~-7 (;tu) • • • o • • • 1 
Scre1i(M3-0o5X5) o o •••• o • o.IJ::;:t...~ ••• o o • o •••• 1 
HR Unit, Complete Set • • • • • • • H R ~11 <m> • • • • o • • • 1 
HR Cup • • • • • • • • • • • • • • H R tJ ':1 -:1 • • • • • • • • • 1 
HR Cup Lid • • • • • • • • • • • • H R 7J ':1-:ffi. • • • • o • • • 1 
Pin • • • • • · • • • • • • • · • • 1:::." ;,t • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M4-0. 7X8) • • • • • • • • •ll::;:t ... ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
Tube Joint • • • • • • • • • • • • J~.{ :1'*1t~ • o • • o • • 1 
Oil Tube (50mm) • o • • • • • • • • ~iffi ~~ .{ -:1 (50mm) • • • • • • 1 
Oil Wick • • • • · • • • • • • iffiZ • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

HR Felt Holder o o o o 
Seal Plug • • o 
HR Felt· • • o • 
HR Felt Holder Bracket 
Seal Plug o o o o • o o 

o •• o • o H R 7 z Jll t--:J:-7 • o o • o • 1 

• • • • • • IS~ • · · • · • • • • · • • 1 
o o o H R 7 z Jll f-. • o • o o o 1 

• H Rl&M# o o • o o • o o • 1 
• • • • IS'~ • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7 

.. 

10 

(i) 

~ 
14 

~ 
r# 

15 
13 

20-t. 
19 ~ 

18--{J 

~ 

16 

~-

.· 

21 

20 

. . . .. -· 

26 

~ 

\ 
30 

{ 

(/1j 
32 

31 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.. 

7 
KNIFE DRIVING MECHANISM 
Ref. Parts Amt 

Description ~ :fl Reg . ~~ 
Upper Knife Driving ·Connecting Rod _t j. :A 0 ~ 1.:' • • • • • • 1 1 2100160 
Screw (H4-0. 7 X 14) • • • • • • • • • ll:;:t-~ • • o o • • • • • 2 2 120001 

3 2100173 Driving Lever Pin· • • • • • • o • _tj. A.Wii l::D~ • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (H4-0. 7 X 5) • • • • • • • • o ll:;:t-~ o • • • • • • 1 
Upper Knife Driving Lever • o • • • _tj. :A.Wii • • • • • o • o o 1 
Screw (M6-1 X 12) • o • • o • o • • • 1.1:.-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Upper Knife Driving Shaft Collar o _tj. :;;..flfljJ?- • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (M5-0. 8 X 5) • • • • • • • • • 11:-* ~ • • • • • • • • o 2 
Upper Knife Driving Shaft • • • o • _tj. ::Aflfl· • • • • • • • • o 1 
Upper Knife Holder Positioner • • • _tj. ::Ajf\JII~t."~ • • • • • • 1 

4 160002 
5 2100162 
6 120006 
7 2100161 
8 160003 

\ 
9 2100163 

10 2100165 

11 2100164 
12 110035 Screw(M4-0.7X10) • ~ • • • • • • ·ll:;:t-~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
13 ' . 0020496 (~ Upper Knife (Flat· Type) · • • • • • _t j. :A (.lJZ) • • • • • • • • • 1 

000532 \~:asher • • • • • • • • • o o • • • '7 ~ ~~ • • • • • • • • • o 1 

Upper Knife Holder(Flat Type) • • • _tj. ::Ajf\JJI~ (.IJZ) • • • • • • 1 

\
14. 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 

Q)~me 25 
26 

27 ' 
28 

\
29 

30 ' 

\
31 
32 
33 

110003 Screw(M3.5-0.6X6) • • • • • • • •ll:;:t-~ • • • o • • • • • • • 1 
2100171 Lower Knife Holder Basement o • • • ""F j. ::Al&M"S • • • • • • • • 1 
120011 Screw(M6-1X18) • • • • • • • oJ1:;:t-~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
000779 Knock Pin • • • • • • • o • • • / ~ .!J 1::

0 

~ • • • • • o • • • 1 
2100172 Holder Basement Positioner • • ""F j. ::Al&M"S :A r. ~ J~ • • • • 1 
110012 Screw(H4-0.7X5) • • o o o o • • ·11:-*~o o • o • •3 

2100021 Front Cover • • • o • • • • • • • • jjtj jJ J'<- • · • • • • • • • • • 1 
2100170 Lower Knife Holder Spring Stop • • ""F j. ::AJ'<.:?..:i:-7 • • • • • • • 1 
2100009 Cloth Plate Spring Pin • • o o • • r<.:?..:i:-7 t."~ • • • • • • • • 1 
2100174 Cloth Plate Rubber Cushion • o o • ali:f A • • o • • • • • • • 1 
2100169 Lower Knife Holder Locking Plate • ""F j. A ~§)I) ll::J. • • • • • • 1 

110013 Screw(M4-0.7X8) • o • o • o • 11:.:?..~ • • • • • • • o 2 
0032919 (3'2..51~ Lower Knife Holder Spring • • • "'f j. :;;..r\;(, • • • • • • 1 
2100166 Lower Knife Holder • • • • • • • • "F j. A~ • • • • • • • 1 
110011 .J. Screw(H5-0.8X10) • •. •. •. • ·ll:;:t-~· ••••••••• •1 

2100167 Lower Knife • • • • .• • • • • • • • "'f j. :;;.. • • • • • • • 1 

2100168 1 Lower Knife ClaliiP • • • • 0 • • "'f j. A~ .:r. • • • 0 0 0 • • • 1 

140010( -t:bs 3) Scwer(M4-0.7X6) • • • • • • • 
000688 Guide Pin• • • • • • • • • • • o o jJ .{ t-: 1::0 ~ o o o o 0 0 0 

• • 1 
0 0 1 

17 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8 

23 

18 

24 

22 

32 

33 

34 

17 

<. 

..... 

.......... 

37-1 
37-2 
37-3 

I~ 

16 

15 

--

11 

(!/ 

12 
8 

l: 
i. 
"'( 

10 

...... 
' ' 

® - 13 

9) 
(;/ 

6 

&b ~ 

9 36 
35 

7 

[) 

~ 
-..... 

.. . ··· 

~ 

. .... !': 

43-1 
43-2 
43 - 3 

-

5 

' 
~ 

.. 

-

4 

0 

( 

-:. { 

' --. ..;, · 

~ 

~ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM 
Ref. Parts 

8 
Amt . 

Description 8b -fi Reg . ..]L ~ 
1 190003 
2 100007 

( ~ "j. 3 2100181 
4 2100182 
5 2100183 
6 180001 
7 2100184 
8 110012 

<t.J{\.() 1.::1\ 1::::0 9 2100187 
10 2100186 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

)\16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

~~ 
23 
24 

( 25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

~1\o::'<\\D 30 

\31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37-1 
37-2 

).. 37-3 
38 
39 
40-1 
40-2 
40-3 

)( 41 
42 
43-1 

'X 43-2 
43-3 

<!)llO \JZ.~ 44 
45 
46 

170000 
2100195 
100001 
110010 

2100194 
2100196 
2100193 
000487 
300005 
120010 

2100197 
-2100191 

120017 
180007 

2100192 
2100099 
160007 

2100190 
2100189 
2100188 

2100199 
160001 

0020271 
004097 

0021015 
004096 

2107053 
2107054 
2107055 
0024100 
004351 

0024200 
0024216 
0024260 

0034535 
004237 

2107006 
2107008 
2107009 
0021005 
005036 
110031 

Adjusting Screw(M10-0. 75X30) • • · II.!JP.:t-~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Lock Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • C ':I !J T ':I " • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Spring • • • • • • • • • • ~.:t.J'<;;(-. • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Spring Adjusting Bar • • • ~.:t.J"<*JJI6. • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Arm Positioning Guide Pin· ~.:t.Bi~P3 t"!! • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M4-0. 7X4.5) • • • • • • • • J'<;;(-.#f-7;;(-.~ • • • • • • 1 
Presser Arm Stop • • • • • • • • • ~.:t.flA" ':I J'( • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 5) • • • • • • • • • ll::;;(-. ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Release Lever Spring • .f1lij' 1"<;;(-. • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Release Lever • • • • .:j:.J)ij' • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

Screw (M4-0. 7 X 13) • • • • • • • • • ll:;t. ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot lifter Lever Stop • • ~.:t.J}if 1.1 J"<- A " ':I I~ • • • 1 
Lock Nut • • •• • • • • • • • • • • D ':I !J T ':I " • • • • • • • • 2 
Stop Screw(M4~0.·7x.16) • • • • • ·A "':l:f;t.~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Lifter Lever Holder • • • • • • • • ~.:t.J}if 1.1 J'<-l&M'S • • • • 1 
Presser Foot t1 'fter Lever Spring • ~.:t.J}ifl.IJ"<-J'<;;(-. • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot ifter Lever • • • • • ~.:t.j}if 1.1 1'<- • • • • • • • 1 
Corrugeted \I' a her • • • • • • • • • ~m '1 ':I V :.Y • • • • • • • • 1 
Washer • • • t- · · · · • · • • · • '1 '!I~""' • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M6-1X1q) • • • • • • • • • • ll::;;(-.~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

.. 
Presser Foot Lifter Lever Link • • ~.:t.fl!ifl.IJ'<-1) !I!J • • • • 1 
Presser Foot ~aft Collar • • • • • ~.J:.fllljJ '7- • · · • • • • • 1 
Screw(M5-0.8X~5) • • • • • • • • • ll::;t.~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M5-0.8X5) • • • • • • • • • ll::;t.~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Intermediate Lever • • • • • • • • ~.:t.flll 1.1 J'<- • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot sr· aft Bushing • • ~.:t.$111'1" ':IV .:1. • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (M6-1 X 6) • • • • • • • • ll::;;(-. ~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Arm,Cop1plete Set • • • ~.:t.Ji(kil.) • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot S~aft • • • • • • ~.:t..W • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Arm • 1 · · • · · • • • ~.:t.fl • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

Presser Arm Hinge Pin· • • • • • • ~.:t.flt:!!~t:·!/ • • • • • • 1 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 4) • • • • • • • • • ll::;?, ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Chain ~tting Knife • • • • 7 :r:. ,(!I jJ ':I ~ • • • • • • • 1 
Scret.•(3/32-56 · 4.2) • • Sr~·p · • • · ll::*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot H lf-stay • • • • • • ~!!ii1::.Jt • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(l/8-44 x1.5) • • • • • • • • ll::;;(-.~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot ,CQmplete Set (03) • • • ~.J:. (@) (03) • • • • • • • • 1 

II ! II (04) • II (04) • 0 
• • • • • • 1 

II II (05) • II (05) • • • • 0 
• • • 1 

Presser Foot H~· ge • • • • • • • • ~ .:t. t: ';./ ~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(9/64-40(X L·~;.,,( ON'-..;. • • • ll::*~ • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot O:i ~ , .. ~ • • -' • • • ~.:t. (03) • • • • • • • • • • 1 

II (0, • l~ • • ~' • • • • II (04) • • • • • • 1 
( ,, ,, ( ) 1 

II Q • • • • • • • • • II 05 • • • • • • 

Presser Foot CtJllin Shield • • • • • !E!f.~.:t. • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (3/32-56 xt. 7) • • • • • • • • ll::* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (03) • • .11\ (03) • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

II II (04) • • J1\ (04) • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
II II (05) • • J1\ (05) • • • • • • • • • 0 

• 

Presser Foot Hinge Spring • • • • • ~.:t.l:::: ';./ ~ '"* • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (1/8-44 X 5. 6) • • • • • • ll::;:f-~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Stop Sere~> (M4-0. 7 X 12) • • A f... ':17•;t. ~ • • • • • • • • 1 

//} 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



9 

21 .· 
3. ~- i_ .... ~ 
~- - -~- - - · 0 3 

10 -~·· · · . l 1 . 

9 . 

I 8 . I 
--(j} / 6 ,. • 

@~ 4 ~ ; 
&--~.-- .... ~ 

0 1 -:' I 
. ··... ~2 

5_J 
·. 

[" I 
7 ( 

I I I 
I · . . ·.~5 . 

·! ~8 r-·· !i 
@- 20 I: 

• ! I 
. i : 

I • 
19 I i : I • 

·. ' I . 
··... . .I J 

I ( ·. ... 11 

1 ·1~·· I ll ~,12 
I • ""i.!:J ; I 

_ __jil 

I .(:?···· ·. I • • • :;.<" 

I 0: • . . 1 E. · ._.. . •. 

I ··-.. ~ ~- - .. . 

I
. I · · ·~ ,; . ... ·.·.·_., 

15 ! . · · 

16 . .. ···· 

·:::" . (a}-. --:-11 . . . .· .. 
-~ -~· .'l·· ···· . ··· 

21 ... ·I .· 
I 

~· j 
29-1 ~ I 
29-2 

····· ... (0J_~- -~ 
' 26 

~ 0 
, .. ~- 25 

30 

2/J From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



UPPER LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM 1:111-J~-- 9 
Ref. Parts Amt 
.h._ ~ Descri~tion 8b ~ Reg 
1 2100215 Looper Driving Lever Connecting Rod111-J~C ':1 ~ • . . . . . • • 1 

2 120001 Screw(M4-0.7X14) • .11: ' • . . ~ . . . . • • • • ;:r,y • . . . • . . • . 
( 3 2100088 Connecting Rod Swing-proof . • . • • 1/l.l:)l • • • • • . . • , 

• • I. 

4 2100201 Upper Looper Driving Lever . . . • 1:111-J~.W~. . . . • . •• 1 

5 120006 Screw (M6-1 X 12) • • • • !1: ' • •• 3 . . • . • • -1',y • . . . . . . . • 
6 2100239 Driving Shaft Thrust Ring • • • . • A 7 A 1-- 1) ~ ~ • . . . . • • 1 

7 2100204 Looper Driving Shaft . . . . . . • l:J11-J~$11! • • • • . . . . . ] 
8 2100205 Driving Shaft Thrust Ring • • . . • A7A" 1) ~~. . . . • • • 1 

9 300009 Spring Washar• • • • • • • • • • • A -f 1) ~ ~ '1 ':1 ~ ~ • . . . . ] 
10 120008 Screw (M4-0. 7 X 8) . . . . . . . . ·!1:-*~· . . . . . . • . • • 1 

" 

~'01~11tts~lt21000642~\ Upper Looper Thread Pull-off • • • 1:111-J~*-t\\') • • • • • • • 1 
12 110009 Screw(M4-0.7X8) • • • • • • • • ·l.l:.:.t-~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
13 2100232 Upper Looper Bar Crank Arm,C.Set • 1:111-1~9 7 ~9 (k!ll.) • • • • 1 
14 2100226 Upper Looper Bar Guide Bushing • • 111-J~~pg)l ~ 111· • • • • • J 
15 2100227 Upper Looper Bar Guide Cover • • • 111-J~~P31i • • • · • • • • • 1 
16 130001 Screw(M2.5-0.45X6) • • • • • • • ·!1:-*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
17 110007 Screw(M2.5-0.45X6) • • • • • • • ·l.l:.:.t-~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
18 210023Q Upper Looper Bar Guide,Complete Se1;]11-J~~!19 (k£1.) • • • • • • • 1 
19 2100221 Upper Looper Bar Crank Arm • • • • 1:111-J~ 9 '7 ~ 9 • • • • • • 1 
20 300008 \'asher • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 'J ':1 ~ ~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 

21 140002 Screw (M6-1 X 14) • • • • • • • • • • !1:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
22 2100620 Upper Looper Bar Crank Arm Pin • • 1:111-J~!J 7 ~!J 1:::"~ • • l 
23 310000 Oil Wick • • • • • • • • • • • • • ~~ • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

( 24 2100236 Upper Looper Bar Unit • • • • • • • 111-J~~ (~.) • • • • • • • • 1 
25 2100233 Upper Looper Bar Guide • • • • • • 111-J~~pg • • • • • • • • • 1 
26 310003 Oil liick • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7W;t • • -?. \ao~··:t · · · · 1 

<Dl\ot:"\\.l::'O 27 2100078\l.elll,~iUpper looper Supplementary Thread Eyelet J:)li-J'\fm~i§ • • • J 
28 110001 Screw(M4-0. 7X5.4) • • • • • • • ·l.l:.:.t-~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
29-1 • 2109301 Upper Looper(for Needle Size #9-12)1:JII-J~(ttft.:f-#9-12ffl) • • 1 

;? \ 29-2 • 2109303 II ( II #13-16) II ( II #13-16Jij) • • 1 
Sv!\\p'\1 1nl ooo . 30 110032 Screw (M3-0. 5 X 6. 5) • • • • • • • • !1:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • l 

31 160002 Screw (M4-0. 7 X 5) • • • • • • • l.l:.:.t-~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

' .?1 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



10 

~-8 

~7,1-;1 
0~ 0 · 

8 

6 

21 
~ · . ~ 

~
~- -.~ 3 

' 1 

- - \ ·C.. .. 
~ 

·Gf~ \. . e 2 
. ,~ ~ e ,, . 
~-

4 

9 

( 

16 

8 

11 

10 

14 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.. 

LOWER LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM -,:))1-J~-- 10 

f 

ll,j\1 (\';--Jut~ c ~ ~ 000 ') 

Ref. 
No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

\ ~ 
9 

10 

11 
12 

~:i\~&\:."1) 13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Parts Amt. 
~ Description dR ~ Reg. 
2100215 Looper Driving Lever Connecting RodJII-J~O ':J t: • • . . . • 1 
120001 Scre•(M4-0. 7X14) • . . . . • 11: • .. . . . ~~. . • . . . . . . . • 4 

2100088 Connecting Rod Swing-proof • • . ·~LIJ.l:)l· . . • . . • . • • 1 
2100210 Lower Looper Driving Lever . • • • "'F ))1-J~*lllDi • • . . . • • • 1 
120006 Screw (M6-1 X 12) • • . . . . . 11:. .. • • • :f.~. • • • . • • • . • • 1 

2100218 Driving Shaft Thrust Ring· . . • • A.7A. ":tv-"· · . . . • 1 
2100161 Looper Driving Shaft Collar• • • • ))1-J~-:IJ 7- • . . . • • • 1 
160003 Screw (M5-0. 8 X 5) . . . . . . . •• !1:-*V •••• . . . . • • • 3 

2100219 Looper Driving Shaft . . • • . . • J)I-J~$ib • • • . . • • • 1 
2100211 Lower Looper Holder Arm • • • • • • "'FJII-J~# • • • . . . . . • 1 

300008 Washer • • • • • • • • • • • • • • '] ':J V "\' • • • • • • • • • • 1 
140002 Screw (M6-1 X 16) • • • • • • • • • • !1:-* V • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

2100066 \\.E"P\.'i>'i Looper Thread Pull-off .. ~~D9~~~""FJII-J~*&I'J ~ • • • • • • 1 
110009 Screw (M4-0. 7 X 8) • • • • • • • • • !1:* V • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

• 2109300 Lower Looper • • • • • • • • • • • "'F Jll- J'C • • • • • • • • • • 1 
2109201 Needle Guard(Rear) • • • • • • • • tt~?"(Ut.) • • • • • • • • • 1 
110100 Screw(M3-0.5X6) • • • • • • • J.I:*V • • • • • • • • • • • 2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.. 

1 1 

6 
' . 5 

~®- -~---· ; - -~- · -....... . 
: ,3 .. . -· · 

~ :,~,...---·: '~0':· · , 2 
·· .. ·· '-'\ .... ~-~ 

·. .\ '1 

____ ... ·· ··· "' a 

:· 

..·· · .... 

15 

~ 10 

11 

18 

IQ} 

~6 
46 

' , 26 • ~> 25 \ . ~ 4·1 ·, . '...,; -, 
20 ,_ 

21---gj e/. ~ ~ / 32 i--33 

19~·-, · ·_ . ~- -.® -
\.) . 1 ' . 33 't' 

. . ·~ .· ~ · 
•\~ - . 

_ r;y~()~ 
36 

® 
I 

35 
. - 45 37 

44 

tD 
ctr 48 

-~ ts: 
49 

43 

~ ~:' 
. ·-~ 

/~ ,/ t 
' ( 
I 

29 

28 ~~ 

·~. · 
~ 31 

' , /; - 4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 

... 

( 

t.\.~ nt.n PP-Y 7 1\..l. 1"1\f C\\Al{~ 1 1 FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM 
Ref. Parts Amt. 

Description &b ~ Reg. ~ _.N!L 
Feed Bar Shaft Collar • • • • • • • i! IJ fl!ljJ -7- • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M5-0.8X5) • • • • • • • • • .11:*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Main Feed Bar Lever • • • • • • • • tfti! tJ 1.1 r\- · · • • • • • • 1 
Screw (M6-1 X 12) • • • • • • • .11:* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
Main Feed Bar Lever Pin • • • • • • tfti! IJ LIJ'<- t:o~ • • • • • • 1 

1 2100161 
2 160003 
3 2100250 
4 120006 
5 2100251 

Washer • • • • • • • • • • • • • • r;J -:1 ~-\' • • • • • • • • • • 3 6 000669 
7 100002 Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7 ":J " • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
8 2100248 Main Feed Bar Connection • • • • • tfti! tJ IJ ~ !J • • • • • • • • 1 

Connection Bushing • • • • • • • • tfti! 1) 1) ~ !J -:1 ':J ~ .:L • • • • 1 9 2100249 
10 300000 Washer • • • • • • • • • • . . . •'1-:J~.1tf· ••• • • • • •• 2 

11 

5:2 X 3 
4 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

\ 28 
29 
30 

31 
32 
33 
34 

)\35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 

42 
43 

\ 44 
45 
46 
47 
48 

" 49 
50 

140001 Screw(M5-0.5X12) • "(i) • • • • 1 • .11:*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
21002661J.6.t1.,iE Feed Bar,Complete Set! ~~u ~l:B.4-. ftitfti! tJ S (~.) • • • • • • • 1 
2100242 Main Feed Bar_• •. • • •. • • • • • • tft~ tJ'S • • • • • • • • • • 1 
2100241 Differential Feed Bar • • • • • • • f!ii! 1) S • • • • • • · • • • 1 
2100243 Differential Feed Bar Connection • Sii~ tJ tJ ~ !J • • • • • • • • 1 
2100244 Connection Bushing • • • • • • • • Siii! 1) 1) ~ !J -:1 ':J ~ .:L • • • • 1 
140000 Screw(M5-0.5X15.5) • • • • • • • • .11:*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

2100260 Feed Bar Driving Shaft • • • • • • ~ 1) *I · • • • • • · • • · · 1 
2100240 Feed Bar Driving Shaft Lever • • • ~ 1) .WIS • • • • • • • • • • 1 
2100288 Connecting Rod Pin • • • • • • • • i! IJ C ':J t'. t:o~ • • • • • • • 1 

160007 Screw (M6-1 X 6) • • • • • • • • .11:* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
2100033 Differential Rocker,Complete Set • Sii~ 1) ~ (k!ll) • • • • • • • • 1 
2100245 Differential Rocker • • • • • • • • Oi.i~ I) Ja • • • • • • • • • • 1 
2100246 Differential Regulating Slider • • .A -7-'( ~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
2100247 Differential Regulating Slider Cap .A -7-'( ~li. • • • • • • • • • 1 

110002 Screw(M3-0.5X5) • • • • • • • • • .11:*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
2100269 Differential Lever (Right), C.Set • • ~111 1.1 J'<- (ti)(tif.) • • • • • 1 
2100252 Slider Link • • • • • • • • • • • • .A?-'( !I l) ~ !J • • • • • • • 1 
0068202 68~1JRetaining Rins • • • • • • • • .A f-. ':J -:/1) ~ !/ • • • • • · • 1 
2100253 Slider Link Pin • • • • • • • • .A?-'( !/I)~ !J i: ~ · · · · · 1 

2100262 Differential Lever (Right) • • • • • ~lb 1.1 J'<- (ti) • • • • • • • 1 
2100267 Differential Lever Shaft Collar • • ~IIJ 1.1 J'<-flb iJ -7- • • • • • 1 
160001 Screw (M4-0. 7 X 4) • • • • • • • • • .11:* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
000690 Roll Pin • • • • • • • • • • • • • C-Jll i: ~ · • • • • • • • • 1 

2100256 Differential Lever Spring • • • ~lb 1.1 J'<-J'\* • • • • • • • 1 
0020538(~~0-Ring • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 1) ~ !/ • • • • · • • • • • 1 
2100263 Differential Lever(Left) • • • • • ~lbl.IJ"<-(ii:) • • • • • • • 1 
000520(52oJ ~'asher • • • • • • • • • • • • • • '1 ':J ~ 1' • • • • • • • • • • 1 
000561 (5<00 Conical Spring \'asher • • • • • .nn.'"* '7 ':J ~1' • • • • • • • 1 
100000 Adjusting Nut • • • • • • • • • • • ll.llD-7" ':J f-. • • • • • • • • • 1 
190001 Adjusting Screli' (M6-1 X 11.5,M4.5-0.5 X4) ll.ltti* ~ • • • • • • • • 1 

2100258 Differential Feed Graduations • • ~ 1) 13 r.if& • • • • • • • • • 1 
110016 Screw (M4-0. 7 X 15) • • • • • • • • • .11:* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 

2100265 Spacer • • • • • • • • • • • .A~-~ • • • • • • • • • • 2 
0020350(~0350JDifferential Lever Stop • • • • ~IIJ 1.1 J"<- .A f-. ':J J'( • • • • • 2 

110017 Screli'(M5-0.8X8) • • • • • • .11:*~ • • • • • • • 2 
2100257 Adjusting Scre~t • • • • • • • • • • 7 ~ 1' A -9- • • • • • • • • • 1 
2100264 Adjusting Block· • • • • • 7~.Jct A~~· • • • • • • • 1 
2100259 Adjusting Block Spring • • • • • • 7~.Jct A-9- '"* • • • • • • • 1 
0?34293(34133) Retaining R.ing • • • • ;_ • • • .Af-.-:J7"1J~!/· • • • • • ·1 

-?. 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



12 

11 

... 

20 7- -{9 17 

35 

21 

27 

/), 

33 

~ 
IJ 

35 

(' . ~ 
~ ~30 
'ld 41 

34 

( 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.. 

Ol\ot_\\k'O.St\ rr2l£7 'w \\..\ "'0\.'i \7\\.~S"i , \ ~.:- (\ ~~~u.!) &~t;:> 1() 1n\\~ , 1 2 
FEED DRIVING MECHANISM ~ 1) tiW 
Ref. Parts Amt. 
A ~ Description Mr .fr Reg. 

1 2100290 Vertical Feeding Shaft Lever (Lower))! 1) J:.""F,diDi (""f) • • • • • • 1 
2 120006 Screw (M6-1 X 12) • • • • • • • • • • 1.1::* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

( 3 0026418(~4\8) Vertical Feeding Lever Link Pin • • )! 1) J:.""F~ 1) !I !J ~!I • • • • 2 
4 003637 Screw (118-44 X 2. 5) • • • • • • • • 1.1::* ~ · • • • • · • • • • • 4 
5 2100293 Vertical Feeding Lever Link • • • • ~ 1) J:. ""FBi 1) !I !J • • • • • • 1 
6 2100292 Vertical Feeding Shaft Lever (Upper)~ 1) J:.""F~~ (J:.) • • • • 1 
7 160003 Screw (M5-0. 8 X 5) • • • • • • • • • 1.1::* ~ · • • • • • • · · • · 4 
8 2100298 Feed Bar Guide Bushing • • • • • • ~~)~jJ.{ 1'''1'~~.:1 • • • • 1 
9 160001 Screw(M4-0. 7X4) • • • • • • • • • 1.1::*~ • • · • • · • • • · • 1 

10 2100295 Feed Bar Guide Eccentric • • • • • ~~)~7!-1 r-:.:r.:f-e!l• • • • 1 

11 
12 

'K I3 
14 
15 

~16 

\
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 

( 23 
LC\}:1 -U,.,... ~ \N24 

25 
26 
27 
28-1 

()1\cl:.(\,1.7::'() 28-2 
ol\.o'd'-'=' 29 

2100297 Adjusting Pin • • • • • • • • • • • ft'l t6 ~!I • • • • • • • • • • 1 
2100291 Feed Bar Block(Rear) Shaft • • • • ~~(fl).a • • • • • • • • • 1 
2100283 Feed Bar Block(Rear) ' • . • • • • • • 1f3~(fl) • • • • • • • • • • 1 
2100281 Feed Bar Block(Rear) Lid • • • • • 1'31tD(fl). · • · • • • · • • 1 
130002 Screw(M3-0.5X6) • • • • • • • • • .11:*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

2100280 Feed Bar Block (Front) • • • • • 1'3~ (nu) • • • • • • • • • • 1 
2100284 Eccentric Pin Holder • • • • • • • ~ 1) .J:.~~ !I ~!ll&ftit • • • 1 
0020401(~\JFeed Dog Eccentric Pin • • • • • ·J!l).J:.~~!Ita!l• • • • • • 1 
2100277 Feed Dog Eccentric • • • • • • • • ~ 1) .:r.~-e !I • • • • • • • • 1 
2100278 Roller Bearing • • • • • • • • • • .::.- }''JII-"{7 1) !I!/ • • • • • 1 

2100275 Feed Dog Driving Connicting Rod • • ~ 1) C ~ ~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
2100276 Feed Dog Eccentric • • • • • • • • ~l).J:.:f~!l· • • • • • • • 1 
180002 Screw (M3-0. 5 X 4) • • • • • • • • • 1.1::* ti • · • • • • • • • • • 3 

2100289 'Zo-+s+Feed Dog Regulating Plate Spring • ~ ') Rt6:1' v- "'"<* • • •· • 1 
002347~ .3Y)'eed Dog Regulating Plate • • • • • ~ ') ~i'P:1' Lt- " • • • • • • 1 
2100279 Feed Dog Regulating Gear • • • • • ~ lJ ~iP=¥'7 • • • • • • • • 1 
180003 Scret.!(M5-0.8X8) • • • • l • · • :\ ll:*ti • · · · · · • • · · · 1 

2109007 Differential Feed Dog(03) • ~~0'!") iii~ lJ (03) • • • • • • • • • 1 
2109005 II II (04,05) •" • • II (04,05) • • • • • " " 1 

2109006 Midn Feed Dog • • • • • • • ''· • tl~ ') · · · · · · · · · · · 1 
~ 1\1 tx:~ w~ vic- o~ <;too~ 30 110004 Screw (M3. 5-0.6 X 8) • • • • .11:* ~ · · • • • • • • · • • 5 

31 2109052 Auxiliary Feed Dog • . . . . • . . ,j,~ lJ ••• • • . • . . • • 1 
I\ 1\ 32 110026 Sere"' (M3-0.5 X 6) 

.11:. ••• • • • 1 . . . . . . ~:;./ ... . . . 
33 2100287 Feed Bar Guide Support . . • ~ 1) ~7! .{ }''.fj-;ie-" • • 1 

34 U0009 Screw (M4-0. 7 X 8) .11:. • '. . . . • 4 . . . . . .. ~~· . . . . . . 
35 2100282 Feed Bar Guide . . . • . . • • ~1)~7!-1 r-:. . . . . • 2 

36 2100285 Feed Bar Shield(Front) . ·J!l)~V-JII(;W) • . . . . • 1 

37 2100286 Feed Bar Shield (Rear) • . . . . . • ~ t) ~V-JII(1ft) • • • • 1 

38 2100301 Connecting Rod Cover . . . . . ~·J c ~ ~]JJ"<- •• • • 1 

39 130003 Screw (M4-0. 7 X 7. 3) .tl: ' •• . . . • 2 . . . . . . . • :f.~ •• . . . 
40 2100302 Feed Bar Oil Defender • • );! lJ #?WI!!?" • . . . . • 1 

41 ·110042 Sere" (M3. 5-0.6 X 4) ·l.l::*~· . . . . . . . • 2 

42 310014 Oil \l'ick . . . . . . . ~* . . . • . . . • 1 
( 

. ,~, . . 
43 160007 Sere"' (!'16-1 X 6) . . . . . •l.l::*~· . . . . . . . . . • 2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



... 

13 
t15 

,--··- ..;.. 
I : 

·. ·. 
~-.. 

33 

·, ..... 

40 

r··. __ ... : 
t-35 
~9 . 
® 

21- -Q·· .. ~- --,/ 
,.;:~ . 

- 20 

0- 3 

40 

. ,. - Q 

4-

. 11 
~- . @ 5 ..• 

9 

5 

5 
@ 

~6 

·6 

5 - ~ 
. __ ()) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



<D\\.\~~\::0 ~ 'A-M~ L-,Z tl C ~.Sj 13 
Ref. 
__!!_. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

LUBRICATING MECHANISM 
Parts 
JL 
2100365 
2100363 
160001 
110016 
ooo567 sc;;.i) 
320000 

2100342 
0037669 
0031831 
2100324 

2100319 
2100331 
000750 

2100317 

Amt. 
Description PR fr Req. 

Oil Pump,Complete Set • • • • • • • nf~:f(@) • • • • • • • • • 1 
Worm Wheel • • • • • • • • • • • • ?;1[-L..it\.{-Jll· • • • • • 1 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 4) • • • • • • • 1.1:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • 2 
Scret; (M4-0. 7 X 15) • • • • • • • • • .!.1:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Seal • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • J~ "/~';I • • • • • • • • • 15 
Oil Tube Fitting Stud • • • • • • • l(f-~rl{Jll f-. • • • • • • • • 5 
Oil Tube, Complete Set • • • • .• • • ~aiiJ~.{ :f(@) • • • • • • • 1 
Oil Tube Fitting One !Jay End • • • )fol(fti$ • • • • • • • • • 7 
Oil Tube Clamp • • • • • • • • • • ~JR~ • • • • • • • • • • • 8 
Oil Tube(4.6X6.4X58mm) • • • • • MaiiJ~.-(1' • • • • • • • • 1 

Oil Cooler • • • • • • • • • • • • /[ .{ Jli!J -7 • • • • • • • • 1 
0-Ring • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 ') ~if • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Seal Plug • • • • • · • · • • · • · ltfti • • • • · • · ~ · · • • 2 
Oil Cooler Stay • • • • • • • • • • /[ .{ Jli!J -7 ml~Jf • • • • • 1 

\ 18 
=~~="::::'-::-''--:-7: 19 

110012 
2100343 
2100326 
2100314 
3100345 
2100316 

Scret; (M4-0. 7 X 5) • • • • • • • • • .!.1:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
Oil Tube,Complete Set • • • • • • • ~aiiJ~.{ :!(@) • • • • • • • 1 
Oil Tube(4.6X6.4X160mm) • • • • ·~all,~.{ :I • • • • • • • • • 1 
Filter Housing • • • • • • • • • • 7 ..( Jll~ J\?~~if • • • • • 1 
Filter .tJ.!h:i_./t0.tv.!1"J·-I . ::Lf~"Y.3.3 . 7.-< Jll~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Filter Housing Gasket • • • • • • • 7 ..( Jll~ J\? ~~if J~ "/ ~ ~ • 1 

i 

21 2100315 
22 2100367 
23 2100366 
24 2100325 
25 320001 
26 2100344 
27 2100327 
28 320003 
29 2100345 
30 2100341 

Filter Housing Cover • • • • • • • 7 ..( Jll ~ J\? ~~if. • • • • 1 
Oil Nozzle,Complete Set· • • • • • Mall J ;(Jv(m) • • • • • • • 1 
Oil Nozzle · • • • • • • • • • • • • ~aii.J .AJII • • • • • • • • • 1 
Oil Tube(2.5X4X80mm) • • • • • • k:flaiiJ~.{:f • • • • • • • •· • 1 
Oil Tube Fitting One \'ay End • • • it D 1fti.f. • • • • • • • • • 1 
Oil Tube, Complete Set • • • • • • • ~aiiJ~.{ 1'Ui!) • • • • • • • 1 
Oil Tube(4.6X6.4X240mm) • • • ~aiiJ~.{ 1' • • • • • • • • • 1 
Oil Tube Fitting Stud (Long) • • • • ~Jt@.f.rl{Jll f-.(~) • • • • • • 1 
Oil Tube,Complete Set· • • ~aiiJ~.{ :t(g) • • • • • • • 1 
Oil Tube(4. 6 X 6.4 X 37mm) • • • ~aiiJ~.{ 1' • • • • • • • • • 1 

31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

320002 Oil Tube Fitting Stud • • • • • lfti.f.n{}ll f-. • • • • • • • • 1 
2100142 Needle Bar Oiling Felt • • • • • • tf"~7zJIIf-. • • • • • • • • 1 
310010 Oil \'ick • • • • • • • • • • • • • na;t · · · · · · · · · · · · 1 
330003 Rubber Bushing • • • • • • • • • • -:1 A -:1 "/ ~ ::l. • • • • • • • • 2 
009909(~~9) Oil Tube Joint • • • • • • • • J~.{ 1'*1t.f. · • • • • • • • • 1 

2100228 ( Upper Looper Bar Oiling Felt • • • Jli-J~7 zJII f-. • • • • • • • 1 
000538 SJ8J Washer • • • • • • • • • • • • • • '? ::1~-Y • • • • • • • 2 
310008 Oil \l'ick • • • • • • • • • • all;$ • • · • • • • • · • • • 1 

2100032 Oil Sight Gauge • • • • • • ;;Jf .{ JIIJ:f-~ • • • • • 1 
110013 Screw(M4-0. 7X8) • • • • • • • • ·1.1:-*~ • • • • • • • • • 6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



14 

UPPE~ KNIFE(Angled Type) 

AZ8000 

10-f 

J0-2 ' . t'6 
. IS 

~· ~14-1 
12 r- 14·2 

~ 

20-1 /8 
20·2 

30 

-~ . 
; · 

so 

( 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



EXCLUSIVE PARTS for UPPER KNIFE(Anded Type), AZ 8000 1f.iJlA&V:~1~rJI!U~M 14 
Ref. Parts Amt. 
~ ~ Description ~ ~ Reg . 
1 2100350 Upper Knife Holder • • • • • • • • • l:Jl Arl\Jll~ (?J) • • • • • 1 
2 0020491 (.2:J4.S1] PPer Knife • • • • • • • • • • • • l:Jl A • • • • • • • • • • 1 

~~\::.'(\A::'O --3 2100351 Upper Knife Clamp • • • • • • • • • l:Jl A¥Jf.:t. • • • • • • • • 1 
2100354 Upper Knife Chip Guard • • • • • • • 'i;JJ}ji¥fl~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
140012 Screw(M4-0.7X18.5) • • • • • •1.1::-*~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 

,·. \ 4 
~\.\A r b1o VII( \4!; t ooo 

7 
5 

\ 
'• ··-

6 
7 
8 
9 

10-1 
1D-2 

11 
12 
13 
14-1 
14-2 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20-1 
20-2 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

2100352 Upper Knife Clamp Plate • • • • • • l:Jl A¥Jf.:t.~Q- • • • • • • 1 
2100353 Upper Knife Stop· • • • • • • • • • l:Jl AA ~ ~ J~ • • • • 1 
110038 Screw(M2.5-0.45X4.5) • • • • •1.1::-*~ • • • • • • • • 1 

2100040 Chip Guard (Openable) • • • • • • 'I;JJM¥!~ti •. • • • • • • • 1 
2107031 Presser Foot, Complete Set (03) • • ¥fl.:t. Cm) • • • • • • • • • 1 
2107032 II II (04) • • • II • • • • • • • 1 

0024100 
004351 

2107030 
2107000 
2107004 
0021005 
oo4131 ( 41~v 

2100050 
2100051 
2100052 
2108001 
2108000 

Presser Foot Hinge· • • • • • • • • ¥Jf.:t.1::: ':/~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 7) • • • • • • • • • 1.1::-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot(,.,.., (8TH .ot~L."t) • ¥fl.:t. CF) • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (03) • • • .11\ • • • • • • • • • • 1 

II II (04) • • • II • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Hinge Spring • • • • • ¥Jf.:t.1::: ':/ ~ '"* · · · · · · 1 
Screw (118-44 X 6) • • • • • • • • • • 1.1::-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Cloth Plate • • • • • • • • • • • • !J c A -j' v- ~ • • • · 1 
Cloth Plate (Lower) • • • • • • • !J t:l A 7' v- ~("'f) • • • • 1 
Rubber Cushion• • • • • • • • • • • !JCA7'LI-~("'f):fj;l~·1 
Stitch Plate (03) • • • • • • • • • • ttfi • • • · · · · • · • · 1 

II (04) • • • • • • • • • • II • • • • • • • 1 

2109000 Differential Feed Dog ~~~o~). • • nu~ IJ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
2109001 Main Feed Dog • • • • • • • • • • • tl~ l) • • • 1 
2101027 Blind-Hemming Guide, Complete Set • :m5l~m.Ck:!l) • • • • . • . 1 
21010261_, Overhanging Guide Hinge, Complete Set ~m_(m) • • • 
0034867~..::Yt867) Hemming Positioner • • • • • • • • • ~5l tiP.!JDJt • • • • • 
005036 GJo~J Screw (118-44 X 5. 6) • • • • • • • • • 1.1::-* ~ • • • • • • • 
000533 Cs ~~) ~'asher • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 'J -:; ~ -\1 • • • • • • • 
007006 (1 0 6(.,) Screw (9/64-40 X 4) • • • • • • • • • 1.1::-* ~ • • • • 

2101021 Blind-Hemming Edge Guide, Complete Set ~51~m.~Cm) • • 
2101020 Blind-Hemming Edge Guide· • • • • • ~51~m,..g. • • • • • • 

• 1 
• • 1 

• 2 
• . 1 

• 1 
• • 1 
• • 1 

009624(~~ 4J Screw(118-44X5.3) • • • • • • • J.I:-*~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
0022445(2~S)Swing-out Lever • • • • • • • • • • A-1 ':/ !/7 rJ ~ v J'\- • • • 1 
004150 (4-\50) Screw(11164-40X5.2) • • • •!I::*~ • • • • • • • • 1 
000172(172) Conical Spring \'asher • • • • • .llli.J"\*r-;~~-\1 • • • • • •1 

000334 ( .3.34l Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7-:; ~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
002244~~) Overhanging Guide Hinge Stop • • ~m_A ~ ':1 J~ • • • • • • • 1 
001330 f3a::>) Scret.•(9/64-40X3.8) • • • • • •!I::*~ • • • · · • • • • • 1 

002244 2241-""l) Swing-out Lever Holder • • • • • • • M1177H·n-uMa • • • 1 
0022448( 22448)Swing-out Lever Stop • • • • • • • • M117?1-ilrl-J.hrl· • • • • • 1 
0022435(22435] Edge Guide Positioning Pin • • • ~;m~~ ~':/ • • • • 2 

~ Ref.No. 41 to 50·····See the following page. 

..3/ From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



... 

UPPER KNIFE(Angled Type) 

AZBOOO 

23 

24 

I 6 

@:-;,//n?~.(r 

4 s 

r--·6 
~IS 
~14-1 
~ 14·2 
I 

~ 

20-1 
20-1 

( 

-~ 
so 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



EXCLUSIVE PARTS for UPPER KNIFE{Anded Type), AZ 8000 ig.:J. .A&V:4J1-tfJI!J!#l~ 14 
Amt. Ref. 

~ 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

Parts 
~ Description 
0022436(~) Positioning Pin Holder Spring 
001225( t::ns) Screw (118-44 X 2.8) • • • • • • • • 
001196 (1\~<e) Screw(l/8-44X6) • • • • • • • • • 

2101022 Edge Guide Adjusting Holder • • • 
004100C+~ Screw(9/64-40X6.5) • • • • • • • 
007619bl0t~) Screw (9/64-40 X 6. 3) • • • • • • • 

0022443(<.2.1+.3) Adjusting Screw Guide Piece • 
006444(~) Adjusting Screw(l/8-44 X 12.9) • • 

0022444li'l4+t) Edge Guide Adjusting Holder Cover 
110047 Screw (M4-0. 7 X 10) • • • • • • • • 

~ Ref.No. 1 to 40•••••See the preceding page. 

· s3 

PQ f. Reg. 
• ~m.I!J~t_o:,l~.J:.)'(* • • • 2 
·Jl:-*~·...... ·1 
. Jl:.:i', ~ • . • • • . . . • . 3 . . . . • 1 

,L • ,~ • l.L::f' ~ ••• 
,L , , .. 

. • . • • 2 
• J.L.:::r' ~ ••• . . . • 1 

• • • 1 
• • 1 
• • 1 

·Jl:~,~- ••••• • • 2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



15 

AZ8015-57,AZ8017-57 

.. 

7 t'-8 

AZ8015-57 j AZ8017-57 

9 :LO 

~-~ t-'7 'r-~0 ~17 

' 4-/l ,,7 ' 

'/0 ~16 

~~· ~~f r - ~ ~ 22 

1
::, -· IS ) 18 ~~. / . . r· ./ 
~ 12 ~21 

I 
' 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



... 

AZ8015-57,AZ8017-57 EXCLUSIVE PARTS 15 
Ref. Parts 
~~ 
1 0024130 
2 110013 
3 0024129 
4 100001 
5 0033738 
6 2108009 
7 2109010 
8 2109011 
9 2107080 

10 0024100 

Amt. 
Description M, .:t1 Reg. 

Tape Guide (Upper) • • • • • • • • • 7 -7' jj .{ ~ (J:) • • • • • 1 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 8) • • • • • • • • • • lf:..::t ... ~ • • • • • • • • • • 4 
Tape Guide (Lower) • • • • • • • • • 7 -7' jj .{ ~ (""f) • • • • • 1 
Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • -;--:~ J-.- • • • • • • • 2 
Tape Guide Tube • • • • • • • • 7-7'1f.::r.. • • • • • • • • 2 
Stitch Plate(Y5) • • • • • • • • • • tf't'ii • • • • • • • · · • • 1 
Differential Feed Dog • • • • • • • nu~ IJ • • • • • • 1 
Main Feed Dog • • • • • • • • • • • f:l~ IJ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot, Complete Set (04) • • • ¥1J::r.. (1!1!) • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Hinge • • • • • • • • • ¥1J::r..t: !I~ • • • • • • • • 1 

11 004351 Screw (9/64-40 X 7) • • • • • • • 1.1:.-* ~ • • • • • • • • 1 
12 2107056 Presser Foot(04) • • • • • • • • • • ¥1J::r.. • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
13 0034535 Presser Foot Chain Shield • • • • • ~*¥P::r.. . • • • • • • • • • 1 
14 004237 Screw(3/32-56X1.7) • • • • • • • ·1.1:.-*~· • • • • • • • • •1 
15 2107048 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue(04) • • • J1\ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
16 0021005 Presser Foot Hinge Spring • • • • • ¥1J::r..t: !.!~ r<-* • • • • • • 1 
17 005036 (-So3(;, Screw (118-44 X 5. 6) • • • • • • • • • 1.1:.* ~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
18 0021165 Presser Foot Tape Guide • • • • • • ¥f!::r..7--:J'jj .{ ~ • • • · • 1 
19 001230(1~~ Screw(3/32-56X3.8) • • • • • • • •1.1:.*~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
20 2107054 Presser Foot, Complete Set (04) • • • ¥1J::r.. (til.) • • • • • • • • • 1 

21 2107045 - Presser Foot (04) • • • • • • • • • • ¥1J::r.. • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
22 2107046 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue(04) • • • J1\ • • • • • 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~b 

AZ8016 . 

11 

o--20 

~1 . 

- ~ . ......._,.. 
. 

. . 

( 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 

AZ8016 EXCLUSIVE PARTS 1& 
Amt-. Ref. 

~ 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

Parts 
~ 
2107084 
2107085 
004351 

0024505 
0024421 

004131 
0022156 

004237 
0024506 

004138 

Description M. f. Reg. 
Presser Foot, Complete Set (02) • • ~I.(~.) • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Hinge • • • • • • • • ~I. I::: ~ ~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 7) • • • • • • • • 1.1::-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot(' :)('P't:t .• •~'t) • • ~.:r.CF) • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Hinge Spring • • ~I. I::: ~ ~ J"<-* • • • • • 1 
Screw (118-44 X 6) • • • • • • • • • 1.1::-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Chain Shield • • • • ~*~I. • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (3/32-56 X 1. 7) • • • • • • • 11:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue • • • • Jl\ • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (118-44 X 5) • • • • • • • • • 11:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

11 2108016 Stitch Plate, Complete Set • • • • tfti(M) • · · • • · · • • • 1 
12 2108017 Stitch Plate • • • • • • • • • • • titi • • • • · · • • • · · · 1 
13 2108015 Stitch Plate Tongue • • • • • • • tit/ill\ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
14 004 204 Screw (3/32-1 00 X 2. 2) • • • • • • 11:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
15 0024503 Stitch Plate Tongue Stop • • • • • tit/ill\ .A "-;~ J~ • • • • • • • 1 
16 001228(1.2.2~ Screw (3/32-56 X 3. 2) • • • • • • • 11:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
17 2109017 Differential Feed Dog (with Rubber Face) Du~ 1) (:fA~ 1)) • • • 1 
18 2109018 Main Feed Dog(with Rubber Face) • ti~ 1) (:fA~ 1)) • • • • • • 1 
19 2109019 Auxiliary Feed Dog • • • • • • • • 1]'~ 1) • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
20 000932 Rubber Cushion (Large) • • • :tj)lBJI (*) • • • • • • • • • 1 

21 000933 Rubber Cushion (Medium) • • • • • • jj)lBJI (J:fl) • • • • • • • • • 1 
22 0023580 Upper Knife • • • • • • • • • • • J::)l .A • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
23 2100346 Upper Knife Holder • • • • • • • • J::)l .Aii\Jll~ • • • • • • • • 1 
24 180002 Screw(M3-0.5X4) • • • • • • • • ·11:-*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 3 

J7 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



·17 

.. 

l'-\o <:...'~ s~~'Y AZ8020-Y.X 

AZ8020- YS. Y6 

---

r-19 

13 w-~ ~17-1 : 

~ ~·, 

AZ8020-X4 

14·1 
14•2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l'J\.ocK. S~F~I 
AZ8020-Y,X EXCLUSIVE PARTS 17 

Amt Ref. Parts 
_NL No. 
1 0024084 

~32 0024083 
\ 0032971 

4 0020118 
5 000178 
6 0031111 
7 000177 
8 004265 
9 2100074 

10-1. 2109304 
1D-2. 2109305 

11-1 2107072 
11-2 2107073 
12 0024100 
13 004351 
14-1 0024260 
14-2 0024218 
15 0034535 
16 004237 
17-1 2107011 
17-2 2107019 
18 0021005 
19 005036 
20 2109101 

21 
22-1 
22-2 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

003637 
2108004 
2108005 
2109009 
2107070 
0024216 
2107017 
2109102 
2108006 

Description ,§9 45 ~ 
Thread Tension Spring Cap • • • • !ft fjj-TJ'<*~"" v 7'(1:) • • • 1 
Tension Spring Bushing • • • • • • !ft Jl!-T'T v J... [§] 1) .11:.~ • • • • 1 
Needle Thread Tension Spring· • • tf"!ft liJ-Tr\;.t, • • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Spring Retainer • • !ft l!ll-TJ'<*~"" v:fCF) • • • 1 
Felt • • • • • • · • • • • • · · • 7 zJII r. • • • · • • 1 
Tension Disc • • • • • • • • • • • !ft~-T.nn. • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Felt • • · · · · • • • • • · · • • 7 .x ))I " • • • ~ • • • • • • 1 
Tension Post (Short) • • • • • • • 1ft R-T. (~) • • • • • • 1 
Tension Disc Eyelet (Large) • • • • lil.l-T#*]g (*) • · • • • • • 1 
Upper Looper (for Needle Size #9-12)l:Jli-J'< (ti-3-=f. #9-12JJ.J) • 1 

II ( II #13-16) II ( II #13-161J.J) • 1 

Presser Foot, Complete Set (YS) • • W.:r. (k!i)(YS) • • • • • • • • 1 
11 n (Y6) • • 11 (Y6) • • • • • • • • 1 

Presser Foot Hinge· • • • • • • • W.:r.t: ~~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 7) • • • • • • • • .11:.* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot (YS) (BT.,·CZN\-Y) • • • ;p.:r. (YS) • • • • • • • • • • 1 ,, " 

II (Y6) • • • • • • • • • II (Y6) • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Chain Shield • • • • ~*;p.:r. • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (3/32-56 X 1. 7) • • • • • • • .11:.* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (YS) • • J1\ (YS) • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

II II (Y6) • • II (Y6) • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Hinge Spring • • • • W.:r.t: ~~'"* · • · • · • · 1 
Screw (118-44 X 5. 6) • • • • • • .11:.* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Needle Clamp (Y) • • • • • • • • • tt .11:. ~ (Y) • • • • • • • • • 1 

Screw {1/8-44 X 2. 5) • • • • • • .11:* ~ • • • • • • • • 
Stitch Plate (YS) • • • • • • • ttt11 (YS) • • • • • • • 

II (Y6) • • • • • • • • • 11 (Y6) • • • • • • • 
Differential Feed Dog(Y6 Only)· • ft1j~1J (Y6c7)JJ.) • • • • 
Presser Foot, Complete Set (X4) • • W.:r. (kJ!)(X4) • • • • • 
Presser Foot (X4) 81M ON '--Y. • • W.:r. (X4) • • • • • • • 
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (X4) • • J1\ (X4) • • • • • • • • 
Needle Clamp (X) • • • • • • • • • tt .11: ~ (X) • • • • • • 
Stitch Plate (X4) • • • • • • • • • tt~ (X4) • • • • • • • 

• • • 2 
. . • 1 

• 1 
• • . 1 
• • . 1 
. • • 1 
• • • 1 
• • . 1 
• • • 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



18 

.. 

AZ8025-X,Y 
~oc:.\<... s~ @-. 

"1 ~ 
JO~ 

~c .-:~----~ 

~~-:-..... a •. • .\-.-
· : ~ 

II J . · \) • ' 
'/ . 

AZ8025-YS,Y6 

13 

. f\. ri-7 
r··~~~·~~i' 
\\ \~~ ~~ 11 

~.Y· · .e/1 12 

14 
~-/ 

IS-2 

AZ8025-Y6 ONLY 

AZ8025-X4 : 
31 

~ ~24 

~~ {-23 t~ 
21 I?~ 0 

20 .33~s 
# ........-! ./ 

• I • 

./ _/ 3S 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 

\ 

rs· 
Amt. 

AZ8025-Y ,X EXCLUSIVE PARTS {1\acl( SA~ 
Ref. Parts · · -' f 

Description .§A ~ Req . _!L ____!L 
1 0024084 
2 0024083 
3 0032971 
4 0020118 
5 000178 
6 0031111 
7 000177 
8 004265 
9 2100074 

10 0024130 

11 110013 
12 0024129 
13 100001 
14 0033738 
15-1. 2109304 
15-2 . 2109305 
16-1 2107077 
16-2 2107078 
17 "0024100 
18 004351 
19 0024202 
20 0034535 

21 004237 
22-1 2107011 
22-2 2107019 
23 0021005 
24 005036 
25 0021165 
26 001230 
27 2109101 
28 003637 
29-1 2108004 
29-2 2108005 
30 2109009 

31 2107079 · 
32 0024203 
33 2107017 
34 2109102 
35 2108006 

Thread Tension Spring Cap • • • • • !MJ.l-1-J"<*~"" ~:t(J:) • • 1 
Tension Spring Bushing • • • • • • • * R -1-"T ~ )--.@I 1) Jl:;( • • • 1 
Needle Thread Tension Spring • • • • tf*ll.l-7-J"<* • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Spring Retainer • • • *P.!-7-J"<*~"" ~:t("f) • • 1 
Felt · • · · · · · · · · • · · · ? z Jll" • • • • • • • · • 1 
Tension Disc • • • • • • • • • • • • *~7-.nn. • • • • • • • • • 2 
Felt • • · · · · • · · · • · ·. · · · 7 z Jll 1-- • • • • • • • 1 
Tension Post (Short) • • • • • • *llll-T. Oli) • • • • • • • 1 
Tension Disc Eyelet (Large) • • • • • lll-1-i:H'(~i§: (*) • • • • • • 1 
Tape Guide (Upper) • • • • • • • • • T-7' 7i 4 ~ (1:.) • • • 1 

Screw (M4-0. 7 X 8) • • • • • • • • • • Jl:* ~ • • • • • • • • • • 4 
Tape Guide(Lower) • • • • • • • • • 7--7'7!4 ~("F) • • • • • 1 
Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • T -.;~ 1--- • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Tape Guide Tube • •. • • • • • • • • 7-:t'Jf.:r. • • • • • • • • 2 
Upper Looper(for. Needle Size #9-12) l:.Jli-J~(ttlf=F #9-12JH) • 1 

II ( II #13-16) J:Jl/-J~( II #13-16JH) 0 1 
Presser Foot, Complete Set (Y5) • • • ~:r. (M.) • • • • • • • • • 1 

" II (Y6) • • • II • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Hinge • • • • • • • • • ~:r.l:: ':/~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 7) • • • • • • • • • .1.1:* ~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot (Y5, Y6) • • • • • • • • ~:r. • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Chain Shield • • • • • ~*~:r. • • • • • • • • • 1 

Screw (3/32-56 X 1. 7) • • • • • • • • .1.1:* ~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue(Y5) • • • II\ • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

II II (Y6) • • • II • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Hinge Spring • • • • • ~:r.l:: ':/~J"<* • • • • • • 1 
Screw (1/8-44 X 5. 6) • • • • • • • • • .1.1:* ~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Tape Guide • • • • • • '¥fl:r.7--7'ff 4 J-:" • • • • • 1 
Screw(3/32-56X3.8) • • • • • .1.1:*~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Needle Clamp (Y) • • • • • • • o • • tt 11: :f.. • • • • • • • • 1 
Scre\•(l/8-44X2.5) • • • • • • • Jl:*~ • • · • o • • • • • 2 
Stitch Plate (Y5) • • • • • • • o • • ~:tli o • • • • • • • • 1 

" (Y6) • • • • • • • . • • II • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Differential Feed Dog(Y6 Only) • • • ;W~ 1) (Y6(7)JJ.) • • • • • • 1 

Presser Foot, Complete Set(X4) • • 
Presser Foot (X4) • • • • • • • o • 

Presser Foot Stitch Tongue(X4) o 

Needle Clamp (X) • • • • • • • • • 
Stitch Plate (X4) • • • • • • • o o 

• ~:r. em> • • · • • • · 1 
· "Wz · · · · · · 1 ·II\· .......... ·1 
• ti-.1.1:~ ••••••••• ·1 
. ttti . . . . . . . . 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



19 

13 

14 

12 

t-30 

i-32 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AZ 8037 EXCLUSIVE PARTS S~€"~ -tt:f.::CZ:JV~HD$1 19 
Ref. 
_A_ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

31 
32 
33-1 
33-2 

Parts 
Na 

0024386 
0024100 
004351 

0022814 
0034535 

004237 
0022816 
0021005 
004131 

0022815 

004236 
2108018 
0022430 
0022432 
001330 

0022431 
000172 
004150 
000334 

0022434 

005506 
0022433 
0022437 

001227 
0022435 
0022436 
001225 
110047 

2109012 
2109013 

2109014 
2109308 
2109306 
2109307 

Amt 
Description I f. Reg. 

Presser Foot, Complete Set(05) • ·~.I.(@) • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Hinge • • • • • • • • ~.I.~ ~V • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 7) • • • • • • • • J.l:;?, V · · • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot (Lower) • • • • • • • ~.I. ("f) • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Chain Shield • • • • ~!f.~.I. • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (3/32-56 X 1. 7) • • • • • • • .11:-* V • • • • • • · · • • · 1 
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue • • • • JT\ • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Hinge Spring • • • • ~.I.~~VJ"<-* • • • • •1 
Screw {1/8-40 X 4) • • • • • • • • • .11:-* V • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Fabric Guide • • • • • • • • • • • :(p~.I. • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

Screw(3/32-56X4.2) • • • • • • • .11:-*V • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Stitch Plate (05) • • • • • • • • • itt& • • • • • • · · • • · • 1 
Edge Guide, Complete Set· • • • • m-r~m(Ml) • • • • • • • • 1 
Edge Guide • • • .• • • • • • • • • m-r~m · • · • • · · • · • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 3. 8) • • • • • • • .11:-* V • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Edge Guide Swing-out Lever • • • • :A.{ ~!17 rj J... Ln"<- • • • • 1 
Conical Spring Washer • • • • • • .IDLJ"<;?,? '/ ~"" • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (11/64-40 X 5. 2) • • • • • • • .11:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • T -:J ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Edge Guide Swing-out Lever Holder :A.{ ~!17? J... Lll"<-l&M# • 1 

Screw (11/64-40 X 8) • • • • • • • • .11:-* V • • • • • • · · • • • 1 
Edge Guide Swing-out Lever Holder Support ~~l&M# • • • • • 1 
Edge Guide Swing-out Lever Stop • v 1"<- :A J... '/ 1'\ • • • • • • 1 
Screw(l/8-44X3.8) • • • • • • • • .11:-*V • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Edge Guide Positioning Pin • • • • ~mraJ~t"~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Positioning Pin Holder Spring • • ~~raJ~ l::o~~.:r.J"<-* • • • • 1 
Sere•· (118-44 X 2. 8) • • • • • • • • l.l:-* V · · • • · • · · • • · 1 
Screw(H4-0. 7X 10) • • • • • • • • .11:-*V • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Differential Feed Dog • • • • • • Wi~ 1) • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Main Feed Dog • • • • • • • • • • tft~ lJ • • • • • •. • • • • • 1 

Auxiliary Feed Dog • • • • • • • • ,j,~ 1) • • • • • • • • • 1 
Lower Looper • • • • • • • • • • • "F Jll-1'\ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Upper Spreader(for Needle Size #9-12) 1A1~f(flf #9-12;) • • • 1 

, < " #13-16) " <" n3-16m) • • ·1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 

4 

~ 3 
4 -~. 

( 

.""-
-~ 

20 

-.. .. , 
··-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



"-'a~\<.....S~~t\'1 ~\\\V..tt\fllG 
AZ8045,8046 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(!) 9 20 

Amt. Ref. 
_]g_ 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

Parts 
_]!__ 
2101132 
2100468 
2100469 
006075 
000538 
000334 

0024353 
0034979 
2100467 
180010 

100002 
2100466 
110013 

0065379 
0022947 
001459 

0022972 
0022963 
003638 

0022981 

110009 
000531 

0022966 
0022962 
004100 

0022961 
007605 
004353 

Description d1t fa Req. 
Wire Lifting Mechanism, C.Set • • WL~fi(@) • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Lifter Lever • • • • ~ztl}ij' 1.1)'<- • • • • • • • 1 
Flexible Wire Clamp Bushing • 'J ~ "\7ll:.)l -:1 -y ~ .:1. • • • 1 
Screw (11/64-40 X 6) • • • • • • • • !I:. ;f.~ • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
Washer • • • • • • • • • • • • • • '1 -:1 V'., • • • • • • • • • • 5 
Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • -;- -:~ r. · • • · • · • • · 4 
Flexible Wire • • • • • • • • • • 'J ~ -\7 • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Flexible Wire Clamp Bushing • • • 'J ~ "\7ll:.)l -:1 -y ~ .:1. • • • • • 3 
Wire Pulling Arm • • • • • • • • • 'J ~ -\751 ~Jli • • • • • 1 
Screw(M5-0.8X7) • • • • • • • • ·ll:.;f.~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • T ~ " · · · · · · · · · • • 1 
Wire Pulling Arm Bracket • • • • • 'J ~ -\751 ~Ml&M'S • • • • • 1 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 8) • • • • • • • • • !I:. ;f.~ • • • • • • • • • • • 3 
Flexible Wire St.ay (Rear) • • • • • 'J ~ "\7~.I. (~) • • • • • • • 1 
Flexible Wire Stay Bushing • • • • 'J ~ "\7~.I. -:1 -y ~ .:1. • • • • • 2 
Screw (9/64-40 X 3) • • • • • • • • !I:. :.f.~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Flexible Wire Unit • • • • • • • • 'J ~ -\7 (tlli) • • • • • • • • • 1 
Flexible Wire Stay (Front) • • • • 'J ~ "'\7~.I. (ftj) • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (11/64-40 X 4) • • • • • • • • !I:. ;f.~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Flexible Wire Stay (Front) Shaft • 'J ~ "\7~.I. (fti)l&Mflfl • • • • 1 · 

Screw (M4-0. 7 X 8) • • • • • • • • • ll:.-*' ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Washer • • • • • • • • • • • • • • '1 ':J V-? • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Flexible Wire Return Spring • • • 'J~-\7~~''<-* • • • • • • • 1 
Ruffling Presser Lifting Lever • • 7 7 IJ :,1 ~~zflij' 1.1 J'<- • • 1 
Screw (11/64-40 X 3. 2) • • • • • • • ll:.-*' ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Ruffling Presser Lifting Lever Support ;79~~~IIr~~-i#a· • • · 1 
Screw(9/64-40X9.5) • • • • • • •!I:.-*~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 7) • • • • • • • • !I:. :.f.~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



21 

. 
I 
I 

4 . I 

I 

.. 

AZ8045 

d 
33 32 

41 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A~o~.~rr~ttus\tV~1H~& ~7"~-r,vwnulnMr<2> 21 
Ref. 
~ 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 

Parts 
_NL 
0024461 
0020612 
005036 

0024460 
0020611 
0033397 
007006 

0020631 
0024463 
007302 

0033398 
000519 
000355 
003556 

0020630 
006142 
000340 
000632 
003637 
007609 

000335 
0024462 
0024464 
0024466 
004591 

0024465 
005000 

0020616 
0033394 
110047 

0024354 
0024100 
004351 

0022153 
0034535 

004237 
0021876 
0021005 
004131 

2109020 
2109021 

Amt. 
Description it 43 Reg. 

Ruffling Mechanism, Complete Set(2) 7 7 IJ ~~-11(M!2) • • • 1 
Ruffling 5 8l4lDE • • • • • • • 7 7 IJ ~ ~W.r. • • • • • • 1 
Screw(l/8-44X5o6) • • • • • • • o • .11::-*~ • • • • • • • • o o 4 
Ruffling Mechanism, Complete Set(1) 7 7 IJ ~~~ti:(*Ill) • • • 1 
Shaft Bracket Holder • • • • • • • • 7" 7 'r-:; t--l&M~ • • • • • 1 
Bracket Spring Plate • • • • • • • • 7" 7 'r-:; t-- .11:: ,It J'<-* • • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 4) • • • • • • • • • .11::-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Shaft Bracket Support • • • • • • • -:f 7 'r -:; t--~ 'r • • • • • • 1 
Shaft Lever • • • • • • • • • • • • 7 7 rJ ~ ~w.r.• LIJ'<- • • 1 
Screw(9/64-40X4.2) • • • • • • • • .11:-*~ • • • • • • • • • • 2 

Ruffling Presser Spring • • 7 7 IJ ~ ~W.r.J'<-* • • • • 1 
\.'asher • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ? -:~ V 1' • • • • • • • • • 1 
Lock Nut o • • o • • o • • • • • • • C -:; !J 7 -:; t-- • • • • • • • 1 
Adjusting Screw (7 /32-32 X 10. 3) • • • IIJIP* ~ • • · • • • • • • 1 
Shaft Bracket • ·• • • • • • • • • • 7 7 'r -:; t-- • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (11/64-40 X 6. 7) • • • • • • • • .11:* ~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • ~ ':J " • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Pin • · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • to~ • · • · · • · · • • • 1 
Sere•· (1/8-44 X 2. 5) • • • • • • • o • .11::-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Positioning Screw (9/64-40 X 9) • • • U£11~ ,It*~ • • • • • • • 1 

Lock Nut • o • • • • • • • • • • • . • C -:; !J 7 -:; t-- • • • • • • • 1 
S•i ng-out Handle Holder • • • • • • ¥P.r.#!~ J\~ ~Jvl&M~ • • 1 
S•ing-out Handle Holder Spring· • • J\~ )'"Jvl&M~J'<* • • • • 1 
s .. ·ing-out Handle • • • • • • • • • • W.r.#J~ )\ ~ ~ )11 • • • • • 1 
Screw(15/64-28X9o5) • • • • • •1.1:.-*~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
S•ing-out Handle Holder Stop • • • • J\ ~ ~ JvJ&M.g. .A t-- ::J J~ • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 5. 7) • • • • .11:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Stop Collar • • • • • • • • o • • • :A t---:; J~jJ 7- o • • • • • 1 
Ruffling Presser Shaft • • • • • • • 7 7 IJ ~ ~¥f!.J:.$111 • • • • • 1 
Screi'(M4-0. 7X 10) • • • • • • o o • .lf::-*~ • • o • o • o • • • 2 

Presser Foot, Complete Set (04) o • • ¥P.r. (kij.) • • • • • • o • o 1 
Presser Foot Hinge o • • • o • • • • ¥f!.X: ~ ~~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 7) • • • • • • • • • .ll:.-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot (Lower) • • • • • • ¥P.r. ("f) • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Chain Shield • • • • • ~*-¥P.r. • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (3/32-56 X 1. 7) • • • • • • .ll:.* ~ • -• • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (04) • • • .IT\ • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Hinge Spring • • • • • ¥f!.r. ~ ~~''(* • • • • • • 1 
Screi' (1/8-44 X 6) • • • • • • • • • • .ll:.* ~ • • • • • • 1 
Differential Feed Dog • • • • • • • ;W~ IJ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Mai n Feed Dog • • • • • • • • • • • tl~ IJ • • • • • • • • • • 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



22 

M.~c\L SAFE"'t"t ~~\R.'It\t< ~ 
AZ8046 

~0-1 
10-2 

13 

22 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 

11\'C\( ~6\F~l't ~N~~~ riG 
AZ8046 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3) I ~ ~7'~T'JII.W10ftqg(3) 22 
Ref. Parts Amta 
...NfL __NL Description 4Q .fr Req. 
1 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap • • • • • *R-T.I'<*~"" v:f(J:) • • 1 
2 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing o o • o • • • *'R -T"T v H!!I'J .11:.)( • • • 1 
3 0032971 Needle Thread Tension Spring o o • o tf"*'lll-1-.1'<-* o • o • • o • 1 

( 4 0020118 Thread Tension Spring Retainer o o o *~-T.I'\*~"" v :f(""F) o • 1 
5 000178 Felt o • o o o o o o o o o o 7 .r.JII" • o o o o • o 1 
6 0031111 Tension Disc o o o o o o o o o o o o *=-r.un. o • o • o • o o • 2 
7 000177 Felt o o o o o o o o o o o o o o • o 7 z Jll " • • o • o o • • • 1 
8 004265 Tension Post(Short) • • • o o o • o *Jll-r•Cm) o • o • o o • 1 
9 2100074 Tension Disc Eyelet (Large) o o • o o JIJ-T'S*~ (jc) • • • • • • 1 

10-1 • 2109304 Upper Looper(for Needle Size #9-12) J:JII-.I~(tt•=f. #9-12.ffl) • 1 
10-2•2109305 II ( II #13-16) II ( 11 #13-16.ffl)•1 

11 2109101 
12 003637 
13 0024355 
14 0024100 
15 004351 
16 0022153 
17 0034535 
18 004237 
19 0021879 
20 0021005 

21 004131 
22 2108005 
23 2109022 
24 2109023 

Needle Clamp(Y) o • o o o o o o o • tf-.11:.)(. o • o • o ••• •1 
Screw (1/8-44 x 2o 5) o o o o o o o o o 11:-* ~ • o • • • o • • • • 2 
Presser Foot, Col!Jplete Set (Y6) o • • Wz CMO • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Hinge • • • • • • • • • Wzl::: ~~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 7) • • • • • • • • • 11:-*' ~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot (Y6) o • • • • • • • • • ~I. • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Chain Shield o • o • • ~*WI. • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (3/32-56 X 1. 7) • • • • • • • • 11:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue(Y6) • • • J1\ • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Hinge Spring • • o • • ~I. I::: ~ ~ .1'\* • • • • • • 1 

Screw (118-44 X 5. 6) • • • • • • • • • 11:-* ~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Stitch Plate (Y6) • • • • • • o • • • ttti · o o o o o • o • 1 
Differential Feed Dog o o o o o o o nu~ 1) o • o o o o o o o o 1 
Main Feed Dog o o o o o o o o o o o f$:~ 1) o o o o • o o • 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



23 

r-3 
I 
' 

4 

-~ 

:> 
( 

18 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 

.. 

( 

"K 2" DEVICE " ' Q. - -.-- "K 2"ftll 2 3 
Ref. Parts \f-\ft~j) \Q.\11\rll~~ Amt. 

Nn ~ Description dg ~ Req. 
1 2109905 "K2" Device, Complete Set • "K2"~11(k!ll) • • • • • • • • 1 
2 2101012 Cloth Plate Spacer • • • • • • • • !J C.A7"LI- t--.A~-~ • • • 1 
3 110040 Screw(M3.5-0.6X3.5) • • • • • • • .d:-*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
4 2101018 Suction Pipe Support • • • • • • • ~~lfl&M# • • • • • • • • 1 
5 2101001 Suction Pipe, Complete Set • • • • ~~If (k!ll) • • • • • • • 1 
6 2101002 Suction Pipe • • • • • • • • ~~If*~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
7 2101008 Lower Trimming Knife • • • • • • • ""f}J • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
8 2101007 Upper Trimming Knife • • • • • J:}J • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
9 004139 Screw(3/32-56X3) • • • • • • • • .d:-*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 

10 2101014 Suction Pipe Cover • • • • • • ~~~~:/JJ'<- • • • • • • 1 

11 004237 
12 0026652 
13 004180 
14 0021667 
15 2101009 
16 001230 
17 007623 
18 0021451 
19 0021457 
20 0021456 
. 
21 001892 
22 0021450 
23 2101010 
24 110041 
25 2101011 
26 270001 

Screw(3/32-56X 1. 7) • • • • • • • .d:-*~ • • • • • • • • 2 
Trimming Knife Holder Pin • • • • }jj~j~t:o:,l • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(l/8-44X4.8) • • • • • • • • .d:-*~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Lower Trimming Knife · Pushing Plate ""f}jfE~J'<-* • • • • • • • 1 
Lower Trimming Kn.lfe Driving Plate ""f}J~Ibtli • • • • 1 
Screw(3/32-56X3.8) • • • • • • •11:-*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Screw(9/64-40X5.3) • • • • • • •11:-*~ • • • • • • • • 2 
Suction Power Control Tube, C.Set ~51.1Jft1Jglf(kli) • • • • • • 1 
Suction Power Control Tube (Inner) ~ 51/J P.Jm# • • • • • • • • 1 
Suction Polller Control Tube • • • • ~ 51/J II.! fir If • • • · · • · • 1 

Screw (118-44 X 2. 9) • • • • • • • • 1.1:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Nylon Hose • • • • • • • • • • • • ~517- .:::1--:/ • • • • • • • • 1 
Lower Trimming Knife Guide Support "F}) 11 ~ ~l&M# • • • • • 1 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 8) • • • • • • • • • 11:* ~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Lo~~rer Trimming Knife Guide • • • • ""f}Jjf-{ ~ • • • • 1 
Screw(l/8-44 X 3) • • • • • • • • • 11:* ~ • • • • • • • • • 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



24 

"MT2" DEVICE(l) 

( 

( 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 

( 

"MT2" DEVICE(!) 
Ref. Parts 
J!L ~ 

1 2101101 
2 005624 
3 1062000 
4 110016 
5 2101100 
6 120013 
7 2101109 
8 000187 
9 0033024 

10 2101106 

11 2101105 
12 0026312 
13 005036 
14 0024157 
15 2101104 
16 2101103 
17 110022 
18 2101110 
19 2101107 
20 004100 

21 2101121 
22 2101108 
23 120018 
24 2101119 
25 110005 
26 2101102 
27 0023369 
28 0023368 
29 003637 
30 0026309 

31 0023220 
32 0023370 
33 0026184 
34 0023399 
35 001230 
36 110037 
37 007623 
38 2101122 
39 110042 

"MT2" J§fl(l) 24 
Amt. 

Description 86 ;f:. Reg. 
Solenoid Cover • • • • • • • • • • ".J 1.1 .I -{ J-: 1J J'<- • • • • • • 1 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 10) • • • • • • • • ll::;t.. ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
Solenoid • • • • • • • • • • • • • ".J 1.1 .I -{ J-: • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 15) • • • • • • • • ll::;t.. ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
Solenoid Holder • • • • • • • • • ".J 1.1 .I-{ ~I&M~ • • • • • • 1 
Screw (M6-1 X 15) • • • • • • • ll::;t.. ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
Solenoid Connecting Pin • • • • • liM 1:::.

0

:,1 • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Fiber Cushion • • • • • • • • • • llbUI? 7-{ J'<- • • • • • • • 2 
Retaining Ring • • • • • • • • A. f-. '?I 7' IJ :,1 !I • • • · · · · 2 
Solenoid Spring • • • • • • • • • ".) 1.1 .1-{ J-:J'<;t.. • • • • • • • 1 

Spring Receiver • • • • • • • • • J'<;?..§;J;r::! A • • • • • • • • 1 
Solenoid Spring Collar • • • • • • 1J 7- • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(l/8-44X5.6) • • • • • • • ·1.1::;?..~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Anti -shock Spring • • • • • • • • dliJ"<;?.. • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Soundproof Rubber' • • • • • • • • llbif::! A • • • • • • • • 1 
Solenoi'd Lever Shaft • • • • • • • ".) 1.1 .1-{ J-: 1.1 J'<-*di • • • • • 1 
Screw(M3-0.5X10) • • • • • • • •ll::;t..~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Solenoid Lever • • • • • • • • • • ".) 1.1 .I -{ ~ 1.1 J'<- • • • 1 
Upper Knife Connecting Plate • • • J:.)l A.it*Gti • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(ll/64-40X3.2) • • • • • •1.1::*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 

Trimming Device, Complete Set • • )l A.~fl (til) • • • • • • • • 1 
Upper Knife Driving Lever • • • • J:.)l .Ali • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M4-0.7X10) • • • • • • • ·1.1::;?..~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Upper Knife Holder • • • • • • • • J:.)l A.~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M3.5-0.6X12) • • • • • • •1.1::;?..~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Upper Knife Holder Fixing Block • J:.)l.A~I!IIE~ • • • • • • • 1 
Upper Knife Spring • • • • • • • • J:.)l A.J'<;?.. • • • • • • • 1 
Upper Knife Spring Collar • • • • J:.)l A.'JJ 7- • • • · • • · · 1 
Screw (118-44 X 2. 5) • • • • • • • • 1.1:::?-~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Upper Knife • • • • • • • • • • • J:.)l A. • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

Upper Knife Rubber Cushion • • • • J:.)l A. '.J '?I~ a :,1 • • • • • • 1 
Lower Knife • • • • • • • • • • • "'F )l A. • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Fabric Guide • • • • • • • • • • • ;(fj 11-{ J-: • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Lower Knife Fabric Guide • • • • • "'F )l A.;(fj~P3ti • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (3/32-56 X 3. 8) • • • • • • • ll::;t.. ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 3 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 30) • • • • • • 1.1::* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 5. 3) • • • • • • • ll::;t.. ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Cloth Plate Spacer • • • • • • • • '.J D A. 7' 1.1- "A.~-~ • • 1 
Screw (M3. 5-0.6 X 4) • • • • • • • • ll::;t.. ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 

S...3 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



25 

... 

"MT2" DEVICE(2) . 

1 

EXTRA PARTS 
lq-1 

( 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



"MT2" DEVICE(2) 
Ref. Parts 
~ ---1.!L 

1 1200004 
2 2101123 
3 130003 
4 0060248 
5 009995 
6 0011967 
7 0020989 
8 009993 
9 0035719 

10 000002 

11 000488 
12 0035722 
13 110013 
14 0011840 
15 0011841 
16 0011954 
17 0011709 
18 006910 
19-1 0011335 
19-2 0011336 
20 0092232 

21-1 0011338 
21-2 0011339 
22 000538 
23 000644 
24 000023 

"MT2" fiJI (2) 

Description Ali .£ 
Manual Switch, Complete Set • • • :A.{ v 7- U!ll) • • • • • • 
Switch Support • • • • • • • • • • :A.{ v 7-l&Mti • • • • • 

25 
Amt 
Reg 

• • 1 
• • 1 
•• 2 Screw(M4-0. 7X7.3) • • • • •ll:-*~ • • • • • 

Cord Clamp(~ 5.3-3N) • • • • • • • :J -I'·~ 7 :,~:t • 
Screw (M3-0. 5 X 5) • • • • • • • • • ll:-* ~ • • • • • 

. • . . • . 2 
• ·• • • • • 2 

Switch • • • • • • • • • • • A.{ -.:JT • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Switch Cover • • • • • • :A.{ v 7-iJ J'<- • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M3-0.5X16) • • • • • • • •ll:-*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Manual Switch Plate • • • • • • • :A.{ v 7-ti • • • • • • • 1 
Spring Washer • • • • • • • :A :f IJ :,1 !I '1 v ~ ~ • • · • • 1 

Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7 ';! 1--- • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Cord Bushing • • • • • • • • • • • ::J - 1'. -:1 v ~ .:1 • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 8) • • • • • • • • • ll:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 3 
Connector Case • • • • • • • • • • :J ;t, ~ !J. 'r- :A • • • • • • • 1 
Connector Case Lid • • • • • • • • ::J * ~ !J. 'r- :Aii • • • • • • 1 
Control Box, Complete Set • • • • M T ftilj~~fl (til) • • • • • • 1 
Control Box Stay • • • • • • • • • ftiljftp;j{ v ~ :A :A 7 ..( • • • · · 2 
Wood Screw ( ~ 6. 8 X 26) • • • • • • ** ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 6 
Knee Switch, C.Set(for Knee Only) .:A.{ ::~7-CM) (Ji(l)h) • • • 1 

" " (for Knee or Finger) IJ.~,t(" )(JiJtlim) • • 1 
Knee Switch Holder • • • • • • • • :A.{ v 7-l&Mti • • • • • • • 1 

Knee Switch(for Knee only) • • • •Ji:A.{ v7(1Ji(l)h) • • • • • 1 
" (for Knee or Finger) • " OJiJtlim) • • • • 1 

Washer • • • • • • • • • 
Spring Washer • • • 
Wing Nut • • • • • • • • 

••••• 'Jtt;~V'-? • ••••• 
• • • :A :f IJ :,1 !f '1 V ~ ~ • 

• • • • •7-s?-:t"vt--· • • • 

• • • • 4 
• • • • 2 
• • • • 2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



26 

"MU5"DEVICE (1) 

( 

( 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 

( 

"MUS" DEVICE(l) 
Ref. Parts 
...N!.._ Na 

1 2101101 
2 OOS624 
3 1062001 
4 110016 
s 2101100 
6 120013 
7 2101109 
8 000187 
9 0033024 

10 2101106 

11 2101105 
12 0026312 
13 OOS036 
14 0024157 
15 2101104 
16 2101103 
17 110022 
18 2101110 
19 2101107 
20 004100 

21 2101121 
22 2101108 
23 120018 
24 2101119 
2S 110005 
26 2101102 
27 0023369 
28 0023368 
29 003637 
30 0026309 

31 0023220 
32 0023370 
33 0026184 
34 0023399 
35 001230 
36 110037 
37 007623 

Description 
Solenoid Cover• • 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 10) 

"MUS" 1!11 (1) 2 f 
An. 

&. ~ Re 
• • • '.) 1.1.) .-{ ~ jJ J'<- • • • • • • 1 

••••••• ·1.1:.-*~ ••••••••••• 4 
Solenoid • • • • • • • • • • '.1 1.1 .I~ ~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M4-0. 7X 1S) • 1.1:.-*~ • • • • • • • • • 4 
Solenoid Holder • • • • • '.J 1.1 .I~ t-:"1&-M~ • • • • 1 
Screw (M6-1 X 15) • • • • • • • • • 1.1:.-* ~ • • • • • • • • • 4 
Solenoid Connecting Pin • • • ~*61::~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Fiber Cushion • • • • • • Jl}j~ 7 7 ~ J~- • • • • • • • 2 
Retaining Ring • • • • • • A f.. ":J 7° IJ ~ !f • • • • • • • 2 
Solenoid Spring • • • • • • '.) 1.1.) .-{ ~'~* • • • • • • • 1 

Spring Receiver • • • • • • • '~-*~?- :i A • • • • • • • • 1 
Solenoid Spring Collar • • • • • • 7J 7- • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (1/8-44 X S. 6) • • • • • • 1.1:.-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Anti -shock Spring • • • • • • ali'~-* • • • • • • • • 1 
Soundproof Rubber • • • • • • • • Jl}jif :i A • • • • • • • • 1 
Solenoid Lever Shaft • • • • • • • '.) 1.1 ..1 ~ ~ 1.1 J~-.W • • • • • 1 
Screw (M3-0. 5 X 10) • • • • • • 1.1:.-* ~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Solenoid Lever • • • • • • '.) 1.1.) ~ f-:" 1.1 J~- • • • • • • 1 
Upper Knife Connecting Plate • • J: j. Ai!I!*Sti • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (11/64-4 0 X 3. 2) • • • • • • • ll:..::f. ~ • • • • • • • • • 2 

Trimming Device, Complete Set • • j. A~fi (~) • • • • • • • · 1 
Upper Knife Driving Lever • • • • J:j. Alljj! • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M4-0. 7X10) • • • • • • • •1.1:.-*~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
Upper Knife Holder • • • • • • • • J:j. A~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Scre"~r (M3.S-0.6X12) • • • • • • •1.1:.-*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Upper Knife Holder Fixing Block • J:j. A~lll!~~ • • • • • 1 
Upper Knife Spring • • • • • • J:j. AJ'<;(... • • • • • • • • • 1 
Upper Knife Spring Collar • • • • J:j.A7J7- • • • • • • • •1 
Screlol(l/8-44X2.5) • • • • • • • ·1.1:.-*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Upper Knife • • • • • • • • • • • J:j. A • • • • • • • • • 1 

Upper Knife Rubber Cushion • • • • J:j. A .!J ":J ~a ~ • • • • 1 
Lo111er Knife • • • • • • • • • • • '"F j. A • • • • • • • • • 1 
Fabric Guide • • • • • • • • • • • iff jJ .-{ ~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Lower Knife Fabric Guide • • • r j. Aitf~Rti • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(3/32-S6X3.8) • • • • • • • Ji:-*~ • • • • • • • • 3 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 30) • • • • • 1.1:.-* ~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Sere~; (9/64-40 X 5. 3) • • • • • J.l:* ~ • • • • • 2 

67 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



27 

"HU5"DEVICE(2) 

1 ( 

.. 

13 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 

"MUS" DEVICE(2) 
Ref. Parts 

No. No. 
1 120000S 
2 2101123 
3 130003 
4 0060248 
s 00999S 
6 1200021 
7 0020989 
8 009993 
9 003S719 

10 000002 

11 000488 
12 0035722 
13 0021451 
14 00214S7 
1S 0021456 
16 001892 
17 0021450 
18 2101127 
19 110012 
20 004358 

21 2101115 
22 110042 
23 0033939 
24 0033932 
25 0022404 
26 0022392 
27 0010310 
28 0022416 

Description 
Manual s~itch, Complete Set 
Switch Support • • • • • • 
Screlol(M4-0.7X7.3) • • • 
Cord Clamp(cpS.3-3N) • • 
Scre1o1 (M3-0. 5 X S) • • • • • 
Switch • • • • • • • • • • 
S1o1itch Cover • • • • • • • • • 
Scre1o1 (M3-0. 5 X 16) • • • • 
Manual Switch Plate • • • 
Spring Washer • • • • • • • • 

"MUS" ~ti(2) 27 
Amt. 

Mr .fr Req . 
• :A--< -:~:;:-em> • • • • • ••• 1 

• • :7-..-f -:~ 7-l&-f'H& • • • • • • • 1 
• • .11:-*-;/ • • • • • • • • 2 
•• ::l-~~7::.-':f· •••••• 2 
• • ll:;f, !:)" • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
• • A..{ -.:~7- • • • • • • • • • ·1 
•• :A.{ '/7'-iJJ'<-. • • • • 1 

.L , ,... 2 • • .1L ;:r, ":/ • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • :A.{ '/ 7-tlii • • • • • • • • • 1 
• • :A :f IJ ::.-' !f '] '/ ~ ~ • • • • • 1 

Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • -:J- -.;~ ).... • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Cord Bushing • • • • • • • • • • • :I - 1'. -f ':1 ~ .:t • • • • • • • 1 
Suction Po1o1er Control Tube, C. Set ~~11.JII.IIl1f (til) • • • • • • 1 
Suction Power Control Tube (Inner) ~~I 1.J IIJIIS • • • • • • • • 1 
Suction Power Control Tube • • • • ~~l:t.JPJII#f • • • • • • 1 
Scre1o1 (118-44 X 2. 9) • • • • • • • • .11:-*-:/ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Nylon Hose(12X16XS0mm) • • • 7.-f C ::.-'if\-.A • • • • • 1 
Solenoid Stay • • • • • • • • • • '.) Ll ./.{ ~i:.:r. • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M4-0.7X5) • • • • • • • • • .11:-*-:/• • • • • • • • • • ·1 
Screw(9/64-40X5.6) • • • • .11:-*-:/ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

Suction Pipe • • • • • • • • • • • 9&36T • • • • • • • • 1 
Scre._,(M3.S-0.6X4) • • • • • • .11:-*-:/ • • • • • • • • 2 
Hose Band (1/ 4 inch) • • • • • • • it\- 7-.J'< ::.-' ~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Joint · · • · • · · · · · • · -:/a .{ :,; )... • · · • · • • • • 1 
Nylon Hose(3.8X6X1000mm) • • • • 7.-f C ::lif\-7-. • • • • • • • 1 
Nylon Hose(12X18X1000mm) • • • • 7.-(c;:..-if\-.A• • • • • • • 2 
Venturi Pipe Unit • • • • • • • • X;:..-:;:- :1 ')-If (til) • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Chain Shield • • • • ~!f-W.:r. • • • • • • • 1 

On machines with "MUS" Device, Presser Foot Chain Shield(No.0022416) is used on 
Presser Foot, Complate Set. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



28 

''MU5"DEVICE (3) 

( 

( 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



{ 

( 

"MUS" DEVICE(3) 
Ref. Parts 
..1L __]!__ 
i 0060248 
2 110013 
3 1200000 
4 1200001 
5 2101124 
6 2101045 
7 0010291 
8 0024301 
9 110012 

10 2101113 

11 0011995 
12 0011994 
13 004404 
14-1 0011943 
14-2 0011944 
14-3 0011945 
14-4 0011946 
15 0011709 
16 006910 
17 0011930 
18 0011975 
19 0011973 
20 0011974 

"MU5" Jlfi.(3) 

Description pg ~ 

2l 
.Am· 
Re 

• • 2 Cord Clamp ( cp 5. 3-3N) • • • • • • • ::1- ~ ~? ':/ :f • · • 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 8) • • • • • • • .Il:.::t.. ~ • • • • • 
Photocell Holder Unit • • • • • • a.J't$ (*I!) • • • 
Hall IC Unit (DN834) • • • • • • • it\-JliiC (m)(DN834) 

• • • • 5 

Cord Bushing • • • • • • • • • • • :J- ~ -:1 'Y V .::1. • • • • • 

Oil Cooling Fan Magnet Unit • • • ? 7 ':/"":l !f.::t.. -y 1-- <m> • · 
Cord Clamp ( cp 13. 2-8t\) • • • • • • :J- 1'. 9 ? ':/ :f • • • 
Cord Stay • • • • • • • • • • :J- I'.J!i.:t. • • • • 

• • 1 
• • 1 
• • 1 
• • 1 
• • 1 

• 1 
Screw(M4-0. 7X5) • • • • • • • • • .Il:.::t..~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Cloth Plate • • • • • • • • • • • 9 c .A :1'11- 1-- • • • • • 1 

Insulating Plate • • • • • • • MS~ti • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Emission Catcher Unit • • • • • • ~Yt$ (&) • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (3/32-56 X 5.1) • • • • • • • .Il:.::t.. ~ • • • • • • • • 2 
Power Cord(for 100 .Voltage) • • • ~~:J- f'·(loovm> • • • • • 1 

II ( II · 200 . II ) II (200 II ) • • • • • 1 
II ( II 220 II ) • • • II (220 II ) • • • 1 
II ( II 380 II ) • • • II (380 II ) • • • • • 1 

Control Box Stay • • • • • • • • • t!J~rl{ -y ~.A .A 7- ..( • • • • • 4 
Wood Screw(c{J6.8X26) • • • • • • *-*~· • • ~ • • · 8 
Control Box, Complete Set • • • • fDtlflillllli (m) • • • • • • • • 1 
Control Board • • • • • • • • M U $JJflill111& • • • • • • 1 
Power Board • • • • • • • • • • • M UfliJ.~ti • • 1 
Voltage Regulator • • • • • • ~ti!J.±IC • • • • • • 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



29 

"MU5"DEVICE(4)f ' or AZ8003 

· . . ......... • ... 
-·· · ··' 

_ .. .. ·· ........... 
.... ··· 

........ 
..... ···· 

. .. -··· 

.... ·· ... ··· .. .. ...... .. .... ·· 
..... ·······:~:: .... ··········••················· . ~ \.. \\··~~~~rp,~T!i . 

\\ ·\..._ '~ri:r : 3· ·3 -~- '.....:®7~ l_d)r$· ~~ 
..... -.... 7\;526 1 ttb. , q>, .. . cg: 'fJi I 
\ ~ \ I , .~ .. ~ ' 25 

\ · .... ·· 

'25 -

( 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 

( 

l 

Ref. 
No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

Parts 

~-
2101117 
0033806 
0033890 
0020103 
0033807 

000286 
0031111 

007904 
0036853 
0023185 

11 0025144 
12 0011942 
13 009994 
14 0023189 
15 009995 
16 005128 
17 000021 
18 0032971 
19 0023187 
20 006092 

21 000330 
22 0023186 
23 004312 
24 000331 
25 0024157 
26 0020101 
27 000496 
28 0024084 
29 0024083 
30 0024156 

31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

0020118 
000178 
000177 
007903 
009853 

L.~ 

Amt. 
Description pg ~ Reg. 

Thread Tension Release, C.Sct • • :{nti)l~fi (*Jl) • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Spring Cap(G) • • • !r.~r'"*=f.Y ::~1'(1:)(~) • 3 
Thread Tension Spring Bushing • • :{nlll.!.::f~j""-:; f.. §I IJ ll:.)l • • • • 3 
Thread Tension Spring • • • • • • :tn~r'"* • • • • · • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Spring Retainer(G) :{nlllFfJ'\;:t, ::f .Y -:;1'("f)(~) • 3 
Felt (G) • • • • • • • • ·- • • • • 7 z Jll f.. (~) • • • • 6 
Tension Disc • • • • • • • • • • • !f~=.:r.nn. • • • • • 12 
Tension Post (Short) • • • • • • • !f-ltfflJ-1-:f* Cm) • • • • · • • • 3 
Tension Disc Eyelet • • • • • • • P.l-1-~!f-1§: • • • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Release Supporting Beard !t-tl )lis · · • • • 1 

Thread Tension Release Plate • • • !f-ti.J. ti • • • · • · 1 
Thread Tension Release Solenoid • '.} v ./ -1 ~ • • • • • • • · • 1 
Screw(M3-0.5X8) • • • • • • • • ·ll:.~v~ • • • • • • • • • • · 2 
Solenoid Cover • • • • • • • • • • '.1 v ./-{ ~ 7J J'\- • • • 1 
Screw(M3-0.5X5) • • • • • • • • •1.1:.*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Solenoid Connecting Pin • • • • • '.1 v ./-{ l'·ld!~ t:' ~ • • • • • 1 

Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • '7 ':1 " • • • • • • • • 2 
Solenoid Spring • • • • • • • • • '.1 v ./ .{ ~ '"* · · · · · • · 1 
Thread Tension Release Link • • • !f~ti )l 1) ~ !J • • • • • 1 
Screw (118-44 x 4) • • • • • • • • • 11:.* ~ · · · · · · · · 1 

Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • -;- -:1 " • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Release Plate Guide !f-tlJ.flijJ-{ 1'. • • • • 1 
Screw (1/8-44 X 7. 9) • • • • • • • • 11:* ~ • • • • · · • • 1 
Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • -;- ':J " • • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Spring • • • • • • !t-R -=fJ'\* • • • • • • 4 
Tension Disc Eyelet • • • • • i&lr~!r-ii · · · · · • 5 
Spacer • • • • • • • • • • • .A~-~ • • • • • • • • 4 
Thread Tension Spring Cap(\1!) • • • *-= 7-J'\;:t,::f.y v1'(l:)(S) • 3 
Thread Tension Spring Bushing • • :tn WAlT-7-:; 1--@) tJ ll:.)l • • • • 3 
Thread Tension Spring • • • • • • :{n~-=fJ'\;t, • • • • • • • • • 1 

Thread Tension Spring Retainer(IJ) :{n iiJ-=fJ'\* ::f .Y ::1 7" CF)(S) · 3 
Felt(W)(2.5mm) • • • • • • • • • • 7 zJll f.. (S) • • • 3 
Felt(W)(I.Omm) • • • • • • • 7 z)ll 1-- (S) • • 3 
Tension Post (Long) • • • • • • • • !f-~-T~ (~) • • • • • 3 
Screw(ll/64-40X6.5) • • • • • • •1.1:.*~ • • • • • 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



30 

"MUS"DEVICE(S) f , or AZ8020 
---~ 

........ 

. 

... ~··· 
~ · · ·~ 

\ 
2S 

q_ \ ·. 
13_....e ..... ··· ... . . 

. . 
·. · . 

.... . ... ··· 
... ··· .. . ··· 

.. ·· · .. ·· ··' \ 
... ······ ·· ....... -·-"' ... ·· 

....... -·· 

\, \ .. ~ . . . 7 32 31 b 

. 27 26 * 33 A .1 J.. ~ . ·.\. ~·~·® @JO·~ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



... 

( 

l 

"MUS" DEVICE(S} for AZ8020 "MUS" ~E(S) 30 
Amt. Ref. Parts 

..]!__ ~ 
1 2101118 
2 0033806 
3 0033890 
4 0020103 
s 0033807 
6 000286 
7 0031111 
8 007904 
9 0036853 

10 0023185 

11 0023190 
12 0011942 
13 009994 
14 0023189 
15 009995 
16 005128 
17 000021 
18 0032971 
19 0023187 
20 006092 

21 000330 
22 0023186 
23 004312 
24 000331 
25 0024157 
26 0020101 
27 000496 
28 0024084 
29 0024083 
30 0024156 

31 0020118 
32 000178 
33 000177 
34 007903 

Description 8b f. Reg • 
Thread Tension Release, C.Set • • *•j.~fl (ldi} • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Spring Cap(G) • • • *R-7-J'\-*~-? ~ 1'(1:)(~) • 4 
Thread Tension Spring Bushing • • *R-T-7 ~ 1-- liD IJ J.l:j. • • • • 4 
Thread Tension Spring • • • • • • *R-T'"'* • • • • • • • • • 2 
Thread Tension Spring Retainer(G} *l~J-T'"-*=\=--? ~:f("F}(~) • 4 
Felt(G) • • • • • • • • 7 zJII 1-- (~) • • • • • • • • 8 
Tension Disc· • • • • • • • • · • • *~7-.Dll. • • • • • • • 16 
Tension Post(Short) • • • • • • • *11.1-r•<m> • • • · • • • • 4 
Tension Disc Eyelet • • • • • • • 11.1-T~*il • • • • • • • 2 
Thread Tension Release Supporting Board *d)l ~ • • • • • 1 

Thread Tension Release Plate • • • *dJ.t& • · · • •. · • · · · 1 
Thread Tension Release Solenoid • '.J v ./ ~ ~ • • • • • · • • • 1 
Screw (M3-0. 5 X 8) • • • • • • • • o Jl:-* ~ o o • o o o o o o 2 
Solenoid Cover o • o. • • • • o • o '.} v ./ ~ ~ jJ 1'\- • o o • • • 1 
Screw(M3-0.5XS)·· • o ·• o o • o o Jl:-*~ o o o o • o ; ••• o 2 
Soleno'id Connecting Pin • • • o • '.} v ./ ~ ~ l!f!.a t:o ~ o • o • • 1 
Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • T -;~ f--. • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Solenoid Spring & Thread Tension Spring J'lt){~J<*· i.J.TJ{* • • o o 2 
Thread Tension Release Link • *UJ. ') ~!J- o o o o o1 
Screw (118-44 X 4) o o • • • • • o • .Il:-* ~ • • o • • • • • o o • 1 

Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • -;- '/ " • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Release Guide Plate **:f j. tli.fl ~ f'' • • • 1 
Screw (118-44 X 7. 9) • • • .11:-* ~ • • o • o • • • • 1 
Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7-;~ " · • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Spring • • • • *11.17-J'\-* • • • • • 4 
Tension Disc Eyelet o • o o • Jli-T~*il o o • o o • • • o 6 
Spacer · • • • • • • · · · • • • • A~-~ • • · • • · • • 4 
Thread Tension Spring Cap(~) • o • *R-7-J'\-*::\=--? ~:f(J:.}(S} • 4 
Thread Tension Spring Bushing o • * 1117-7 ~ 1-- LEJIJ J.l:j. • o • o 4 
Thread Tension Spring • • • o • • *~7-'"'* o • o o • • • • • 1 

Thread Tension Spring Retainer(\11) *-~7-'"-*::\=--? ~:f("f}(S) • 4 
Felt(~!)(2.5mm) • o • o o • • o 7 z}ll 1-- (S) • o • • • o • • 4 
Felt(W}(l.Omm) o o • • • • o • 7 zJll 1-- (S) o o • o o o • • 4 
Tension Post (Long} • • • • • o • • * Jl.l-7-. (;ll) o • o o • o • • 4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



"MS" DEVICE 

"83" DEVICE 

b 

AZ8003 MS/83 · 

.:?- ~ ~2? 

~-,) $-/_ 
~/~:1 

;Jb-1 
21--.2 

-

/9 

···~ 
I 

2~ 

! ( ' ; 

: I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 

' 

( 

"MS" & "B3" DEVICE 
Ref. Parts 
~ No. 
1 2101182 
2 2100079 
3 2100076 
4 110012 
5 110013 
6 2109907 
7 2101051 
8 2101052 
9 0023184 

10 0023169 

11 003637 
12 004205 
13 0024308 
14-1 0023182 
14-2 0033711 
15 000361 
16 000535 
17 110044 
18 2101050 
19 2101049 
20 0022836 

21 110009 
22 0022837 
23-1 2107074 
23-2 2107062 
24 0024100 
25 004351 
26-1 0024200 
26-2 0024216 
27-1 2107065 
27-2 21 07048 
28 0021005 
29 005036 
30 0034535 

31 004237 
32-1 2108011 
32-2 2108008 
33 2109010 
34 2109011 

"MS" 1i ~"83" lifl 3 1 
Amt 

Description 8ft .fr Res 
"MS" Device, Complete Set • • • • "MS".fl (til) • • • • • • • • 1 
Magnet Unit • • • • • • • • • • • ~ ~* ~ f.. • • • • • • • • • 1 
Magnet Unit Support • • • • • ~ ~* ~ f..~?" • • • • • • • 1 
Sere~ (M4-0. 7 X 5) • • • • • • • • • .d:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M4-0. 7X8) • • • • • • • • • .IJ:;:t ... ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
"B3" Device, Complete Set • • • • "83".11 U!ll) • • • • • • • • 1 
Back Tuck Cutting Unit • • • • · • • ~*'ijJIJ • • (til) • • • • • • 1 
Chain-off Cutting Knife Holder • • JJ~M'S • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Chain-off Cutting Knife • • • • • }] • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Chain-off Cutting Knife Holder Spacer JJ~M~ A~-oft • • • • 1 

Screw (118-44 X 2. 5) • • • • • • • • .11:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Screw (11164-40 X 18) • • • • • • • .d:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Chain-off Holder • • • • • • • • • ~*'~.:::t. • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Chain-off Holde~ Spring(Standard) ~*'~.:::t.J~;:t ... (~~) ~ • • • • 1 

11 · (with Stronger Pressure) !*~1rlH~MI~') 1 
Adjusting Nut • • • • • • • • • • ~*~.:::t.'~* '-1167" ~ 1-- • • • 2 
\

1asher • • • • · • • • • • • • • • '1 ':1 ~ ~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M3.5-0.6X14) • • • • • • • .d:-*'~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Cloth Plate • • • • • • • • • • • !J 0 A 7' v- 1-- • • • • • • • 1 
Cloth Plate (Lott~er) • • • • • • • • !J 0 A 7' v- 1-- Cf) • • • • • 1 
Synchronizer Positioning Pin • • • ite~~ .= -J"ta~ • • • • • • • 1 

Scre~t (M4-0. 7 X 8) • • • • • • • • • .d:;:f, ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Synchronizer Cushion • • • • • • • ite~~ .= -r ~::; !J ~ ~ .= ~ • • 1 
Presser Foot, Complete Set ( 03) • • ¥fl.:::t. (til) • • • • • • • • • • 1 

II II (04) • • II ( II ) • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Hinge • • • • • • • • ¥fl.:::t. t ~ ~ · • • · • · • · • 1 
Sere~· (9/64-40 X 7) • • • • • • • • .d:::t... ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot (Lower) (03) • • • • • ¥fl.:::t. (""f) • • • • • • • • • • 1 

II ( II ) (04) • • • • • II ( II ) • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (03) • • II\ • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

II II (04) • • II • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Hinge Spring • • • • ¥fl.:::t. t ::;~ '~* · · • • · • · 1 
Screw (1/8-44 X 5. 6) • • • • • • • • .d:::t... ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Chain Shield • • • • ~*¥fl.:::t. • ·• • • • • • • • • 1 

Sere~; (3/32-56 X 1. 7) • • • • • • • .d:::t... ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Stitch Plate(03) • • • • • • • • • titli • • • • • · • · • • • · 1 

n (04) • • • • • • • • • II • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Differential Feed Dog • • • • • • ;tu~ IJ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Main Feed Dog • • • • • • • • • • f;l~ IJ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



32 . 

"BT13"DEVICE (1) 

( 

.. 

17 . 
'e' 

I 

I 

'"" I_A /4 -~ 2 

( 

' . , 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. 

.. 

"BT13" DEVICE (1) 
Ref. Parts 
~o. No. 
1 0094491 
2 110013 
3 2101127 
4 110012 
5 004358 
6 0011840 
7 0011841 
8 0036133 
9 110016 

10 100001 

11 2101045 
12 1200011 
13 1200009 
14 1200008 
15 2101124 
16 1070001 
17 110001 
18 004404 
19-1 2101054 
19-2 2101055 
20 0011995 

21 2101049 
22 0024301 
23 0011322 
24 0011709 
25 006910 

"BT13" ~fl(l) 32 
Amt. 

Description &g ~ Reg. 
Cord Clamp ( cf> 3.4-2N) • • • • ::r- ~ ~ 7 ~7' • • • • • • • 2 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 8) • • • • • • • 11:* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 7 
Solenoid Stay • • • • • • • • • • '.J 1.1 .J 4 ~ji.I. • • • • • 1 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 5) • • • • • 11:* ~ • • • • • • • 2 
Screw(9/64-40X5.6) • • • • •11:*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Connector Case • • • • • • • • • • ::r * ~ !J -7- .A • • • • • 1 
Connector Case Lid • • • • • • • • ::r * ~ !J -7- .Ali • • • • • • 1 
Cord Clamp(c/>8.4-5N) • • • • • • • ::r-~~7~7' • • • • • • • 2 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 15) • • • • • .ll:*-~ • • • • • • • • • • · 1 
Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • -;- -.;~ }'-. • • • • • • • • • 1 

Oil Cooling Fan Magnet Unit • • • 7 7 ~~ !f* -y t-- (til) • • 1 
Hall IC & Photoelectric Switch, C.Set t-~IC·~IA{?f(l) • • • • 1 
Photoelectric Switch, C.Set • • • J'tlt.A4 -y 7 (M_) • • • • 1 
IC Unit(DN834) • ·• • · • • • • • • • m-Jli!C(M) • • • • • • • • 1 
Cord Bushing • • • • • • • • • • • ::r- ~:1 -y ~ ..:1 • • • • • • • 1 
Connector (9P) • • • • • • • • • • ::r * ~ !J • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M4-0. 7X5.4) • • • • • • • •11:*~ • • • • • • • • · • • 1 
Screw (3/32-56 X 5.1) • • • • • • • .ll:*-~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Cloth Plate(AZ8003) • • • • • • • ~ c .A 7' Ll- t-- • • • • • • • 1 

II (AZ8020) • • • • • II • • • • • • • 1 
Insulating Plate • • • • • • • • • ~flit§ • • • • • • • • • 1 

Cloth Plate (Lo~o•er) • • • • • • • • ~ IJ .A 7' Ll- t-- ("F) • • • • • 1 
Cord Stay • • • • • • • • • • • • ::r- f''jl.I. • • • • • • • • • 1 
Control Box, Complete Set • • $1J~~11 (M) • • • • • • • • 1 
Control Box Stay • • • • • • • • • ftfj~.;j{ -y ~ .A .A 7- .-( • • • • • 2 
Wood Screw(~ 6.8X 26) • • • • • • **~ • • • • • • • • • • • 4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



33 

"BT13"DEVICE(2) 

1 
. { 

I 

AZ8003-03,04 
15-1 

( 

II 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 

( 

"BT13" DEVICE (2) 
Ref. Parts 
_]g_ _Ng_ 

1 2101051 
2 2101052 
3 0023184 
4 0023169 
5 003637 
6 004205 
7 0024308 
8-1 0023182 
8-2 0033711 
9 000361 

10 000535 

11 110044 
12 0022836 
13 110009 
14 0022837 
15-1 2107074 
15-2 2107062 
16 0024100 
17 004351 
18-1 0024200 
18-2 0024216 
19-1 2107065 
19-2 2107048 
20 0021005 

21 005036 
22 0034535 
23 004237 
24-1 2108011 
24-2 2108008 
25 2109010 
26 2109011 
27 2107071 
28 2107066 
29 2108013 
30 2109015 

31 2109016 

11BT13" ~Ji(2) 33 
Amt. 

Description !fa 45 Reg. 
Back Tuck Cutting Unit • • • • • • ~*'i;J] 1) ~11 (til) • • 1 
Chain-off Cutting Knife Holder • • }j:fNt-.f'S • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Chain-off Cutting Knife • • • • • }] • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Chain-off Cutting Knife Holder Spacer JJJNM'S .A~--It • • • • 1 
Screw(l/8-44X2.5) • • • • • • • •l.l:*~ • • • • • · • · • · • 2 
Screw (11/64-40 X 18) • • • • • • • l.l:* ~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
Chain-off Holder • • • • • • • • • ~*~.I. • . • • • • • • . • 1 
Chain-off Holder Spring(Standard) ~*'~.I.J'\* (~$) • • • • • 1 

11 11 (with Stronger Pressure) ~~~H~*I£1~') 1 
Adjusting Nut • • • • • • • • • • ~*~.I.'"*~iilr ':1 r. · · • 2 
~asher • • • · • • • • · · • '1 -;; V "1' • • • • • • • • • • 1 

Screw (M3. 5-0.6 X 14) • • • • • • • J.l:;f, ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Synchronizer Positioning Pin • • • ~~~ 3 "tl::.o~ • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M4-0. 7X8)'• •.•••••• •l.l:*~ •••.••••••• 1 
Synchronizer Cushion • . • • • • • • ~ ~ ~ 3 -;- e ~ !J ':1 ~ 3 ~ • • 1 
Presser Foot' Complete Set (03) • 0 W.:t. em> 0 0 0 

• 
0 0 0 0 1 

II 11 (04) • • II ( II ) • • o • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Hinge • • • • • • Mf.I.i:: ~~ • · • • · • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 7) • • • • • • • • l.l:* ~ . • • • • • . • • • • 1 
Presser Foot (Lower) (03) • • • • • Mf.I. ("'f) • • • • • • • • 1 

11 ( 11 )(04 t X4) • • • • II (II ) • • • 0 0 
• 0 • • 0 1 

Presser Foot Stitch Tongue(03) • • J1\ • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
II II (04) • • II • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

Presser Foot Hinge Spring • • • • W .I. 1:: ~ ~ J'\ * • · • • • • • 1 

Screw (118-44 X 5. 6) • • • • • • • • l.l:* ~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Chain Shield • • • • ~*~.I. • • • · • · • • • • 1 
Screw (3/32-56 X 1. 7) • • • • • • • l.l:* ~ • • • • • · · • • • • 1 
Stitch Plate (03) • • • • • • • • • tit& • • • · • • • • • • 1 

II (04) • • • • • • n • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Differential Feed Dog • • • • i}ij)! IJ • • • • • • • • 1 
Main Feed Dog • • • • • • • • • • tl;! 1) • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot, Complete Set (X4) • • Mf.I. Cm) • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (X4) • • J1\ • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Stitch Plate (X4) • • • • • • • • • tit& • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Differential Feed Dog • • • • • • i}ij~ TJ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

Main Feed Dog • • • • • • • • • • .f:i~ TJ • • • . • • • • • 1 

?'/ 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



34 
"BT13"DEVICE (3) , for AZ8003 

. . 
L······ 

.. · 

..· 

12 

'"~~-~-~ ............. , 
\ ················ 

2'( , .. ~-····~. ~- ~. ·~ ~\ ······ 
........ 

,.®. ~ i • 
\ 268 6 ' ............................ , .. 

\ .... -·········· ····· 

. . 

.. 
. . . . . . . . 

.... ...... :i ·· .. 
... ··· ...... ···· 

. 
. 

II 

..... .. ........ 

...... -··"' 

.... f7:l,.·d0 .. - '/' I 
17 3S 

·············· ... ··· ...... ·····• 
.... ·················· ............. ··· ... ··· ... . . 

.. ····· ... ····· . ........ ~------~· : .... :::::~ .. :::.· ::::::::::::: :: ... ············ .. G) @ 
\.\ \, \.:·······~ ~af®®·e·CFJ:T~ i 

·.\ \ 'tvt~~-----~,3r~~;[J:;~~~ 
\ ~- · · ..... ~ ···"· ·' .. t~· ~ 
•... """' . . . . 25 

\ \ .. ···· o·· 

2S -

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 

"BT13" DEVICE(3) for AZ8003 "BT13" ~- (3) 34 
Ref. Parts 
~~ 
1 2101056 
2 0033806 
3 0033890 
4 0020103 
5 0033807 
6 000286 
7 0031111 
8 007904 
9 0036853 

10 0023185 

11 0025144 
12 0011839 
13 009994 
14 0023189 
15 009995 
16 005128 
17 000021 
18 0032971 
19 0023187 
20 006092 

21 000330 
22 0023186 
23 004312 
24 000331 
25 0024157 
26 0020101 
27 000496 
28 0024084 
29 0024083 
30 0024156 

31 0020118 
32 000178 
33 000177 
34 007903 
35 009853 

Amt. 
Description Ms f, Reg. 

Thread Tension Release, C.Set • • !t.dJl~fl (Iii) • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Spring Cap(G) • • • !t.llla-7-J'<-* =¥ .Y ~ :f(J:)(~) • 3 
Thread Tension Spring Bushing • • !f-51.17-7 ~ 1-- IEPJ lf:)l • • • • 3 
Thread Tension Spring • • • • • • !t.P.f-7-J'<-* • • • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Spring Retainer(G) !t-1117-''<-*=¥;- ~:f("f)(~) • 3 
Felt (G) • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7 .:r. Jll 1-- (fgc) • • • • • • • • 6 
Tension Disc • • • • • • • • • • • !f. 11.17-.nn. • • • • • • • • • 12 
Tension Post (Short) • • • • • • • !f. =.l-T. (~:) • • • • • • • • 3 
Tension Disc Eyelet • • • • • • • Rr-s!t.ii • • • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Release Supporting Board *dJl"S · • • · • · • 1 

Thread ·Tension Release Plate· • • *dJlti • · • • • · • • · · 1 
Thread Tension Release Solenoid • ".) v .J .{ t: • · • • · · • · · 1 
Screw(M3-0.5X8) • • • • • • • • • .!1:-*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Solenoid Cover • ~ • · • • • • • • • ".) v .J .{ t: iJ J'<- • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M3-0.5X5) • • • ~ • • • • • .!1:-*~ • • · · • • · · • · · 2 
Solenoid Connecting Pin • • • • • ".) v .J .{ t: l!t!*-5 1::.; • • • • • 1 
Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7 '/ -" • • · • · · · · 2 
Solenoid Spring • • • • • • • • • ".) v .J .{ t:' J'<-* • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension . Release Link • • • !t.d )llJ :.; !1 • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (1/8-44 X 4) • • • • • • • • • 11:-* ~ · • · · · · · • • · · 1 

Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • -:J- ":1 " • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Release Plate Guide *d)l f!ijj .{ 1'. • • • • • • 1 
Screw (1/8-44 X 7. 9) • • • • • • ll:-* ~ • • • · • • · • • · · 1 
Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • -:J- -:J f--. • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Spring • • • • • • !t-11.17-J'<-* • • • • • • • • • 4 
Tension Disc Eyelet • • • • • • • =-r-s*ii · • · · · • · 5 
Spacer • • • • • • • • • • • • .A~-~ • • • 4 
Thread Tension Spring Cap(~')· • • !f.J'j.::fJ'<*=¥i' ~:f(J:)(S) · 3 
Thread Tension Spring Bushing • • !t-~7-7 ::1 1-- IEPJ lf:)l • • • • 3 
Thread Tension Spring • • • • • • *~T'~* • · • • · • • • • 1 

Thread Tension Spring Retainer(IN) !t-1117-J'<;t,:¥;. ::~:f("f)(S) • 3 
Felt(W)(2.5mm) • • • • • • • • • • 7 .:r.Jll 1-- (S) • • • • • • • • 3 
Felt(W)(l.Omm) • • • • • • • ?.:r.Jllf-.(S) • • • • • • 3 
Tension Post (Long) • • • • • • • • !t.IIJT-. (~) • · • • • · 3 
Screw (11/64-40 X 6. 5) • • • • • • • lf:;t, ~ • • • • • • • • • 1 

Note:(G)•••••Green colored, (~)·····White colored. 
(?J:) (GH;t.fgc~, (WH1S~ ~~b L- *"to 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



35 
"BT13"DEVICE(4) f 

1 

or ~Z8020 

.......... ......... 

.... ··· ..... ··· 

... . · 
....... ·· 

~~~-~-~ ,. ./.--···································-\ 
2z~.--t\···~-~-·-~·t( ~~, ~ ,• 
\ 26 8 . . .................... ·\ .. 

\_ ... ············· \ ' 

13~ 

.. .. ·· 
...... . .. .... ·· · 

\ . . . . 

\, {?~··· \.~· ~ t"' .. ~ \ 

71 Z6 18 

............. --' 
. .. ·· 

·. ~- ·· ,··' :::' ,_ 

\ ..... ~ .,.· ··~ ~ ·. ~··· 
---· ·\\>~ 

\ 
2S 

71 

( 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 

"BT13" DEVICE(4) for AZ8020 "BT13" lifi(4) 35 
Ref. Parts 
_1!_ _l!L 
1 2101057 
2 0033806 
3 0033890 
4 0020103 
5 0033807 
6 000286 
7 0031111 
8 007904 
9 0036853 

10 0023185 

11 0023190 
12 0011839 
13 009994 
14 0023189 
15 009995 
16 005128 
17 000021 
18 0032971 
19 0023187 
20 006092 

21 000330 
22 0023186 
23 004312 
24 000331 
25 0024157 
26 0020101 
27 000496 
28 0024084 
29 0024083 
30 0024156 

31 0020118 
32 000178 
33 000177 
34 007903 

Amt. 
Description M. fs Reg. 

Thread Tension Release, C.Set • • !f-d.,t~fi (til) • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Spring Cap(G) • • • *- P.!-7-J'<;:t.~.y ::~:1(..1:)(~) • 4 
Thread Tension Spring Bushing • • !f-~-7-T ::1 J-.. §) lJ ll:.,t • • • • 4 
Thread Tension Spring • • • • • • *-R-7-J'<* • • • • • • • • • 2 
Thread Tension Spring Retainer(G) !f-llij-=J-J'<* ~'V ::1 :f(""F)(~) • 4 
Felt (G) • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7 z Jli J-.. (~) • • • • • • • • 8 
Tension Disc • • • • • • •· • • • • !f-51-T.DD. • • • • • • • • • 16 
Tension Post(Short) • • • • • • • *-11-7-.0li) • • • • • • • • 4 
Tension Disc Eyelet • • • ~ • • • PAJ-7-~!f-a • • • • •· • • • • 2 
Thread Tension Release Supporting Board *d.,t'S • • • • • • • 1 

Thread Tension Release Plate· • • *d.,tti • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Release Solenoid • ".) Ll .I~ ~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (M3-0. 5 X 8) • • • • • • • • • ll:* V • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Solenoid Cover • ·• • • • • • • • • ".J Ll .I~ ~ jJ J'<- • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M3-0.5X5) • • • • • • • • •ll:*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Solenoid Connecting Pin • • • ".) Ll .I~ ~l!l!ka t:o ~ • • • • • 1 
Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • -:1- ":J 1'- • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Solenoid Spring & Thread Tension Spring ~~~N~~. ilr~ · • · · 2 
Thread Tension Release Link • • • !f-d .,t IJ ~ !J • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(l/8-44X4) • • • • • • • • •ll:*~· • • • • • • • • • •1 

Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7 -:; " • • · • · · · • • · · 1 
Thread Tension Release Guide Plate !f-t!Jlf&jj' 1' ~ • · • • • • 1 
Screw (118-44 X 7. 9) • • • • ll:* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • -;- ":J " • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Thread Tension Spring • • • • *- 111-7-J'<* • • • • • • 4 
Tension Disc Eyelet • • • • • • • 111-T'S*il • • • • • • • • • 6 
Spacer · • · • • • • • • • • • • • A~-~ • · • • • • • • 4 
Thread Tension Spring Cap(\!) • • • If- ll.l-7-J'<* ~ 'V ::1 :f (..1:)( B) · 4 
Thread Tension Spring Bushing • • !f-111-7-7 ::1 J-.. §) IJ ll:.,t • • • o 4 
Thread Tension Spring • • o • • • !f- 11]-=J-J"<* • • • • • • • • • 1 

Thread Tension Spring Retainer(W) !f- 111-TJ'<*~.y ::1 :f(""F) (B) • 4 
Felt(W)(2.5mm) • • • • • • • • • • 7 z)ll J-.. (B) • • • • 4 
Felt(W)(l.Omm) • • • • • • • • • • 7 zJll J-.. (B)· • • • • • 4 
Tension Post (Long) • • • • • • • • *- lBFf . (~) • • • • • • • • 4 

Note:(G)·····Green colored, (W)·····~hite colored. 
(tl:) (G)Ii~~- (~'Hi81S~~b L- *"to 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



36 

"TC/CH20" DEVICE(l) 

'· .. '? 
2 

101 
9--$ . 
8 

18-11 

1 

~18 

i 
I 

! 

,--48 
: 

17 

( 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 

•. 

.. 

( 

"TC/CH20" DEVICE(l) for AZ8000 "TC/CH20" ~~~ (1) 36 
Amt . Ref. 

..]!__ 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

Parts 
__..NL 
0023714 

009150 
0023726 
0023750 
0023763 

004353 
0023715 
0023769 
000533 
001175 

11 005589 
12 000621 
13 0023725 
14 000613 
15 000306 
16 001333 
17 0026470 
18 005000 
19 0011190 
20 005550 

21 0036111 
22 0036132 
23 0094491 
24 0023711 
25 004358 
26 005585 
27 001049 
28 0023723 
29 003638 
30 0023717 

31 000335 
32 001326 
33 0036133 
34 0023722 
35 004406 
36 0011191 
37 007606 
38 000014 
39 000002 
40 000012 

41 0023718 
42 005038 
43 0023712 
44 005588 
45 0023713 
46 0023700 
47 009931 
48 000550 
49 0023799 
50 000010 

51 0020538 
52 000334 
53 110035 

Oeser iption ~ .fJ Req. 
Device Supporting Plate • • • • • ~fll&Mt'i • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (11164-40 X 11) • • • • • • • .Jl:.:;}v~.i • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Device Holder Base • • • • • • • • ~fll&M# • • • • • • • • • 1 
Device Holder Base Fixing Spring Plate ~fll&M#~:iE:J'(* • • 1 
Supplementary Fixing Spring Plate ~~,~~ • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 7) • • • •. • • • • .Jl:.~ ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 5 
Solenoid Holder Fixing Spring Plate ".) 11 .1.{ l''l&M#!ii:;EJ'<~ • 1 
Fixing Spring • • • • • • • • • • :iE:#f.l!I!~*W~:iE:J'<;i'.. • • • 1 
~'asher · · • · • • · • · • • • • · 'J ':1 ~ "\' • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 8) • • • • • • • • .Jl:.;i'.. ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

Screw(l/4-40X14.5) • • • • .Jl:.-*~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
Conical Spring Washer • • • • • • .illlJ~~ '1 ~ V"" • • • • • • • 2 
Solenoid Holder • • • • • • • • • ".) Ll .J .{ ~l&M# • • • • • • 1 
Washer • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 'J v ~-? • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Nut • • • • • • • • • ·• • • • • • 7 ~ t- • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Stop Screw (3/32-56 X 3. 9) • • • • • A f-.~ -:l;i'.. ~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Rotary Solenoid Cover • • • • • • 0-~ 1) ".) Ll .I.{ !-=' jJ .1'<- • • 1 
Screw(9/64-40X5. 7) • • • • • • • .Jl:.-*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Rotary Solenoid (Large) • • • • • • 0-~ 1) ".) Ll .I.{ !-=' (*) • • • 1 
Screw(l1!64-40X13.5) • • • • • • .Jl:.*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 3 

Hemming Guide Inter locking Lever • :iE:#f.l!l!lb Ll J'{- • • • • • • • 1 
Retaining Ring • • • • • • • • • • A f-. ~ "1 1) ~ !/ • • • • • • • 1 
Cord Clamp( t/> 3.4-2N) • • • • • • • ::t- !-=' !77 ~-:I· • • • 2 
Guide Pin • • • • • • • • • • • • jj .{ ~ ~o~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 5. 6) • • • • • • • .Jl:.* ~ • • • • • • • • • 2 
Adjusting Screw(11/64-40X10) • • '-liP~~ • · • • · • • • · • 2 
Sticker • • • • • • • • • M 1) '"':?- !7 • • • • • • • • • 1 
Guide Collar • • • • • • • :if.{ 1'. 'fJ 7- · · · • · · · · 1 
Screw (11/64-40 X 4) • • • • • • .r!:~ ~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
Solenoid Holder Cover • • ".) L1 .J .{ ~J&M# 'fJ J'{- • • • 1 

Lock Nut • • • • • • • • • • • 0 ~ !77 ~ f-. • • • • • 3 
Positioning Screw (9/64-40 X 7. 5) • Uz:fltlt j. ;?, ~ • • • • • • • • 1 
Cord Clamp( t/> 8.4-5N) • • • • • • • ::t- ~ !77 /-:I· · · • · · • 1 
Solenoid Supporting Plate • • • • ".) Ll .J .{ f''l&Mt'i • • • 1 
Screw (11/64-40 X 8) • • • • • • • • .Jl:.~ ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Rotary Solenoid (Small) • • • • • • 0-~ 1) ".) 11 .J .{ I'' (1j\) • • • 1 
.Adjusting Screw(9/64-40X20) • • ·IIJlD*~ · • • • • • · • • • 2 
Washer • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ? ':1 V .Y • • • • • • • • 2 
Spring ~·asher • • • • • • • • • • A -:1 1) /if '1 -:1 ~"" • • • • • 2 
Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • -;- v " · · · · · · • · · 2 
Edge Guide Inter locking Lever • • A 7 .{ ~)i:m_v J'{- • • • 

Screw (11/64-40 X 8) • • • • • • • • .r!:* ~ • • • · • • • • • 
Edge Guide Interlocking Plate • • A 7 .{ f'')i:nl:£*-5~ • 

• • 1 
• • 1 
• • 1 
• • 1 Sere~> (11/64-40 X 2.1) • • • • • • • .r!:~ ~ • • • • • 

Edge Guide Holding Shaft • • · • • Jtm#:IaM$il! · • 
Hemming Guide Inter locking Shaft • ~mi!!*lif~ · · 

. • . . • • 1 
• • 1 

Scre~o· (11/64-40 X 26) • • .Jl:.-* ~ • • • • . • . . . . . 2 

Fiber Cushion • • • • • • IW~7 T 1 1'\ • . 4 
Cushion (Viny 1) • • • • • • ".) v .11 f'' !7 :/ V .:1 / • • 
Conical Spring ~·asher • • .llll.J'<* '1 :/ V '\• • • 

• • 2 
. 4 

Rubber Cushion • • • • P}j~ ::f .b. • . 2 

\ut · · • · · · · 
. . . 

Screw (M-0. 7 X 1 0) 
• ·7:;~f-.·. 
· · 1r:.r,v . . 

. . . . . 2 
• • • • . • • • • 3 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



37 

"TC/CH20" _DEVICE(2) 

1 

15 

5 
13 

c£ ..... . 
~-··'i 

i 

6 

11--I!J 

.// 
// 

l 9 · I( 

_____ ./ •'l ·---m i Jv ! -~ I '1~}:·:: 0 I ]/·· ·• . r;:::::=: ... ········ ······ .... ·· ===········· ======== 
: <::~·II 28 

l- .. --·---- .. ·•·.. J.' 31 .:.:~ ~ 

···· ....... 

tf m 30 

······ ...... 1 l»--11 

. .· -"'-"""' 
··· ...... 

~ ······ .... '··. 
19 ··... ···... ·· ..•. . e ······.... ····· ..... . 

..... 32 

. .. ···· 
.... ···· 

. o_ .. :~:·::••<" .. • .. 
· ... 

. e.. ······· ... .. _,·~/-'~ 

17 

; ~ ; ........ 
: . : ·. ! !L27 ······ ..... 

...... ··· : i 

--~~ I I 
fil l 1 22--® : : 

23'--~~,) 
.. v 

[ ... ···········&--24 

:.-···· 

/26 
F;l ...... 

/~ 

Q-11 

··...... r-33 
·············· .. ; 

················ ... 

> / 
~-~··_./ 
~/ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 

' , 

I 

I 

11TC/CH20" DEVICE(2) for AZ8000 
11TC/CH20" ~fi (2) 37 

Ref. Parts 
_&._ Nn 
1 0023740 
2 0023739 
3 0023741 
4 004236 
5 005036 
6 0023744 
7 000335 
8 006820 
9 0036161 

10 001202 

11 003637 
12 0023745 
13 004139 
14 005588 
15 0023747 
16 0023724 
17 0023707 
18 0023705 
19 007609 
20 0023708 

21 0023737 
22 004351 
23 0023709 
24 004237 
25 0023710 
26 0023756 
27 001613 
28 0023754 
29 0023701 
30 005591 

31 0023704 
32 0023703 
33 004440 
34 0023767 
35 0023768 

Amt. 
Description I .ft Req. 

Blind-Hemming Guide, Complete Set ~m. Cm) • • • • • • • • 1 
Blind-Hemming Guide • • • • • • • ~m · · · · · · · · · · · · 1 
Hemming Positioner • • • • • • • • ~51 *i~iilJt • • • • • • • • 1 
Screwe3/32-56X4.2) • • • • • • •11:*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(l/8-44X5.6) • • • • • • • •11:*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Hemming Guide Bracket, C.~et • • • ~m_ll]tp# em) • • • • • • • 1 
Lock Nut • • • • • • • • • • • • • tJ ':1 '.J T ':1 f-. • • • • • • • • 1 
Adjusting Screw(9/64-40X12.3) • ·111M5*~ • • • · • • • • 1 
Anti-shock Rubber • • • • • • • • ~mmfi:f b. • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(9/64-40X6.6) • • • • •11:-*~ • • • • • • • • • 1 

Screw (1/8-44 X 2. 5) • • • • • • 11:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
Hall IC Unit • • • • • • • • • • • ;1\-JIIIC~fi (M_) • • • • • • 1 
Screw (3/32-56 X 3) • • • • • • 11:* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Screw (11/64-40 X 2.1) • • • • • • • 11:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Blind-Hemming Edge Guide, c.set • ~m.aem> • • • • • • • • • 1 
Blind-Hemming Edge Guide· • • • • ~ma · · · · · · · · · · · 1 
Slide Edge Guide • • • • • • • • • A? ~ ~ ~m · · · · · · · · 1 
Slide Edge Guide Holder • • • A?~ ~~m_~-7 • • • • • • 1 
Screw(9/64-40X9) • • • • • ·11:-*~ • • • • • • • • 2 
Sensor • · • • • · • · • • · · ~~07- • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

Slide Edge Guide Pressing Spring • A 7 ~ l'·~m~ V J'<* • • • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 7) • • • • • • • • 11:* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Sensor Adjusting Collar • • • • • ~~7-11Jii57J?- • • • • • • 1 
Screw (3/32-56 X 1. 7) • • • • • • • 11:* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Sensor Spring • • • • • • • • • • ~~-T~VJ'<* • • • • • • • 1 
Magnet Unit • • • • • • • • • • • ~ if* ':1 f-. <m> • • 1 
Screw(3/32-56X4.5) • • • • • • • Jf:*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
IC Positioner, Complete Set • IC~iP# em) • • • • • • • • 1 
IC Positioner • • • • • • • • IC~iP# • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Adjusting Screw (1/8-44 X 6. 2) • • • ~in*~ • • • • · • • • 2 

Verticaly Sliding ~late • • • • • .1:: "fA 7 ~ ~tli · • · · • 1 
Raterally Sliding Plate • • • • • ti:.;/5 A?~ ~f& • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(l1!64-40X8.3) • • • • • • • .tl:*~ ~ • • • • • • • • 2 
Hemming Positioner(for Light Materials) •slti~M5it efi:~ffl) • 1 
Spacer(for Light Materials) • • • ~m_A~-.ft(fi:~ffl) • • • •1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.. 

38 

•'TC/CH20" DEV ICE(3) 

1 

~ 
.. 

<' , - - .. ~ ~-~~--~ 7 • 5 • ,---··-·······~~ 9 ., ce•··d@·~ ' 10 - •... 
. 11 ~ .. \\ --~---®~·· ®I~-a\-~--~--~ . . . . . . 

\.. · .. 
·, ·. - -~-$··®:!"' ~ \ 5 • 

... \ \ 9 8 

.... 11 10 

............... <'\ 19 20 2t 

2

\._ 
"\ . --~1$ . .&0 

... ··· ..... -· · 
... ···· 

.•• .• ··· ...•••. · ••.. G-. ·:"' . 

........ ; 
... ... ···· 

····· \ - ag @ 
......... ~· · ··~\~)· ··~~~) ~~~ \ '. 

... ~-- • -· · ..-< \ 7 17 

-· 8 9 
10 

18 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



"TC/CH20" DEVICE(3) for AZ8000 "TC/CH20" ~11(3) 
Ref. Parts 
~ ~ DescriEtion 1:2 ~ RR 
1 0026467 Tension Change Device, C.Set • • • TC~fi (it) • • . . . . . . 
2 0026466 Thread Tension Disc Eyelet· . • • liiJ-T#!ft~ • • • . . . . . 
3 000622 Sticker . . • . . . . . . . . . • M 'J "?-!7 ••• . . . . . 
4 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap . • • • *~-TJ'\;? .. ~"\1 ':J 7'(J:) • 

( 5 0024083 Thread Tension Spring Bushing . • !ft '-J-:f j- ':J " IEJ IJ 1.1: )l • . 
6 0024157 Thread Tension Spring • . • . • . !ftP.Ir'"* • • . . . . . . 
7 0020118 Thread Tension Spring Retainer • • !ftJ!-T'"*~"" -:J:1'CF) • ' 
8 000178 Felt • . • • . . . . . . • . • • • 7 .I.}ll " • . . . • • . 
9 0031111 Tension Disc • . . . ·!ftJ'J-T.IID.· . . . • . 

10 000177 Felt • • • . • . . . . . . . . • • 7 .I.)ll " • • . . . • . • . 
11 007903 Tension Post· • . . . . . • . • ·!ftii.J-T· · . . . • • . • . 
12 000334 Nut . • . • • • . . . . • . • • • -;- ':J " • • . . • • . . • ' 
13 000056 Adjusting Nut • • . . . • • PlfP-;- ':J " • • . . . . . . 
14 0037114 Thread Tension Spring . . . • • • !(~ JV-TJ'<;?.. • • . . . • . ' 
15 001904 Tension Post • . . . . .. . . . • • *~-T· ·. . . 

... 
16 0023766 Thread Guide Pin • o !ftjj.{ ~~D~ o • . . . . . . . . . 
17 0024156 Thread Tension Spring . • . . . • !ft lll-TJ'<;?.. • • . • . 
18 007902 Tension Post • . . . • . ·!ft rJil-T· · • • . . . • • . 
19 0023728 Tension Change Lever· • • . . . • TCLIJ'\- • . . . . . . . . 
20 000010 Conical Spring Washer • . • • .IID.J"* '7 ':J ~ "\' • • . . . ' 

21 004100 Sere~ (11/64-40 X 3. 2) • . . . • . 1.1: ..... -. ::( .. ~. . . . • . • . . . 
22 001732 Scre~(ll/64-40X9.3) • • • • . . 1.1: • -• ;r,~. . . . . • . . • . 
23 0026205 Thread Lead Bar Holder • • . ·!fti§:-~vli:J{· . • . . . 
24 0026204 Thread Lead Bar • • . . . . • • . *ii* .. • . . . . • • . 

I 
I 

~/ From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



... 

• 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-. 

I • 

"TC/CH20" DEVICE(4) for AZ8000 11TC/CH20" ~11(4) 39 
Ref. Parts 
_NL __N!_ 

1 1200006 
2 110013 
3 0023734 
4 004353 
5 0023720 
6 2101041 
7 005587 
8 004273 
9 2101040 

10 2101045 

11 1200001 
12 2101124 
13-1 0011943 
13-2 0011944 
13-3 0011945 
13-4 0011946 
14 0011709 
15 006910 
16 0011180 
17 0011182 
18 0011974 
19 0011183 
20 0011192 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

0092232 
0011189 
000538 
000644 
000023 

Am• 
Description RR .f, Re' 

Presser Foot Switch Unit • • • • • ~.I..A..(~-7-(tfi.) • • • • • •1 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 8) • • • • • • • • • 11:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 3 
Magnet for Presser Foot Switch • • -::t !1-* -:1 f-. • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw (9/64-40 X 7) • • • • • • • • 11:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Switch Plate Spacer • • • • • • • .A.{ -:1 7-t'i.A~--ij- • • • • • 1 
Switch Plate • • • • • • • • • • • .A.{ -:1 7-fi • • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(9/64-40X8.6) • • • • • • •11:-*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Guide Screw (11/64-40 X 3) • • • • • ff .{ ('' * ~ • • • • • • • • • 1 
Presser Foot Lifter Lever • • • • ~.z.f§if v J'<- • • • • • • • 1 
Oil Cooling Fan Magnet Unit • • • 7 7 ':/~ !1-* -:1 f-. (tiD • • • • 1 

Hall IC Unit(DN834) • • • • • • • rl\-JliiC(*'!)(DN834) • • • • 1 
Cord Bushing • • • • • • • • • • • ::J- ~ "'f -:1 ~ .:t. • • • • • • • 1 
Power Cord (for 100 Voltage) • • • ~?JJ ::J- ~ (1 OOV Jfi) • • • • • 1 

II ( II ·200 . II ) • • • II (200 II ) • • • • • 1 
II ( II 220 II ) • • • II '(220 II ) • • • • • 1 
II ( II 380 II ) • • • II (380 II ) • • • • • 1 

Control Box Stay • • • • • • • • • $JJ~,;j{ -:1 !1 .A.A7 ..( • • • • • 2 
Wood Screw(~ 6.8X 26) • • • • • • *'*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 6 
Control Box, Complete Set • • • • tfj~~ii (k:ll) • • • • • • • • 1 
Control Board • • • • • • • • CH$1J~~t'i • • • • • • • • • 1 
Voltage Regulator • • • • • • ~TIJ.±IC • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Power Board • • • • • • • • • • • CH'I:?JJ:~ti • • • • • • • • • 1 
Knee Switch, Complete Set • • • • • .A.{ -:17 (til) • • • • • • • 1 

Knee Switch Holder • • • 
Knee Switch • 
Washer • • • • • • • • • 
Spring ~'asher • • • • 
Wing Nut • • • • • • • • 

• • • • • • .A...f -:~ 7-l&Mti • • • • • • 1 
• • • • • .A..( !:17 • • • • • • • • • 1 
••••• '1-::~!:I'..Y ••••••••• ·4 

• • • ·.A~V':/!1?-:~~~· • • • ·2 
• • 7"3 ?-T-:~ I--· • • • • • • • 2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.. 

40 

1-1 
1-2 

52 

' 12 

27~ 
! -····· 

/p--53 
<....v i 

: ~4l 

1~;>--54 
c•~......-coY 
~ 

i-ss 

@-,14 

®-15 
0-2 

Semi-submerged only 

1 . 

~. ·=· 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



THREAD STA~D & SUPPORTING BOARD ~:sL~&t1~-7thi 4<1;. 
Ref. Parts Amt. 
~ ~ Descrietion A ~ Req. RR 

1-1 0099072 Thread Stand, C.Set(3 Spools Type) ~~~(~)(3~~JD) 1 
1-2 0099073 II II (4 Spools Type) " (4**JD) 1 
2 0099057 Column Cap • . . . . . . • . . . •:J7A:f1'-:~7'· . . . . . • 2 
3 0099058 Column Pipe (Upper) • . . . . • • • :J 7 AJ~..( -J'(J:.) • . . • . • 1 
4-1 0099060 Thread Hanger(3 Spools Type) • • • .A 1.1 '/ ('·,,~jj(3~*JD) . • 2 
4-2 0099059 II (2 Spools Type) • • • II (2~*JD) . • 1 
5 000147 Screw . . . . . • . . • . .Ll:. --• • _;r,::; • • . . . . • . • . • 2 
6 000148 \l!asher • • . . . . . . . . . . . ·'J-:~~1'· . . . . • • . . • 2 
7 0099061 Column Pipe Connector • . • . • • :I 7 AJ~..( -J'~=f. • . . • • • 1 
8 000149 Screw .Ll: ... , .. • 2 • • . . . . . . . . . . . • ;r,~. • . . • • . . • . 
9 000150 Nut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ·7"-:~J-.· • . . . • • . . . • 5 

10 0099062 Thread Guide Holder . • . • • • • *'~P3mJ11~ • • • . . • . • 1 

11 000151 Screw .Ll: ... , .. • 1 . . . . . • . • • ;r,~ • . . . . . . • 
12 000152 Nut • • • . . . . . . . . . ···7"-:~J-.· . . • • . • 2 

.. 13 0099063 Column Pipe(Lower) • • . . . • :J 7 A (""f) • . . • • . . . • 1 
14 000154 \'asher • . . . . . . . . . • •'J-:~~1'· . • . . . . . . • 1 
15 000153 Nut . . . • • • • . . . . • ·-t'-:~1--· . . . . . . . • 2 
16 0099030 Thread Guide Bar • . . . . • • *~pg~.I.-. . • • . . . • 1 
17 0099031 Thread Guide Bar Bracket • . . • . ~.:r.-~.a. • . . . • 1 
18 0099064 Thread Guide • . . . . . . . . • ·*~f.l· . . . . • • • • . • 1 
19 000156 Screw • . . • . . . . . . . ·.Ll:-*:'l• . . . . . . • . . • 2 
20 0099065 Spool Cushion . . . . • • • • • • .A -j'- )11 !} '/ ~ 3 ;:.; • . . . • 3 

21 0099066 Spool Pin • • • . • . . . . . . • .A 7'-)11~ • . . . . • . . • 3 
22 000157 Spring Washer . • • • • . . • • • ,7..-j'l) ~!f'J-:~~1'. . • . • 3 

I 23 0099067 Spool Mat • • .A -j'-)11"":? '/ .1-- • • • 3 
I . . . . . . . . . • . • 

24 0099068 Spool Seat Disc • • . • • • . . ·~-7-.DD.· . . . • • . • • . • 3 
25 0099069 Spool Holder Stay . . . . • .A 7'-J11mJ11~ji.:r. • . . . • 1 
26 000158 Screw . . . . . . . . . . . . . ·.Ll:-*:'l• • . . . . . . • 1 
27 000159 \l'ood Screw • • . . . . . . . . . • Jtc;?, :'l • . . . . . . . . . • 1 
28-1 0099070 Spool Holder(3 Spools Type) • . • .A -j'-J11ii\J11~'(3**ffl) . • 1 
28-2 0099071 II (2 Spools Type) . . . II (2**'ffl) . • 2 
29 2100335 Belt Cover • . . . . . . . . . . • X.]ll "tJ J'<- • . • . . . . • 1 
30 110015 Screlf (M4-0. 7 X 25) . . . . . . . ·.Ll:-*:'l• . . . . . . . • . • 2 

~Ref.No. 31 to 55·····See the follwing page. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



40 

1-1 
1-2 

Full-submerged Setting 

l 
~14 

®-15 
&2 

r~, 

®-38 
I . 

Semi-submerged only 

J 

4S 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-\ 

• 

-

THREAD STAND & SUPPORTING BOARD 40 -
Amt.­
Req. 

Ref. Parts 
~ __]!__ 
31 2100334 
32 110013 
33 2100340 
34 009938 
35 2100339 
36 000070 
37 009861 
38 000162 
38 000162 
39 000016 
39 000016 
40 0020064 

41 2100337 
42 009992 
43 000644 
44 2100338 
45 2100336 
46 000538 
47 140011 
48 009864 
49 009871 
50 0020057 

51 0020045 
52 0020078 
53 0020077 
54 0020076 
55 009995 

Description ~ ~ 
Supplementary Belt Cover· • • • • .f'{Jv J--fltiJV)jJJ'\- • • • • • 
Screw (M4-0. 7 X 8) • • • • • • • • • 1.1:-* ~ • • • • • • • • • • 
Chip Receiver(Semi-submerged only) ;aAij~~(~tt~o.>~) 
Wood Screw( cjl4.1 X 16) • • • • • • ** ~ • • • • • • • • 
Supporting Board • • • • • • • • • ~~t§ • • • • • • • • • • 
Hanging Nut • • • • • • • • • • • M IJ -;- ':1 1-- • • • • • • • • 
Hanging Bolt(Semi-submerged only) M IJ ffiJv 1-- (~tt~o.>~) • • 
ll'asher(Semi-submerged) • • • • • • '7 ':1 V1' C-*tt~) • • • • • 

n (Full-submerged) • • • • • • '1 ':1 V ~ (~tt~) • • • • • 
Nut (Semi -submerged) • • • • • • • -;- ':1 1-- ( ~tt~) • • • • • • 
Nut (Full-submerged) • • • • • • • -;- ':1 1-- (~tt~) • • • 
Supporting Board Rubber Cushion • ~?-t§:::i' .t..m · · · · • · · 

• 1 
• 2 
• 1 
• 2 
• 1 
• 4 
• 4 
12 
20 
16 
20 
• 8 

Chute (Upper) .I • • • • · • • • • • V .::1. - 1-- (.l:) • • • • • • • • 1 
Screw(M4-0.7X10) ·• • • • • • • •1.1:-*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
Spring Washer • • • • • • • • • • :A --:1 1) ';/ !/ '1 ':1 V 1' • • • • • 2 
Chute (Lower) • I. • • • • • • • V .::1.- 1-- ("f) • • • • • • • • 1 
Supplementary Chute Cover • •· • • V .::L- J--fifiJV)jJJ'\- • • • • • 1 
~'asher • • · · • • • • • · • · • • 'J -:J ~ ~ • • . • • • • • • • • 1 
Wing Bolt • • • • • • • • • • • • 7- =r ?Ji{Jv 1-- • • • • • • • • 1 
Hanging Bolt(Full-submerged only) M IJ ffiJv 1-- (~tt~o.>~) • • • 4 
Bolt(Full-submerged only) • • • • mJv 1-- (~tt~o.>~) • • • • • 4 
Supporting Board Connector(Full-submerged only) tTft!A(~0~) 2 

Supporting Board Sleeve(Full-submerged only) f~(A9-1(t[t0~) • 2 
Idler, C.Set(for Left Footing Pedal)(Extra) 7{r;(f)(~~) • • · 1 
Idler Support • • • • • • • • 7 ~ ~ ?lNMti • · · · · • · 1 
Idler · · • • · • · · • · · · • • · 7 ~ ~ 7 · · · • • • • · • • 1 
Screw(M3-0.5x-5) • • • • • • • • •1.1:-*~ • • • • • • • • • • • 2 

~Ref.No.1 to 30•••••See the preceding page. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AZS003 INDEX 

Parts Page Ref. We 1 gh t Parts Page Ref. We 1 gh t I Parts Page Ref. 
No. No. No. <s> No. No. No . <s> No. No . No . ( 

000002 25 10 000286 34 6 000644 39 24 
000002 27 10 000286 35 6 000644 40 43 
000002 36 39 000306 36 15 000669 11 6 
000010 36 50 000330 29 21 000688 7 33 
000010 38 20 000330 30 21 000690 11 34 • 
000012 36 40 000330 34 21 000693 6 36 
000014 36 38 000330 35 21 000740 3 11 
000016 40 39 000331 29 24 000750 13 13 
000018 38 8 000331 30 24 000779 7 18 
000021 29 17 000331 34 24 000932 16 20 
000021 30 17 000331 35 24 000933 16 21 
000021 34 17 000334 14 35 
000021 35 17 000334 19 19 001049 36 27 
000023 25 24 000334 . 20 6 001095 4 26 
000023 39 25 000334 36 52 001123 1 4 
000056 38 13 000334 38 12 001175 36 10 
000070 40 36 000335 21 21 001196 14 43 
000147 40 5 000335 36 31 001202 37 10 
000148 40 6 000335 37 7 001225 14 42 
000149 40 8 000340 4 9 001225 19 27 
000150 40 9 000340 21 17 001227 19 24 
000151 40 11 000355 21 13 001228 4 22 
000152 40 12 000361 31 15 001228 16 16 
000153 40 15 000361 33 9 001230 15 19 
000154 40 14 000456 6 42 001230 18 26 
000156 40 19 0004 74 5 3 001230 23 16 ( 
000157 40 22 000487 8 18 001230 24 35 
000158 . 40 26 000488 25 11 001230 26 35 
000159 40 ' 27 0004 88 27 11 001326 36 32 
000162 40 38 000496 29 27 001330 2 20 
000172 14 34 000496 30 27 001330 14 37 
000172 19 17 000496 34 27 001330 19 15 
000177 4 7 000496 35 27 001331 3 25 
000177 17 7 000519 21 12 001333 36 16 
000177 18 7 000520 11 38 001459 20 16 
000177 22 7 000531 20 22 001613 37 27 
000177 29 33 000532 7 14 001732 38 22 
000177 30 33 000533 14 27 001892 23 21 
000177 34 33 000533 36 9 001892 27 16 
000177 35 33 000535 31 16 001904 38 15 
000177 38 10 000535 33 10 
000178 4 5 000538 2 6 003556 21 14 
000178 17 5 000538 13 37 003636 5 26 
000178 18 5 000538 20 5 003637 1 9 
000178 22 5 000538 25 22 003637 2 13 
000178 29 32 000538 39 23 003637 6 21 
000178 30 32 000538 40 46 003637 12 4 
000178 34 32 000550 36 48 003637 17 21 
000178 35 32 000561 11 39 003637 18 28 
000187 24 8 000567 13 5 003637 21 19 
000187 26 8 000613 36 14 003637 22 12 
000198 4 39 000621 36 12 003637 24 29 
000240 4 40 000622 38 3 003637 26 29 
000286 29 6 000632 21 18 003637 31 11 
000286 30 6 000644 25 23 003637 33 5 

88 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. INDEX Page = ~ 

Parts Page Ref. We 1 gh t I Parts Page Ref. Weight I Parts Page Ref. We it 
No. No. No. <s:> I No. No. No. <s:> I No. No. No. () 

l "'03637 37 11 I 004351 21 33 I 006820 37 8 
J03638 20 19 004351 22 15 I 006910 25 18 
003638 36 29 004351 31 25 I 006910 28 16 

004351 33 17 I 006910 32 25 
004096 8 36 004351 37 22 I 006910 39 15 
004097 8 34 004353 20 28 
004.100 20 25 004353 36 6 007006 14 28 
004100 24 20 004353 39 4 007006 21 7 
004100 26 20 004358 27 20 007302 21 10 
004100 38 21 004358 32 5 007605 20 27 
004106 14 45 004358 36 25 007606 36 37 
004131 14 16 004404 28 13 007609 21 20 
004131 16 6 004404 32 18 007609 37 19 
004131 19 9 004406 . 36 35 007619 4 36 
004131 21 39 004440 37 33 007619 14 46 
004131 22 21 004591 21 25 007623 23 17 
004138 16 10 007623 24 37 
004139 23 9 005000 21 27 007623 26 37 
004139 37 13 005000 36 18 007902 38 18 
004150 14 33 005036 8 45 007903 29 34 
004150 19 18 005036 14 26 007903 30 34 
004180 23 13 005036 15 17 007903 34 34 
004204 16 14 005036 17 19 007903 35 34 
004205 31 12 005036 18 24 007903 38 11 

004205 33 6 005036 21 3 007904 29 8 

( 
f)04236 19 11 005036 24 13 007904 30 8 
J04236 37 4 005036 26 13 007904 34 8 
004237 8 42 005036 31 29 007904 35 8 
004237 15 14 005036 33 21 
004237 16 8 005036 37 5 009150 36 2 
004237 17 16 005038 36 42 009624 14 31 
004237 18 21 005075 1 30 009753 5 4 
004237 19 6 005128 29 16 009853 29 35 
004237 21 36 005128 30 16 009853 34 35 
004237 22 18 005128 34 16 009861 40 37 
004237 23 11 005128 35 16 009864 40 48 
004237 31 31 005345 6 27 009871 40 49 
004237 33 23 005506 19 21 009909 6 38 
004237 37 24 005550 36 20 009909 13 35 
004265 4 8 005585 36 26 009931 36 47 
004265 17 8 005587 39 7 009938 40 34 
004265 18 8 005588 36 44 009992 40 42 
004265 22 8 005588 37 14 009993 25 8 
004273 39 8 005589 36 11 009993 27 8 
004312 29 23 005591 37 30 009994 29 13 
004312 30 23 005624 24 2 009994 30 13 
004312 34 23 005624 26 2 009994 34 13 
004312 35 23 009994 35 13 
004351 8 39 006075 20 4 009995 25 5 
004351 14 12 006092 29 20 009995 27 5 
... 04351 15 11 006092 30 20 009995 29 15 
J04351 16 3 006092 34 20 009995 30 15 
004351 17 13 006092 35 20 009995 34 15 
004351 18 18 006142 21 16 009995 35 15 
004351 19 3 006444 14 48 009995 40 55 

89 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX Pag 

Parts Page Ref. We lght I Parts Page Ref. We lgh t Parts Page Ref. 

No. No. No. <s> No. No. No. <s:> No. No. No. 
0020076 40 54 0021451 23 18 

0010291 28 7 0020077 40 53 0021451 27 13 
0010310 27 27 0020078 40 52 0021456 23 20 l 

0020101 4 13 0021456 27 15 
0011180 39 16 0020101 29 26 0021457 23 19 
0011182 39 17 0020101 30 26 0021457 27 14 
0011183 39 19 0020101 34 26 0021667 23 14 
0011189 39 22 0020101 35 26 0021876 21 37 
0011190 36 19 0020103 29 4 0021879 22 19 
0011191 36 36 0020103 30 4 
0011192 39 20 0020103 34 4 0022153 21 34 
0011322 32 23 0020103 35 4 0022153 22 16 
0011335 25 19-1 0020118 4 4 0022156 16 7 
0011336 25 19-2 0020118 17 4 0022215 4 41 
0011338 25 21-1 0020118 18 4 0022392 27 26 
0011339 25 21-2 0020118 . 22 4 0022404 27 25 .. 0011709 25 17 0020118 29 31 0022416 27 28 
0011709 28 15 0020118 30 31 0022430 19 13 
0011709 32 24 0020118 34 31 0022431 19 16 
0011709 39 14 0020118 35 31 0022432 19 14 
0011839 34 12 0020118 38 7 0022433 19 22 
0011839 35 12 0020131 4 25 0022434 19 20 
0011840 25 14 0020137 1 29 0022435 14 40 
0011840 32 6 0020271 8 33 0022435 19 25 
0011841 25 15 0020350 11 45 0022436 14 41 
0011841 32 7 0020401 12 18 0022436 19 26 
0011930 28 17 0020472 3 16 0022437 19 23 
0011942 29 12 0020491 14 2 0022443 14 47 ( 
0011942 30 12 0020496 7 13 0022444 14 49 
0011943 28 14-1 0020538 11 36 0022445 14 32 
0011943 39 13-1 0020538 36 51 0022446 14 36 
0011944 28 14-2 0020611 21 5 0022447 14 38 
0011944 39 13-2 0020612 21 2 0022448 14 39 
0011945 28 14-3 0020616 21 28 0022814 19 4 
0011945 39 13-3 0020630 21 15 0022815 19 10 
0011946 28 14-4 0020631 21 8 0022816 19 7 
0011946 39 13-4 0020989 25 7 0022836 31 20 
0011954 25 16 0020989 27 7 0022836 33 12 
0011967 25 6 0022837 31 22 
0011973 28 19 0021005 8 44 0022837 33 14 
0011974 28 20 0021005 14 15 0022947 20 15 
0011974 39 18 0021005 15 16 0022961 20 26 
0011975 28 18 0021005 17 18 0022962 20 24 
0011994 28 12 0021005 18 23 0022963 20 18 
0011995 28 11 0021005 19 8 0022966 20 23 
0011995 32 20 0021005 21 38 0022972 20 17 

0021005 22 20 0022981 20 20 
0020004 1 14 0021005 31 28 
0020005 1 15 0021005 33 20 0023070 37 17 
0020014 2 17 0021015 8 35 0023169 31 10 
0020016 2 23 0021124 4 37 0023169 33 4 
0020045 40 51 0021165 15 18 0023182 31 14-1 
0020052 3 12 0021165 18 25 0023182 33 8-1 
0020057 40 50 0021450 23 22 0023184 31 9 
0020064 40 40 0021450 27 17 0023184 33 3 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX Page = 

Parts Page Ref. Weight I Parts Page Ref. Weight I Parts Page Ref. Wei 
No. No. No. <s> No. No. No. <s> No. No. No. ( 

0023185 29 10 0023740 37 1 0024157 4 12 
0023185 30 10 0023741 37 3 0024157 24 14 
(')023185 34 10 0023744 37 6 0024157 26 14 

023185 35 10 0023745 37 12 0024157 29 25 
0023186 29 22 0023747 37 15 0024157 30 25 
0023186 30 22 0023750 36 4 0024157 34 25 
0023186 34 22 0023754 37 28 0024157 35 25 
0023186 35 22 0023756 37 26 0024157 38 6 
0023187 29 19 0023763 36 5 0024200 8 40-1 
0023187 30 19 0023766 38 16 0024200 31 26-1 
0023187 34 19 0023767 37 34 0024200 33 18-1 
0023187 35 19 0023768 37 35 0024202 18 19 
0023189 29 14 0023769 36 8 0024203 18 32 
0023189 30 14 0023799 36 49 0024216 8 40-2 
0023189 34 14 0024216 17 25 
0023189 35 14 0024083. 4 2 0024216 31 26-2 

.. 0023190 30 11 0024083 17 2 0024216 33 18-2 
0023190 35 11 0024083 18 2 0024218 17 14-2 
0023220 24 31 0024083 22 2 0024260 8 40-3 
0023220 26 31 0024083 29 29 0024260 17 14-1 
0023368 24 28 0024083 30 29 0024301 28 8 
0023368 26 28 0024083 34 29 0024301 32 22 
0023369 24 27 0024083 35 29 0024308 31 13 
0023369 26 27 0024083 38 5 0024308 33 7 
0023370 24 32 0024084 4 1 0024353 20 7 
0023370 26 32 0024084 17 1 0024354 21 31 
0023399 24 34 0024084 18 1 0024355 22 13 
0023399 26 34 0024084 22 1 0024386 19 1 

( 10234 73 12 25 0024084 29 28 0024421 16 5 
u023580 16 22 0024084 30 28 0024446 2 19 
0023700 36 46 0024084 34 28 0024460 21 4 
0023701 37 29 0024084 35 28 0024461 21 1 
0023703 37 32 0024084 38 4 0024462 21 22 
0023704 37 31 0024085 2 21 0024463 21 9 
0023705 37 18 0024095 2 25 0024464 21 23 
0023708 37 20 0024100 8 38 0024465 21 26 
0023709 37 23 0024100 14 11 0024466 21 24 
0023710 37 25 0024100 15 10 0024503 16 15 
0023711 36 24 0024100 17 12 0024505 16 4 
0023712 36 43 0024100 18 17 0024506 16 9 
0023713 36 45 0024100 19 2 
0023714 36 1 0024100 21 32 0025144 29 11 

0023715 36 7 0024100 22 14 0025144 34 11 
0023717 36 30 0024100 31 24 
0023718 36 41 0024100 33 16 0026184 24 33 
0023720 39 5 0024129 15 3 0026184 26 33 
0023722 36 34 0024129 18 12 0026204 38 24 
0023723 36 28 0024130 15 1 0026205 38 23 

0023724 37 16 0024130 18 10 0026309 24 30 
0023725 36 13 0024156 4 3 0026309 26 30 
0023726 36 3 0024156 29 30 0026312 24 12 
0023728 38 19 0024156 30 30 0026312 26 12 
0023734 39 3 0024156 34 30 0026418 12 3 

023737 37 21 0024156 35 30 0026466 38 2 

0023739 37 2 0024156 38 17 0026467 38 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX Page = . 

Parts Page Ref. Weight I Parts Page Ref. Weight I Parts Page Ref. 
No. No. No. (£) I No. No. No. <s> No. No. No. 

0026470 36 17 I 0034535 8 41 0099058 40 3 
0026652 23 12 I 0034535 15 13 0099059 40 4-2 

I 0034535 17 15 0099060 40 4-1 

0031111 4 6 I 0034535 18 20 0099061 40 7 
0031111 17 6 I 0034535 19 5 0099062 40 10 
0031111 18 6 I 0034 535 21 35 0099063 40 13 
0031111 22 6 0034535 22 17 0099064 40 18 
0031111 29 7 0034535 31 30 0099065 40 20 
0031111 30 7 0034535 33 22 0099066 40 21 
0031111 34 7 0034867 14 25 0099067 40 23 
0031111 35 7 0034979 20 8 0099068 40 24 
0031111 38 9 0099069 40 25 
0031831 13 9 0035719 25 9 0099070 40 28-1 

0035719 27 9 0099071 40 28-2 
0032425 4 24 0035722 25 12 0099072 40 1-1 

0032604 6 30 0035722 27 12 0099073 40 1-2 
0032684 5 25 ... 
0032879 0036111 36 21 100000 40 1 23 11 
0032919 7 27 0036132 36 22 100001 1 12 
0032971 17 3 0036133 32 8 100001 2 15 
0032971 18 3 0036133 36 33 100001 8 13 
0032971 22 3 0036161 37 9 100001 15 4 
0032971 29 18 0036175 4 23 100001 18 13 
0032971 30 18 0036518 3 20 100001 32 10 
0032971 34 18 0036533 4 31 100002 11 7 
0032971 35 18 0036788 1 22 100002 20 11 

0036853 29 9 100007 8 2 
0033024 3 17 0036853 30 9 
0033024 24 9 0036853 34 9 110001 3 6 ( 
0033024 26 9 0036853 35 9 110001 6 25 
0033394 21 29 110001 9 28 
.0033397 21 6 0037114 38 14 110001 32 17 
0033398 21 11 0037669 13 8 110002 2 22 
0033627 1 24 110002 6 32 
0033711 31 14-2 0060248 25 4 110002 11 26 
0033711 33 8-2 0060248 27 4 110003 2 32 
0033738 15 5 0060248 28 1 110003 7 15 
0033738 18 14 110004 12 30 
0033806 29 2 0065379 20 14 110005 24 25 
0033806 30 2 110005 26 25 
0033806 34 2 0068202 11 29 110006 6 17 
0033806 35 2 110007 9 17 
0033807 29 5 0092232 25 20 110009 3 27 
0033807 30 5 0092232 39 21 110009 4 29 
0033807 34 5 110009 6 23 
0033807 35 5 0093303 4 30 110009 9 12 
0033890 29 3 0093303 5 30 110009 10 14 

. . 
0033890 30 3 0093864 4 38 110009 12 34 
0033890 34 3 110009 20 21 
0033890 35 3 00944 91 32 1 110009 31 21 
0033932 27 24 0094491 36 23 110009 33 13 
0033939 27 23 110010 1 13 
0033968 6 35 0099030 40 16 110010 8 14 

0099031 40 1 7 110011 6 29 
0034293 11 50 0099057 40 2 11 001 1 7 29 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX Page = 6 

Parts Page Ref. We 1 gh t Parts Page Ref. We 1 gh t I Parts Page Ref. Weig 
No. No. No. (g) No. No. No. <s> No. No. No. (g 

11 0012 1 11 1 1004 7 14 50 160007 5 2 
110012 2 7 11004 7 19 28 160007 8 27 

110012 3 10 11 004 7 21 30 160007 11 21 
10012 4 17 110100 10 17 160007 12 43 

J10012 7 20 
110012 8 8 120001 6 2 170000 8 11 

11 0012 13 15 120001 7 2 
110012 27 19 120001 9 2 180001 8 6 

• 110012 28 9 120006 6 6 180002 12 23 
110012 31 4 120006 7 6 180002 16 24 

110012 32 4 120006 9 5 180003 12 27 

110013 1 5 120006 10 5 180007 8 24 

. ' 110013 2 2 120006 11 4 180010 20 10 
110013 3 3 120006 12 2 
110013 6 37 120008 9 10 190001 11 41 

110013 7 26 120010 8 2.0 190003 8 1 

.. 110013 13 40 I 120011 7 17 
110013 15 2 I 120013 24 6 210001 10 2 

110013 18 11 I 120013 26 6 
110013 20 13 I 120017 1 28 230000 4 1 1 

110013 25 13 I 120017 8 23 
110013 28 2 I 120018 24 23 270001 23 26 
110013 31 5 I 120018 26 23 
110013 32 2 I 300000 11 10 

110013 39 2 I 130001 9 16 300004 1 27 

1100.13 40 32 I 130002 12 15 300005 8 19 

110015 40 30 130003 12 39 300008 6 11 

110016 1 17 130003 25 3 300008 9 20 

( 
110016 11 43 130003 27 3 300008 10 11 
110016 13 4 130007 4 15 300009 9 9 

11 0016 24 4 
110016 26 4 140000 11 17 310000 9 23 

110016 32 9 140001 11 11 310001 6 43 

110017 11 46 140002 9 21 310003 9 26 

110022 24 17 140002 10 12 310005 6 40 

110022 26 17 140003 6 12 310008 13 38 

110026 12 32 140010 7 32 310009 5 29 

110029 4 20 140011 40 47 310010 13 33 

110030 2 4 140012 14 5 310013 6 15 

110031 8 46 310014 12 42 

110032 9 30 160000 5 14 
110035 4 33 160001 1 7 320000 13 6 

110035 7 12 160001 5 11 320001 . l3 25 

110035 36 53 160001 8 32 320002 13 31 

110036 5 16 160001 11 33 320003 13 28 

110037 24 36 160001 12 9 
110037 26 36 160001 13 3 330003 13 34 

110038 14 8 160002 6 4 330005 6 45 

110040 23 3 160002 7 4 
11 0041 23 24 160002 9 31 390000 2 16 

110042 12 41 160003 6 8 
110042 24 39 160003 7 8 1062000 24 3 

11 0042 27 22 160003 10 8 1062001 26 3 

110044 31 17 160003 11 2 
110044 33 11 160003 12 7 1070001 32 16 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX Page = 
Parts Page Ref. We I gh t I Parts Page Ref. Weight I Parts Page Ref. 

No. No. No. <s:> t No. No. No. <s:> I No. No. No. 
2100051 . 14 18 I 2100136 6 10 

1200000 28 3 2100052 14 19 I 2100137 6 7 
1200001 28 4 2100053 1 16 I 2100138 6 13 
1200001 39 11 2100054 1 18 I 2100140 . 6 16 
1200004 25 1 2100060 4 28 I 2100142 13 32 
1200005 27 1 2100062 4 14 I 2100143 2 8 
1200006 39 1 2100063 4 16 I 2100144 6 3 
1200008 32 14 2100064 9 11 I 2100145 6 28 • 
1200009 32 13 2100065 4 32 I 2100146 6 24 
1200011 32 12 2100066 1 Oil&\>1.1 3J;i 2~5'2~~ 2100147 6 22 
1200021 27 6 2100068 4 21 2100148 6 34 

2100069 4 35 2100149 6 44 
2100001 1 19 21 .00070 4 34 2100151 6 41 
2100002 1 21 2100071 4 19 2100152 6 39 
2100003 1 20 2100072 4 1 8ReP\ .ll. 'I 2100154 6 33 
2100004 1 25 2100073 4 1 0 '2..~52.0 +- 2100160 7 1 
2100005 1 26 2100074 17 9 2100161 7 7 .. 2100006 1 1 2100074 18 9 2100161 10 7 
2100008 1 10 2100074 22 9 2100161 11 1 
2100009 7 23 2100076 31 3 2100162 7 5 
2100011 1 6 2 1 0 0 0 7 8as>l.. 9 i!. 'I 2 7 '2. \ooS ~ f ~ 2100163 7 9 
2100012 1 8 2100079 31 2 2100164 7 11 
2100013 1 2 2100088 9 3 2100165 7 10 
2100014 1 3 2100088 10 3 2100166 7 28 
2100017 2 11 2100090 5 1 2100167 7 30 
2100018 2 9 2100092 5 6 2100168 7 31 
2100019 2 10 2100093 3 7 2100169 7 25 
2100020 2 12 2100094 5 9 2100170 7 22 
2100021 7 21 2100095 5 17 2100171 7 16 ( 
2100022 2 18 2100096 5 36 2100172 7 19 
2100024 2 24 2100097 5 35 2100173 7 3 
2100025 2 26 2100098 5 38 2100174 7 24 
2100026 2 27 2100099 8 26 2100176 6 14 
2100027 2 14 2100100 5 24 2100181 8 3 
2100028 2 1 2100101 5 23 2100183 8 5 
2100029 3 24 2100104 5 21 2100184 8 7 
2100030 3 26 2100105 5 20 2100186 8 10 
2100032 13 39 2100106 5 13 2100187 8 9 
2100033 1 1 22 2100109 5 18 2100188 8 30 

( ' 2100034 5 37 2100110 3 21 2100189 8 29 
. i 2100035 3 1 2100111 5 15 2100190 8 28 
(, 2100036~.31~ 2 21~\ ~ 2100112 5 19 2100191 8 22 
·:· . 2100037 3 23 2100113 5 7 2100192 8 25 
~ t .. 2100038 3 22 2100114 5 33 2100193 8 17 
"'.~ 2100039 3 5 2100115 5 34 2100194 8 15 

• -" - 2100040 14 9 2100117 5 22 2100195 8 12 
2100041 3 18 2100118 5 5 2100196 8 16 
2100042 3 19 2100120 5 12 2100197 8 21 

,_ 2100043 3 15 2100121 5 8 2100198 8 4 
1 . - 2100044 3 14 2100122 3 8 2100199 8 31 
J 2100045 3 13 2100123 6 18 2100201 9 4 

2100047 3 4 2100126 5 27 2100202 5 31 
2100048 2 5 2100129 5 28 2100204 9 7 
2100049 2 3 2100132 6 1 2100205 9 8 
2100050 14 17 2100134 6 5 2100210 10 4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX Page : 

Parts Page Ref. We jgh t Parts Page Ref. Weight I Parts Page Ref. w 
No. No. No. <s> No. No. No. <s:> No. No. No. 

2100211 10 10 2100289 12 24 2101008 23 7 
2100215 9 1 2100290 12 1 2101009 23 15 
2100215 10 1 2100291 12 12 2101010 23 23 
2100218 10 6 2100292 12 6 2101011 23 25 
2100219 . 10 9 2100293 12 5 2101012 23 2 
2100221 9 19 2100295 12 10 2101014 23 10 
2100226 9 14 2100297 12 11 2101018 23 4 
2100227 .·. 9 15 2100298 12 8 2101020 14 30 

~ 2100228 13 36 2100301 12 38 2101021 14 29 
2100229 4 27 2100302 12 40 2101022 14 44 
2100230 9 18 2100314 13 18 2101026 14 24 
2100232 9 13 2100315 13 21 2101027 14 23 

I. 2100233 9 25 2100316 13 20 2101040 39 9 
2100236 9 24 2100317 13 14 2101041 39 6 
2100239 9 6 2100318 3. 9 2101045 28 6 
2100240 11 19 2100319 13 11 2101045 32 11 
2100241 11 14 210032·4 13 10 2101045 39 10 

... 2100242 11 13 2100325 13 24 2101049 31 19 
2100243 11 15 2100326 13 17 2101049 32 21 
2100244 11 16 2100327 13 27 2101050 31 18 
2100245 11 23 2100331 13 12 2101051 31 7 
2100246 11 24 2100334 40 31 2101051 33 1 
2100247 1l 25 2100335 40 29 2101052 31 8 
2100248 11 8 2100336 40 45 2101052 33 2 
2100249 11 9 2100337 40 41 2101054 32 19-1 
2100250 11 3 2100338 40 44 2101055 32 19-2 
2100251 11 5 2100339 40 35 2101056 34 1 
2100252 11 - 28 2100340 40 33 2101057 35 1 
2100253 11 30 2100341 . 13 30 2101100 24 5 
2100256 11 35 2100342 13 7 2101100 26 5 
2100257 11 47 2100343 13 16 2101101 24 1 
2100258 11 42 2100344 13 26 2101101 26 1 
2100259 11 49 2100345 13 29 2101102 24 26 
2100260 11 18 2100346 16 23 2101102 26 26 
2100262 11 31 2100350 14 1 2101103 24 16 
2100263 1 1 37 2100351 14 3 2101103 26 16 
2100264 11 48 2100352 14 6 2101104 24 15 
2100265 1 1 44 2100353 14 7 2101104 26 15 
2100266 11 12 2100354 14 4 2101105 24 11 
2100267 1 1 32 2100363 13 2 2101105 .. 26 11 
2100269 11 27 2100364 5 10 2101106 24 10 
2100275 12 21 2100365 13 1 2 .101106 . 26 10 
2100276 12 22 2100366 13 23 2101107 24 19 
2100277 12 19 2100367 13 22 2101107 26 19 
2100278 12 20 2100368 6 9 2101108 24 22 
2100279 12 26 2100370 5 32 2101108 ;; 26 22 
2100280 12 16 2100466 20 12 2101109 . 24 7 

• 1 

2100281 12 14 2100467 20 9 2101:109 . 26 7 
2100282 12 35 2100468 20 2 210111.0 24 18 
2100283 12 13 2100469 20 3 210111.0 ·' 26 18 
2100284 12 17 2100620 9 22 2101"113 ·. 28 10 
2100285 12 36 2101115 27 21 
2100286 12 37 2101001 23 5 2101117 29 1 
2100287 )2 33 2101002 23 6 2101118 30 1 
2100288 11 20 2101007 23 8 2101119 24 24 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX Page = 

Parts Page Ref. We lgh t Parts Page Ref. Weight I Parts Page Ref 
No. No. No. <s> No . No. No. <s> No. No. No 

2101119 26 24 2109102 18 34 
2101121 24 21 2108000 14 20-2 2109200 6 31 
2101121 26 21 2108001 14 20-1 2109201 10 16 
2101122 24 38 2108002 6 26-1 2109300 10 15 
2101123 25 2 2108003 6 26-2 2109301 9 29-1 
2101123 27 2 2108004 17 22-1 2109303 9 29-2 

2101124 28 5 2108004 18 29-1 2109304 17 10-1 
2101124 32 15 2108005 17 22-2 2109304 18 15-1 ·. 
2101124 39 12 2108005 18 29-2 2109304 22 10-1 
2101127 27 18 2108005 22 22 2109305 17 10-2 
2101127 32 3 2108006 17 28 2109305 18 16 .... 2 

2101132 20 1 2108006 18 35 2109305 22 10-2 
2101182 31 1 2108007 6 26-3 2109306 19 33-1 l 

2108008 31 32-2 2109307 19 33-2 
2107000 14 14-1 I 2108008 33 24-2 2109308 19 32 
2107004 14 14-2 I 2108009 15 6 2109905 23 1 
2107006 8 43-1 I 2108011. 31 32-1 2109907 31 6 
2107008 8 43-2 I 2108011 33 24-1 
2107009 . 8 43-3 I 2108013 33 29 3100345 13 19 
2107011 17 17-1 I 2108015 16 13 
2107011 18 22-1 I 2108016 16 11 
2107017 17 26 I 2108017 16 12 
2107017 18 33 I 2108018 19 12 
2107019 17 17-2 
2107019 18 22-2 2109000 14 21 
2107030 14 13 2109001 14 22 
2107031 14 10-1 2109005 . 12 28-2 
2107032 14 10-2 2109006 12 29 
2107045 15 21 2109007 12 28-1 
2107046 15 22 2109009 17 23 ( 
2107048 15 15 2109009 18 30 
2107048 31 27-2 2109010 15 7 
2107048 33 19-2 2109010 31 33 
2107053 8 37-1 2109010 33 25 
2107054 8 37-2 2109011 15 8 
2107054 15 20 2109011 31 34 
2107055 8 37-3 2109011 33 26 
2107056 15 12 2109012 19 29 
2107062 31 23-2 2109013 19 30 
2107062 33 15-2 2109014 19 31 
2107065 31 27-1 2109015 33 30 
2107065 33 19-1 2109016 33 31 
2107066 33 28 . 2109017 16 17 
2107070 17 24 2109018 16 18 
2107071 33 27 2109019 16 19 
2107072 17 11-1 2109020 21 40 
2107073 17 11-2 2109021 21 41 . . 
2107074 31 23-1 2109022 22 23 
2107074 33 15-1 2109023 22 24 
2107077 18 16-1 2109052 12 31 
2107078 18 16-2 2109100 6 19 
2107079 18 31 2109101 17 20 
2107080 15 9 2109101 18 27 
2107084 16 1 2109101 22 11 
2107085 16 2 2109102 17 27 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



... 

I 

t 
I~ 
l 

( 

... 

( 
i , 

-~. 

J.· 

... 

·;:r:·,·· .. 
. . 
• . 1 , . . • .. 
; . :· ·. 

I . 
I• ~-~ .. 

• 7 
I .. 

r 
' ' .. 

c 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. .. 

i" 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

•• 

. · 

-( 

.. 

( 

. _,. 

Pr intPd in Japan 87.1. 5H (V From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




